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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IT1. Presentazione del dispositivo medico:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Dispositivo utilizzato per prelevare e raccogliere osso autologo in 
applicazioni rigenerative in chirurgia orale.
Il dispositivo viene fornito sterile in blister singolo inserito in 
confezione da tre. 
Il dispositivo è monouso a perdere, la singola confezione viene 
aperta al momento dell’utilizzo e il prodotto deve essere smaltito 
immediatamente dopo l’uso.
È disponibile in tre versioni identificate da diversi codici di riferimento:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Descrizione generale del dispositivo medico
SAFESCRAPER TWIST è un dispositivo medico per il prelievo, la 
raccolta e il rilascio di osso autologo in applicazioni rigenerative in 
chirurgia orale.
3. Proprietà / Meccanismo d’azione
La lama d’acciaio consente di raschiare l’osso corticale autologo 
che viene convogliato all’interno del serbatoio di raccolta del 
dispositivo. L’osso viene quindi prelevato dal serbatoio e applicato 
al sito implantare utilizzando uno strumento chirurgico odontoiatrico 
come un cucchiaio o una pinza. Tutte le versioni della famiglia 
SAFESCRAPER producono gli stessi frammenti di osso raccolti.
Le versioni TWIST curve hanno un design simile, entrambe sono 
curve. Tuttavia, la versione VOLUMIZER ha un design della lama 
leggermente diverso, con due scanalature che consentono di ottenere 
il 20% in più di volume osseo per taglio.
4. Composizione
SAFESCRAPER TWIST è un dispositivo medico di classe IIa secondo 
i requisiti del Reg. (UE) 2017/745; è un dispositivo chirurgico invasivo, 
di durata temporanea (inferiore a 60 minuti). Le parti che entrano in 
contatto con i tessuti ossei del paziente sono le seguenti:
Lame in acciaio inossidabile speciale: la lama in acciaio è a diretto 
contatto con l’osso del paziente. La lama è realizzata in acciaio 
inossidabile speciale che contiene, oltre al cromo, tracce di silicio, 
manganese, molibdeno. L’acciaio in questione non contiene nichel.  
Corpo del portalama e vasca di raccolta dell’osso in materiale 
plastico: sono a diretto contatto con l’osso del paziente. 
Sono composti da POM + polimero acrilico. I materiali plastici 
utilizzati per la produzione di questi componenti sono Latex FREE 
e BPA Free. Il dispositivo non contiene ftalati.
5. Scopo previsto
Uso previsto: dispositivo per il prelievo, la raccolta e il rilascio di osso 
autologo in applicazioni rigenerative in chirurgia orale.
Popolazione di pazienti e condizioni mediche previste: pazienti 
edentuli con grave riassorbimento osseo, pazienti con difetti ossei 
a seguito di ablazione dovuta a tumori o osteonecrosi, difetti ossei 
legati a malformazioni congenite, edentulismo parziale o completo, 
carenza di creste orizzontali e verticali. SAFESCRAPER è destinato 
all’uso su pazienti che hanno raggiunto la maturità scheletrica per 
il trattamento dell’atrofia ossea negli interventi di rigenerazione 
ossea nel cavo orale. I pazienti esclusi sono in particolare: donne in 
gravidanza e in allattamento, pazienti che non hanno raggiunto la 
maturità scheletrica e bambini.
Utilizzatori previsti: SAFESCRAPER TWIST è destinato all’uso esclusivo 
da parte di chirurghi specializzati in odontoiatria.
Ambiente di utilizzo: Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso esclusivamente 
in ambito ambulatoriale/ospedaliero.
Indicazioni: Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso su pazienti sottoposti 
a innesto osseo con osso corticale autologo allo scopo di rigenerare il 
tessuto osseo durante interventi chirurgici orali.
Benefici clinici: Il dispositivo medico SAFESCRAPER TWIST è destinato 
al prelievo, alla raccolta e al rilascio di osso corticale autologo 
utilizzato per promuovere la rigenerazione ossea in chirurgia orale. 
I SAFESCRAPER sono rapidi e precisi, il che significa che l’osso 
corticale prelevato è di buona qualità (numerosi osteociti vitali) e 
in grado di promuovere l’innesto osseo (neo-vascolarizzazione e 
rigenerazione ossea), determinando in ultima analisi il successo/la 
sopravvivenza dell’impianto nei pazienti sottoposti a chirurgia 
implantare. 
Grazie al design del dispositivo, i pazienti sperimentano un 
disagio/dolore basso o nullo nelle 2 settimane post-operatorie e sono 
soddisfatti (disposti a ripetere la procedura se necessario).
6. Controindicazioni
L’uso del dispositivo è controindicato nei seguenti casi: 
Tabagismo severo (più di 10-20 sigarette al giorno), placca 
e gengive sanguinanti, scarsa igiene orale o malattia parodontale 
attiva, neoplasie maligne terminali, tumori della testa e del collo, 
chemioterapia, radioterapia, diabete non controllato, epatite, gravi 
patologie del fegato o dei reni, disturbi del sistema immunitario, 
malattie sistemiche, gravidanza, allattamento, abuso di droghe 
o alcol, pazienti non motivati, pazienti con disturbi mentali e non 
collaborativi, trattamento con bifosfonati, terapie immunosoppressive, 
HIV, infezioni locali o sistemiche acute.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST è realizzato con materiali privi di sostanze 
pericolose. I materiali sono atossici e biocompatibili. Tuttavia, 
si sconsiglia l’uso del dispositivo da parte di utenti o pazienti che 
presentano una sensibilità individuale accertata nei confronti 
delle seguenti sostanze contenute in tracce, in aggiunta al cromo, 
nelle lame in acciaio inossidabile e che sono a diretto contatto con 
l’osso del paziente: tracce di silicio, manganese, molibdeno.
Per quanto riguarda eventuali allergie a particolari materiali, va notato 
che lo speciale acciaio inossidabile utilizzato per la produzione delle 
lame non contiene nichel. Il corpo porta lame e il serbatoio di raccolta 
dell’osso sono in materiale plastico e sono a diretto contatto con 
l’osso del paziente. I materiali plastici utilizzati per la produzione 
di questi componenti sono Latex FREE e BPA Free. Il dispositivo 
è privo di ftalati.
7. Istruzioni per l’uso
a) Aprire la confezione dal lato che mostra il simbolo  
b) Depositare lo strumento sul campo sterile, maneggiandolo in modo 
da garantire il campo asettico.
c) Il dispositivo deve essere impugnato con il serbatoio trasparente 
rivolto verso l’osso e in modo da garantire movimenti precisi durante 
l’uso (vedi figura 1).
d) Il prelievo dell’osso avviene spingendo l’estremità del dispositivo 
verso la superficie dell’osso e contemporaneamente tirando indietro 
il dispositivo stesso (vedi figura 2). L’osso può essere raccolto anche 
con movimenti obliqui e laterali. Variando l’angolo dello strumento e la 
pressione esercitata, si può ottenere la consistenza desiderata delle 
lamelle o dei fiocchi ossei. 
Si noti che, sebbene le figure 1 e 2 sopra menzionate mostrino le 
immagini del dispositivo Safescraper Twist nelle versioni “curve”, 
esse sono da considerarsi valide per tutte le versioni del dispositivo, 
in quanto la procedura di prelievo illustrata è identica nella versione 
“dritta” del dispositivo.

Il serbatoio del SAFESCRAPER TWIST può contenere fino a 3 cc 
di osso, mentre i serbatoi del SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve e del 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve VOLUMIZER possono contenere fino 
a 2,5 cc di osso.
e) Per prelevare l’osso raccolto, tenere il serbatoio trasparente rivolto 
verso il basso, premere lateralmente il pulsante di blocco e far 
scorrere il serbatoio in senso orario (vedi figura 3 e 4).
Per continuare la procedura di prelievo o prima di smaltire il 
dispositivo, riposizionare il serbatoio nella posizione iniziale 
premendo il pulsante lateralmente per inserire la posizione di blocco 
(vedere figura 5).
Per trasferire il materiale osseo raccolto al sito di impianto si 
può utilizzare uno strumento come una pinza o un cucchiaio 
(vedi figura 6).
In caso di scarsa qualità di taglio, il dispositivo deve essere sostituito.
Il dispositivo è stato qualificato da META Technologies per ripetere 
il prelievo, nell’ambito della stessa procedura chirurgica e sullo 
stesso paziente, per un massimo di 10 volte. La quantità di osso 
da rimuovere dipende dalla gravità e dalle dimensioni del difetto 
osseo da trattare. La procedura deve essere tale da non causare 
danni al paziente nell’area di prelievo a causa della rimozione di 
quantità eccessive di osso. Questa valutazione deve essere effettuata 
dal medico, in base alla qualità dell’osso nel sito di prelievo e alle 
condizioni generali di salute del paziente, tenendo conto delle 
controindicazioni e delle avvertenze riportate in questo foglio di 
istruzioni.
8. Precauzioni
Durante l’utilizzo del dispositivo si raccomanda di: 
- Indossare guanti protettivi sterili
- Utilizzare una protezione per gli occhi
- Utilizzare una maschera
- Indossare indumenti protettivi
9. Potenziali reazioni avverse
Le attuali conoscenze cliniche non evidenziano particolari effetti 
avversi o complicanze. In alcuni casi sono state segnalate le seguenti 
complicanze post-chirurgiche: deiscenza della mucosa, esposizione 
della membrana, fallimento dell’impianto, alterazioni neurosensoriali 
transitorie, infezioni, deiscenza della ferita, gonfiore, soprattutto nei 
pazienti fumatori.
10. Avvertenze
	 Dispositivo medico STERILE per sterilizzazione EtO.
	 Il dispositivo è monouso.
	 Il dispositivo non può essere pulito, risterilizzato e riutilizzato.
	 Il riutilizzo del dispositivo potrebbe comportare rischi 

di contaminazione crociata, infezioni per il paziente 
e compromettere il successo dell’intervento di rigenerazione 
ossea, perdita della capacità di taglio dovuta all’usura delle 
lame.

	 Prima dell’uso, assicurarsi che la confezione sia intatta.
	 Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezione è danneggiata.
	 Se la confezione sterile non è intatta o risulta danneggiata, o se 

viene aperta involontariamente prima dell’uso, il prodotto deve 
essere smaltito e sostituito con un nuovo dispositivo conforme 
con confezione sterile intatta e non danneggiata.

	 Presenza di un “invito” sul blister che consente un’apertura 
sicura.

	 Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato solo da chirurghi qualificati 
specializzati in odontoiatria.

	 L’uso del dispositivo in condizioni igieniche non idonee può 
causare la trasmissione di malattie infettive al paziente, 
infezioni nel sito di impianto e il fallimento dell’intervento di 
rigenerazione ossea.

	 Il chirurgo deve stabilire l’idoneità del paziente all’intervento di 
rigenerazione ossea e la sequenza chirurgica appropriata.

	 Utilizzare sempre guanti sterili e attenersi a procedure 
rigorose per garantire la sterilità durante la manipolazione 
del dispositivo. Il chirurgo deve prendere tutte le precauzioni 
necessarie per prevenire il rischio di infezioni e complicazioni 
associate all’innesto osseo.

	 Presenza di bordi taglienti. Assicurarsi di non tagliare i guanti 
sterili con l’estremità affilata dello strumento.

	 Dopo l’uso, smaltire in appositi contenitori per rifiuti medici in 
conformità ai decreti vigenti che regolano la materia.

	 La data di scadenza è riportata sull’etichetta con il simbolo 
richiesto dalla norma ISO 15223-1.

	 Alla fine di questo manuale è riportata una legenda con la 
spiegazione del significato dei simboli indicati dal fabbricante 
nel manuale d’uso e sull’etichetta.

11. Precauzioni
Presenza di lame affilate che potrebbero causare lesioni al paziente, 
all’utente o lacerazioni ai guanti protettivi indossati dal chirurgo.
12. Condizioni di conservazione
Il dispositivo deve essere conservato in un ambiente pulito, lontano da 
fonti di calore e umidità e dalla luce solare diretta.
13. Movimentazione
Quando si maneggia il dispositivo, utilizzare sempre guanti sterili 
e attenersi a procedure rigorose per garantire la sterilità del campo 
operatorio.
14. Smaltimento
Il dispositivo usato deve essere smaltito in conformità ai requisiti delle 
Autorità competenti e alle leggi nazionali o locali vigenti in materia di 
smaltimento di materiale sanitario potenzialmente contaminato.
Dopo l’uso, il dispositivo deve essere smaltito in appositi contenitori 
dedicati allo smaltimento dei rifiuti ospedalieri contaminati 
e potenzialmente pericolosi e in conformità alle normative vigenti.
15. Imballaggio
Il dispositivo viene fornito in forma sterile e confezionato 
singolarmente in camera bianca, all’interno di un blister. Il blister 
è a sua volta inserito in un tubo protettivo contenente tre blister 
singoli.
16. Dati del fabbricante
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Italy
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com
17. Segnalazione di incidente
Qualsiasi incidente o inconveniente grave che si verifichi in seguito 
all’utilizzo del dispositivo deve essere segnalato al più presto 
al Fabbricante per iscritto all’indirizzo e-mail indicato al punto 
precedente (paragrafo 16) e all’Autorità competente del Paese in cui 
si è verificato l’evento.
Definizioni:
Incidente: Qualsiasi malfunzionamento o alterazione delle 
caratteristiche o delle prestazioni di un dispositivo messo a 
disposizione sul mercato, compreso l’errore di utilizzo determinato 
dalle caratteristiche ergonomiche, nonché qualsiasi inadeguatezza 
delle informazioni fornite dal produttore e qualsiasi effetto collaterale 
indesiderato.

Incidente grave: Qualsiasi incidente che, direttamente 
o indirettamente, abbia causato, possa aver causato o possa 
causare una delle seguenti conseguenze: morte di un paziente, di un 
utente o di un’altra persona; Grave deterioramento, temporaneo 
o permanente, delle condizioni di salute di un paziente, di un utente 
o di un’altra persona o grave minaccia alla salute pubblica.
Grave minaccia per la salute pubblica: un evento che potrebbe 
comportare un rischio imminente di morte, un grave deterioramento 
della salute di una persona o una grave malattia che potrebbe 
richiedere un’azione correttiva tempestiva, e che potrebbe 
comportare un tasso significativo di morbilità o mortalità o che 
è insolito o inaspettato per quel determinato luogo e momento.

Simbologia 
applicabile

Chiave di lettura dei simboli:

Dati del fabbricante

Data di produzione

Dispositivo medico, l’articolo è un dispositivo 
medico

Marchio CE e numero dell’organismo notificato

Numero di catalogo

Data di scadenza

Codice lotto

Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene

Non risterilizzare

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata

Sistema di barriera sterile singolo

Sistema di barriera sterile singolo con 
imballaggio protettivo esterno

Tenere lontano dalla luce del sole

Conservare all’asciutto

Non riutilizzare

Consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso

Precauzione

Identificatore univoco del dispositivo

Nota per l’’utilizzatore: Sebbene le figure mostrino le immagini del 
dispositivo Safescraper Twist nella versione “curva”, esse sono da 
considerarsi valide per tutte le versioni del dispositivo, in quanto la 
procedura di estrazione illustrata è identica nella versione “dritta” 
del dispositivo.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА BG
1. Представяне на медицинското изделие:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Изделие, използвано за събиране и събиране на автоложна кост 
при регенеративни приложения в оралната хирургия.
Изделието се доставя стерилно в единичен блистер, в опаковка 
от три бр. 
Изделието е за еднократна употреба, единичната опаковка се 
отваря в момента на употреба и продуктът трябва да се изхвърли 
веднага след употреба.
Предлага се в три версии, обозначени с различни 
идентификационни кодове:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Общо описание на медицинското изделие
SAFESCRAPER TWIST е медицинско изделие за вземане, 
събиране и освобождаване на автоложна кост при регенеративни 
приложения в оралната хирургия.
3. Свойства / Механизъм на действие
Стоманеното острие позволява изстъргване на автоложната 
кортикална кост, която се насочва към събирателния резервоар 
на изделието. След това костта се изземва от резервоара и се 
нанася върху мястото за присадка с помощта на стоматологичен 
хирургически инструмент като лъжица или форцепс. Всички 
версии на семейството изделия SAFESCRAPER произвеждат един 
и същ вид събрани костни фрагменти.
Извитите версии TWIST си приличат по дизайн, и двете версии 
са извити. Версията VOLUMIZER обаче има малко по-различен 
дизайн на острието, с два канала, които позволяват извличането 
на 20% повече костен обем при всяко рязане.
4. Състав
SAFESCRAPER TWIST е медицинско изделие от клас IIa, съгласно 
изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2017/745; това е инвазивно 
хирургическо изделие за временна употреба с продължителност 
под 60 минути. Частите, които влизат в контакт с костните 
тъкани на пациента, са следните:
Остриета от специална неръждаема стомана: стоманеното 
острие влиза в пряк контакт с костта на пациента. Острието 
е изработено от специална неръждаема стомана, която съдържа, 
освен хром, следи от силиций, манган, молибден. Горепосочената 
стомана не съдържа никел.  
Тяло на държача на острието и табла за събиране на кост 
от пластмасов материал:  влизат в пряк контакт с костта 
на пациента. Те са съставени от полиоксиметилен (POM) + 
акрилен полимер. Пластмасовите материали, използвани 
за производството на тези компоненти, са БЕЗ латекс 
и бисфенол-А (BPA). Изделието не съдържа фталати.

5. Предназначение
Предназначение: изделие за вземане, събиране и освобождаване 
на автоложна кост при регенеративни приложения в оралната 
хирургия.
Популация пациенти и предвидено болестно състояние: 
пациенти с едентулизъм, страдащи от тежка костна резорбция, 
пациенти с костни дефекти в резултат на аблация поради 
тумори или остеонекроза, костни дефекти, свързани с вродени 
малформации, частичен или пълен едентулизъм, хоризонтален 
и вертикален дефицит на гребена. SAFESCRAPER е предназначен 
за употреба при пациенти, които са достигнали скелетна зрялост 
за лечение на костна атрофия при интервенции за костна 
регенерация в устната кухина. Изключват се преди всичко 
следните пациенти: бременни и кърмещи жени, пациенти, които 
не са достигнали скелетна зрялост и деца.
Предвидени потребители: SAFESCRAPER TWIST е предназначен за 
употреба само от дентални хирурзи.
Среда на употреба: Изделието е предназначено за употреба 
единствено в амбулаторни/болнични условия.
Показания: Изделието е предназначено за употреба при 
пациенти, подложени на костна присадка с автоложна 
кортикална кост с цел регенериране на костната тъкан по време 
на орална хирургия.
Клинични ползи: Медицинското изделие SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
е предназначено за вземане, събиране и освобождаване на 
автоложна кортикална кост, използвано за подпомагане на 
костната регенерация в оралната хирургия. 

paciente, infecciones en el lugar del implante y fracaso de la 
cirugía de regeneración ósea.

	 El cirujano debe establecer la idoneidad del paciente para una 
intervención de regeneración ósea y la secuencia quirúrgica 
oportuna.

	 Utilizar siempre guantes estériles y atenerse a procedimientos 
estrictos para garantizar la esterilidad durante la manipulación 
del producto. El cirujano debe tomar todas las medidas de 
precaución necesarias para prevenir riesgos de infección 
y complicaciones asociadas al injerto óseo.

	 Presencia de bordes afilados. Asegurarse de no cortar los 
guantes estériles con los extremos afilados del instrumento.

	 Después del uso, depositar en contenedores especiales para 
residuos médicos, de conformidad con la legislación vigente en 
materia.

	 La fecha de caducidad se muestra en la etiqueta con el símbolo 
que establece la norma ISO 15223-1.

	 Al final de este manual se proporciona una leyenda con la 
explicación del significado de los símbolos utilizados por el 
fabricante en el manual de uso y en la etiqueta.

11. Precauciones
Presencia de cuchillas afiladas que podrían causar lesiones al 
paciente, al usuario o laceraciones en los guantes de protección 
usados por el cirujano.
12. Condiciones de almacenamiento
El producto debe almacenarse en un ambiente limpio, alejado de 
fuentes de calor y de la luz solar directa.
13. Manipulación
Cuando se manipula el producto, utilizar siempre guantes estériles 
y atenerse a procedimientos estrictos para garantizar la esterilidad 
del campo operatorio.
14. Eliminación
El producto usado debe eliminarse de conformidad con los requisitos 
de las autoridades competentes, así como con las leyes nacionales 
o locales vigentes en materia de eliminación de material médico 
potencialmente contaminado.
Después de su uso, el producto debe eliminarse en contenedores 
especiales para la eliminación de residuos hospitalarios 
contaminados y potencialmente peligrosos y de conformidad con la 
normativa vigente.
15. Embalaje
El producto se suministra estéril y envasado individualmente en 
blíster en sala blanca. A su vez, el blíster se introduce en un tubo de 
protección que contiene tres blísteres individuales.
16. Datos del fabricante
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia (Italia)
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Notificación de incidente
Cualquier incidente o inconveniente grave que se produzca tras el uso 
del producto deberá ser comunicado lo antes posible al Fabricante 
por escrito a la dirección de correo electrónico indicada en el punto 
anterior (párrafo 16) y a la autoridad competente del país en el que 
ocurrió el evento.
Definiciones:
Incidente: Todo funcionamiento defectuoso o deterioro de las 
características o de las prestaciones de un producto comercializado, 
incluidos los errores de uso debidos a características ergonómicas, 
así como cualquier inadecuación de la información facilitada por el 
fabricante o cualquier efecto colateral indeseable.
Incidente grave: Todo incidente que, directa o indirectamente, haya 
podido tener, haya tenido, o pudiera tener alguna de las siguientes 
consecuencias: el fallecimiento de un paciente, usuario u otra 
persona; el deterioro grave, temporal o permanente, de la salud de 
un paciente, usuario u otra persona; una grave amenaza para la 
salud pública.
Grave amenaza para la salud pública: Evento que podría entrañar 
un riesgo inminente de muerte, un deterioro grave de la salud de una 
persona o de una enfermedad grave que podría requerir medidas 
correctivas oportunas y que podría causar un índice significativo de 
morbilidad o mortalidad, o que sea inusual o inesperado para ese 
momento y lugar en particular.

Símbolos 
aplicables

Clave para leer los símbolos:

Datos del fabricante

Fecha de fabricación

Producto sanitario, el artículo es un producto 
sanitario

Marcado CE y número del organismo notificado

Número de catálogo

Fecha de caducidad

Código de lote

Esterilizado con óxido de etileno

No reesterilizar

No utilizar si el envase está dañado

Sistema de barrera estéril único

Sistema de barrera estéril único con embalaje 
protector externo

Manténgase alejado de la luz solar

Almacenar en seco

No reutilizar

Consultar las instrucciones de uso

Precauciones

Identificador único del producto

Nota para el usuario: No obstante las figuras muestran imágenes del 
producto Safescraper Twist en la versión «curva», dichas imágenes 
deben considerarse válidas para todas las versiones del producto, ya 
que el procedimiento de extracción ilustrado es idéntico en la versión 
«recta» del producto.

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ CS
1. Prezentace zdravotnického prostředku:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Zařízení používané k odběru a sběru autologní kosti v regeneračních 
aplikacích v ústní chirurgii.
Zařízení je dodáváno sterilní v jednom blistru v balení po třech. 
Zařízení je na jedno použití, jednotlivé balení se otevře v okamžiku 
použití a výrobek se musí ihned po použití zlikvidovat.
Je k dispozici ve třech verzích označených různými referenčními 
kódy:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER

9. Mögliche Nebenwirkungen
Die derzeitigen klinischen Erkenntnisse deuten nicht auf besondere 
unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen oder Komplikationen hin. In einigen 
Fällen wurde über folgende postoperative Komplikationen berichtet: 
Schleimhautdehiszenz, Freilegung der Membran, Implantatversagen, 
vorübergehende neurosensorische Veränderungen, Infektionen, 
Wunddehiszenz, Schwellungen, insbesondere bei Patienten, die 
rauchen.
10. Warnhinweise
	 STERILES medizinisches Gerät zur EtO-Sterilisation.
	 Das Gerät ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt.
	 Das Gerät darf nicht gereinigt, erneut sterilisiert und wieder 

verwendet werden.
	 Die Wiederverwendung des Geräts birgt das Risiko einer 

Kreuzkontamination, einer Infektion für den Patienten und einer 
Beeinträchtigung des Erfolgs der Knochenregeneration sowie 
eines Verlusts der Schneidleistung aufgrund der Abnutzung der 
Klinge.

	 Vor der Verwendung sicherstellen, dass die Verpackung 
unversehrt ist.

	 Bei beschädigter Verpackung darf das Produkt nicht verwendet 
werden.

	 Wenn die sterile Verpackung nicht intakt oder beschädigt ist 
oder vor der Anwendung unbeabsichtigt geöffnet wird, muss 
das Produkt entsorgt und durch ein neues Gerät ersetzt werden, 
das mit einer intakten und unbeschädigten sterilen Verpackung 
übereinstimmt.

	 Auf die Markierung auf der Blisterverpackung achten, die ein 
sicheres Öffnen ermöglicht.

	 Das Gerät darf nur von qualifizierten, auf Zahnmedizin 
spezialisierten Chirurgen verwendet werden.

	 Die Verwendung des Geräts unter ungeeigneten hygienischen 
Bedingungen kann zur Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten 
auf den Patienten, zu Infektionen an der Implantatstelle und 
zum Scheitern des Knochenaufbaus führen.

	 Der Chirurg muss die Eignung des Patienten für eine 
Knochenregenerationsoperation einschätzen und den 
geeigneten Operationsablauf festlegen.

	 Stets sterile Handschuhe tragen und strenge Verfahren 
zur Gewährleistung der Sterilität bei der Handhabung 
des Geräts einhalten. Der Chirurg muss alle notwendigen 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen treffen, um das Risiko von 
Infektionen und Komplikationen im Zusammenhang mit 
Knochentransplantationen zu vermeiden.

	 Achtung: scharfe Schneidklingen. Die sterilen Handschuhe nicht 
mit der scharfen Spitze des Geräts beschädigen.

	 Das Produkt nach Gebrauch in geeigneten Behältern für 
medizinische Abfälle gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften 
entsorgen.

	 Das Verfallsdatum ist auf dem Etikett mit dem nach 
ISO 15223-1 vorgeschriebenen Symbol angegeben.

	 Am Ende dieses Handbuchs ist eine Legende mit der 
Erläuterung der Bedeutung der vom Hersteller in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung und auf dem Etikett angegebenen 
Symbole angegeben.

11. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Die scharfen Klingen könnten den Patienten oder den Benutzer 
verletzen oder die vom Chirurgen getragenen Schutzhandschuhe 
beschädigen.
12. Lagerbedingungen
Lagern Sie das Gerät in einer sauberen Umgebung, fern von 
Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitsquellen und direktem Sonnenlicht.
13. Transport
Verwenden Sie stets sterile Handschuhe und befolgen Sie strenge 
Verfahren zur Gewährleistung der Sterilität bei der Handhabung 
des Geräts.
14. Entsorgung
Das verwendete Gerät muss gemäß den Anforderungen der 
zuständigen Behörden und den geltenden nationalen oder lokalen 
Gesetzen für die Entsorgung von potenziell kontaminierten 
Gesundheitsmaterialien entsorgt werden.
Nach Gebrauch ist das Gerät in geeigneten Behältnissen zu 
entsorgen, die für die Entsorgung kontaminierter und potenziell 
gefährlicher Krankenhausabfälle vorgesehen sind und den geltenden 
Vorschriften entsprechen.
15. Verpackung
Das in einem Reinraum steril und einzeln verpackte Gerät wird in 
einer Blisterpackung geliefert. Der Blister befindet sich wiederum 
in einer Schutzverpackung in Rollenform, die drei einzelne Blister 
enthält.
16. Angaben des Herstellers
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Italien
Tel.: +39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Meldung von Zwischenfällen
Jeder Zwischenfall und jeder schwerwiegender Vorfall, der sich bei 
der Verwendung des Geräts ereignet, muss dem Hersteller so schnell 
wie möglich schriftlich an die in Absatz 16 angegebene E-Mail-
Adresse sowie an die zuständige Behörde des Landes, in dem sich 
der Zwischenfall ereignet hat, gemeldet werden.
Begriffsbestimmungen:
Zwischenfall: Jede Fehlfunktion oder Veränderung der Merkmale 
oder Leistungen eines auf dem Markt bereitgestellten Geräts, 
einschließlich des durch ergonomische Merkmale verursachten 
Anwendungsfehlers, sowie jede Unzulänglichkeit der vom Hersteller 
bereitgestellten Informationen und jegliche unerwünschten 
Nebenwirkungen.
Schwerwiegender Vorfall: Jedes Vorkommnis, das direkt oder 
indirekt den Tod eines Patienten, eines Nutzers oder einer anderen 
Person verursacht haben könnte oder verursachen könnte, 
sowie jede schwerwiegende, vorübergehende oder permanente 
Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszustands eines Patienten, eines 
Nutzers oder einer anderen Person oder eine schwerwiegende 
Bedrohung der öffentlichen Gesundheit.
Schwerwiegende Bedrohung für die öffentliche Gesundheit: Ein 
Ereignis, das eine unmittelbare Todesgefahr, eine schwerwiegende 
Verschlechterung des Gesundheitszustands einer Person oder eine 
schwerwiegende Krankheit zur Folge haben könnte, die sofortige 
Abhilfemaßnahmen erfordern könnte und zu einer signifikanten 
Morbiditäts- oder Mortalitätsrate führen könnte, oder das für den 
betreffenden Ort und die betreffende Zeit ungewöhnlich oder 
unerwartet ist.

Verwendetes 
Symbol

Legende:

Angaben des Herstellers

Herstellungsdatum

Medizinisches Gerät, der Artikel ist ein 
medizinisches Gerät

CE-Kennzeichnung und Nummer der notifizierten 
Stelle

Katalognummer

Verfallsdatum

Chargennummer

Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert

Nicht erneut sterilisieren

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
beschädigt ist

Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem

Ο θάλαμος του SAFESCRAPER TWIST μπορεί να δεχθεί έως 3 cc οστού, 
ενώ ο θάλαμος του SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve και του SAFESCRAPER 
TWIST curve VOLUMIZER μπορούν να δεχθούν έως 2,5 cc οστού.
ε) Για να αφαιρέσετε το συλλεχθέν οστό, συγκρατήστε τον διαφανή 
θάλαμο στραμμένο προς τα κάτω, πιέστε το κουμπί ασφάλισης προς τα 
πλάγια και σύρετε τον θάλαμο προς τα δεξιά (βλ. εικόνα 3 και 4).
Για να συνεχίσετε τη διαδικασία λήψης ή πριν απορρίψετε το εργαλείο, 
τοποθετήστε ξανά τον θάλαμο στην αρχική θέση, πιέζοντας πλαγίως το 
κουμπί για να κλειδώσει στη θέση ασφάλισης (βλ. εικόνα 5).
Για να μεταφέρετε το οστικό υλικό στη θέση εμφύτευσης, μπορείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα εργαλείο όπως λαβίδα ή κοχλιάριο (βλ. εικόνα 6).
Αν η ποιότητα κοπής δεν είναι καλή, το εργαλείο πρέπει να 
αντικατασταθεί.
Το προϊόν έχει πιστοποιηθεί από την META Technologies για 
επανάληψη της λήψης, εντός της ίδιας χειρουργικής επέμβασης και 
στον ίδιο ασθενή, το μέγιστο 10 φορές. Η ποσότητα του οστού που 
πρέπει να αφαιρείται εξαρτάται από τη σοβαρότητα και το μέγεθος 
του οστικού ελλείμματος προς αποκατάσταση. Η διαδικασία πρέπει 
να είναι τέτοια ώστε να μην υποστεί βλάβη ο ασθενής στην περιοχή 
λήψης του μοσχεύματος λόγω αφαίρεσης υπερβολικής ποσότητας 
οστού. Η σχετική εκτίμηση πρέπει να διενεργείται από τον γιατρό, 
συνεκτιμώντας την ποιότητα του οστού στη δότρια περιοχή και τη 
γενική κατάσταση της υγείας του ασθενή, καθώς και λαμβάνοντας 
υπόψη τις αντενδείξεις και τις προειδοποιήσεις στο παρόν φύλλο 
οδηγιών.
8. Προφυλάξεις
Κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος συνιστάται: 
- Να φοράτε αποστειρωμένα προστατευτικά γάντια
- Να χρησιμοποιείτε προστατευτικά ματιών
- Να χρησιμοποιείτε μάσκα
- Να φοράτε προστατευτικά ενδύματα
9. Πιθανές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες
Με βάση τις τρέχουσες κλινικές γνώσεις δεν προκύπτουν σημαντικές 
ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες ή επιπλοκές. Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις 
έχουν αναφερθεί οι ακόλουθες μετεγχειρητικές επιπλοκές: διάσπαση 
βλεννογόνου, αποκάλυψη της μεμβράνης, αποτυχία του μοσχεύματος, 
παροδικές νευροαισθητηριακές διαταραχές, μολύνσεις, διάσπαση του 
τραύματος, οίδημα, ιδιαιτέρως μεταξύ καπνιστών ασθενών.
10. Προειδοποιήσεις
	 Αποστειρωμένο ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν κατόπιν αποστείρωσης 

με EtO.
	 Το τεχνολογικό προϊόν είναι μίας χρήσης.
	 Το προϊόν δεν μπορεί να καθαριστεί ούτε να επαναποστειρωθεί 

και να επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί.
	 Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να ενέχει 

κινδύνους διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης, λοιμώξεων του ασθενή 
με επακόλουθο κίνδυνο αποτυχίας της επέμβασης οστικής 
αναγέννησης, απώλεια της ικανότητας κοπής λόγω φθοράς των 
λεπίδων.

	 Πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευασία είναι ακέραιη.
	 Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 

ζημιά.
	 Εάν η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία δεν είναι ακέραιη ή είναι 

κατεστραμμένη, ή αν ανοίχθηκε κατά λάθος πριν από τη χρήση, 
το προϊόν πρέπει να απορριφθεί και να αντικατασταθεί με 
νέο συμβατό τεχνολογικό προϊόν με άθικτη αποστειρωμένη 
συσκευασία χωρίς ζημιές.

	 Η συσκευασία blister περιλαμβάνει "οδηγό" για ασφαλές άνοιγμα.
	 Το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο από εξειδικευμένους 

χειρουργούς οδοντιάτρους.
	 Η χρήση του προϊόντος σε ακατάλληλες συνθήκες υγιεινής 

μπορεί να προκαλέσει μετάδοση μολυσματικών ασθενειών στον 
ασθενή, λοιμώξεις στο σημείο εμφύτευσης και αποτυχία της 
επέμβασης οστικής αναγέννησης.

	 Η καταλληλότητα του ασθενούς για επέμβαση οστικής 
αναγέννησης και η επιλογή της κατάλληλης χειρουργικής 
τεχνικής αποτελούν ευθύνη του χειρουργού.

	 Κατά τον χειρισμό του προϊόντος, να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα 
αποστειρωμένα γάντια και να τηρείτε σχολαστικά τις διαδικασίες 
για διασφάλιση της αποστείρωσης. Ο χειρουργός πρέπει να 
λάβει όλες τις απαιτούμενες προφυλάξεις για να αποφευχθεί 
ο κίνδυνος μολύνσεων και επιπλοκών που σχετίζονται με την 
εμφύτευση οστικού μοσχεύματος.

	 Περιλαμβάνει αιχμηρές ακμές. Προσέξτε να μην κοπούν τα 
αποστειρωμένα γάντια με την αιχμηρή άκρη του εργαλείου.

	 Μετά τη χρήση, να απορρίπτεται σε κατάλληλους περιέκτες για 
ιατρικά απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες εφαρμοστέους 
κανονισμούς.

	 Η ημερομηνία λήξης επισημαίνεται στην ετικέτα με το σύμβολο 
που προβλέπεται στο πρότυπο ISO 15223-1.

	 Στο τέλος αυτού του εγχειριδίου υπάρχει υπόμνημα με επεξήγηση 
των συμβόλων που χρησιμοποιούνται από τον κατασκευαστή στο 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης και στην ετικέτα.

11. Προφυλάξεις
Παρουσία αιχμηρών λεπίδων που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλάβες 
στον ασθενή ή τον χρήστη, ή να κόψουν τα προστατευτικά γάντια που 
φορά ο χειρουργός.
12. Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης
Το τεχνολογικό προϊόν πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε καθαρό χώρο, μακριά 
από πηγές θερμότητας και υγρασία και από απευθείας έκθεση στον 
ήλιο.
13. Διακίνηση
Κατά τον χειρισμό του προϊόντος, να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα 
αποστειρωμένα γάντια και να τηρείτε σχολαστικά τις διαδικασίες για 
διασφάλιση της αποστείρωσης στο χειρουργικό πεδίο.
14. Απόρριψη
Το χρησιμοποιημένο προϊόν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τις 
απαιτήσεις των αρμόδιων αρχών και την ισχύουσα εθνική ή τοπική 
νομοθεσία σχετικά με την απόρριψη δυνητικά μολυσμένου ιατρικού 
υλικού.
Μετά τη χρήση, το προϊόν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σε ειδικούς 
περιέκτες που προορίζονται για την απόρριψη μολυσμένων και 
δυνητικά επικίνδυνων νοσοκομειακών αποβλήτων και σε συμμόρφωση 
με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.
15. Συσκευασία
Το προϊόν παρέχεται σε αποστειρωμένη μορφή και συσκευάζεται 
μεμονωμένο σε θήκη blister, εντός χώρου ελεγχόμενης καθαρότητας. Η 
θήκη blister με τη σειρά της εισάγεται σε προστατευτικό σωλήνα που 
περιέχει τρεις μεμονωμένες θήκες blister.
16. Στοιχεία κατασκευαστή
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Italy
Τηλ. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Αναφορά περιστατικού
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό ή πρόβλημα που σχετίζεται τη χρήση του 
τεχνολογικού προϊόντος πρέπει να αναφέρεται το συντομότερο δυνατόν 
και εγγράφως στον Κατασκευαστή, στη διεύθυνση ηλεκτρονικού 
ταχυδρομείου που αναφέρεται στο προηγούμενο σημείο (παράγραφος 
16), και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας όπου συνέβη το περιστατικό.
Ορισμοί:
Περιστατικό: Κάθε δυσλειτουργία ή υποβάθμιση των χαρακτηριστικών 
ή των επιδόσεων τεχνολογικού προϊόντος που διατίθεται στην αγορά, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένου ενδεχόμενου σφάλματος χρήσης οφειλόμενου 
σε εργονομικά χαρακτηριστικά, καθώς επίσης κάθε ανεπάρκεια 
στις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται από τον κατασκευαστή και κάθε 
ανεπιθύμητη παρενέργεια. 
Σοβαρό περιστατικό: Κάθε περιστατικό που, άμεσα ή έμμεσα, 
οδήγησε, ενδέχεται να έχει οδηγήσει ή ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε ένα 
από τα ακόλουθα: θάνατο ασθενούς, χρήστη ή άλλου προσώπου, 
προσωρινή ή μόνιμη σοβαρή επιδείνωση της κατάστασης της υγείας 
ασθενούς, χρήστη ή άλλου προσώπου, σοβαρή απειλή κατά της 
δημόσιας υγείας.
Σοβαρή απειλή κατά της δημόσιας υγείας: Συμβάν το οποίο μπορεί 
να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα άμεσο κίνδυνο θανάτου, σοβαρή επιδείνωση 
της κατάστασης της υγείας ενός ατόμου ή σοβαρή ασθένεια που 
μπορεί να απαιτεί άμεση λήψη μέτρων αντιμετώπισης και ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσει σημαντική νοσηρότητα ή θνησιμότητα στους ανθρώπους, ή 
είναι ασυνήθης, ή απρόσμενη για τον συγκεκριμένο τόπο και χρόνο.

13. Движение
При работа с изделието, винаги използвайте стерилни ръкавици 
и следвайте стриктни процедури, за да осигурите стерилността 
на операционното поле.
14. Изхвърляне
Използваното устройство трябва да се изхвърли в съответствие 
с изискванията на компетентните органи и действащите 
национални или местни закони относно изхвърлянето на 
потенциално замърсен медицински материал.
След употреба устройството трябва да се изхвърли в специални 
контейнери, предназначени за изхвърляне на замърсени 
и потенциално опасни болнични отпадъци и в съответствие 
с действащите разпоредби.
15. Опаковане
Изделието се доставя в стерилна форма и индивидуално 
опаковано в чиста стая, в блистер. Блистерът на свой ред се 
поставя в защитна тръба, съдържаща три отделни блистера.
16. Данни на производителя
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Италия
Тел. +39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Докладване на инцидент
Всеки инцидент или сериозно затруднение, възникнало след 
употребата на изделието, трябва да бъде докладвано възможно 
най-скоро на производителя в писмен вид на имейл адреса, 
посочен в предходната точка (параграф 16) и на компетентния 
орган на държавата, в която се е случило събитието.
Определения:
Инцидент: Всяка неизправност или промяна на характеристиките 
или производителността на предлагано на пазара изделие, 
включително неправилна употреба, причинена от ергономични 
характеристики, както и всяка неадекватност на информацията, 
предоставена от производителя, както и всеки нежелан 
страничен ефект. 
Сериозен инцидент: Всеки инцидент, който пряко или косвено 
е причинил, може да е причинил или може да причини някоя 
от следните последици: смърт на пациент, потребител или 
друго лице; Тежко влошаване, временно или постоянно, 
на здравословното състояние на пациент, потребител или друго 
лице или сериозна заплаха за общественото здраве.
Сериозна заплаха за общественото здраве: събитие, което 
може да доведе до непосредствен риск от смърт, тежко 
влошаване на човешкото здраве или сериозно заболяване, което 
може да изисква навременни коригиращи действия и което 
може да доведе до значителен процент на заболеваемост или 
смъртност или същото да е необичайно или неочаквано за това 
конкретно място и време.

Приложими 
символи

Ключ за разчитане на символите:

Данни на производителя

Дата на производство

Медицинско изделие, артикулът 
е медицинско изделие

CE маркировка и номер на нотифицирания 
орган

Каталожен номер

Срок на годност

Код на партидата

Стерилизиран с етиленов оксид

Да не се стерилизира повторно

Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена.

Единична стерилна бариерна система

Единична стерилна бариерна система 
с външна защитна опаковка

Да се пази от слънчева светлина

Да се съхранява на сухо

Да не се използва повторно

Консултирайте се с инструкциите за употреба

Предпазни мерки

Уникална идентификация на медицинското 
изделие

Забележка за потребителя: Независимо от това, че фигурите 
показват изображения на „извитите“ версии на изделието 
Safescraper Twist, то те трябва да се считат за валидни и за 
всички останали версии на изделието, тъй като илюстрираната 
процедура за вземане на кост е идентична и за „правата“ версия  
на изделието.

NSTRUCCIONES DE USO ES
1. Presentación de producto sanitario:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Producto sanitario utilizado para la toma y recolección de hueso 
autólogo en aplicaciones regenerativas en cirugía oral.
El producto se suministra estéril en un blíster individual incluido en un 
paquete de tres unidades. 
Producto desechable de un solo uso: el envase individual se debe 
abrir cuando se vaya a utilizar el producto y este se debe desechar 
inmediatamente después de su uso.
Está disponible en tres versiones identificadas por diferentes códigos 
de referencia:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Descripción general del producto sanitario
SAFESCRAPER TWIST es un producto sanitario para la toma, 
recolección y liberación de hueso autólogo en aplicaciones 
regenerativas en cirugía oral.
3. Propiedades / Mecanismo de acción
La cuchilla de acero permite raspar el hueso cortical autólogo, que 
se transporta al interior del depósito de recolección del producto. 
A continuación, se extrae el hueso del depósito de recolección y se 
aplica al sitio del implante utilizando un instrumento quirúrgico dental 
como una cuchara o unas pinzas. Todas las versiones de la familia 
SAFESCRAPER producen los mismos fragmentos óseos recolectados.
Las versiones curvas TWIST tienen un diseño similar, ambas son 
curvas. En cambio, en la versión VOLUMIZER el diseño de la cuchilla 
es ligeramente diferente, con dos ranuras que permiten obtener un 
20 % más de volumen óseo por corte.
4. Composición
SAFESCRAPER TWIST es un producto sanitario de clase IIa según 
los requisitos del Reg. (UE) 2017/745; es un producto invasivo de 
tipo quirúrgico, de duración temporal (menos de 60 minutos). Las 
partes que entran en contacto con los tejidos óseos del paciente son 
las siguientes:

patienten, infektioner på implantationsstedet og at 
knogleregenerationskirurgien mislykkes.

	 Kirurgen skal fastslå patientens egnethed til indgreb, som 
involverer knogleregeneration, og den mest egnede kirurgiske 
behandlingsform.

	 Anvend altid sterile handsker og sørg for at overholde 
procedurerne til opretholdelse af produktets sterilitet 
under håndteringen. Kirurgen skal træffe alle nødvendige 
forholdsregler til at undgå risiko for infektion og komplikationer 
forbundet med knoglegraftproceduren.

	 Tilstedeværelse af skarpe kanter. Sørg for ikke at skære de 
sterile handsker med den skarpe ende af instrumentet.

	 Bortskaf efter brug i de dertil indrettede beholdere til medicinsk 
affald i overensstemmelse med de gældende bestemmelser på 
området.

	 Udløbsdatoen er angivet på etiketten med det symbol, der 
kræves af standarden ISO 15223-1.

	 I slutningen af denne vejledning er der en signaturforklaring, 
der forklarer betydningen af de symboler, der er angivet af 
producenten i brugsanvisningen og på etiketten.

11. Forholdsregler
Tilstedeværelse af skarpe klinger, der kan forårsage skade på 
patienten, brugeren eller snit i de beskyttelseshandsker, der bæres 
af kirurgen.
12. Opbevaringsforhold
Enheden skal opbevares i et rent miljø, beskyttet mod fugt, 
varmekilder og direkte sollys.
13. Håndtering
Anvend altid sterile handsker og sørg for at overholde procedurerne 
til opretholdelse af produktets sterilitet i brugsfeltet under dets 
håndtering.
14. Bortskaffelse
Det brugte udstyr skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de 
kompetente myndigheders krav og gældende national eller lokal 
lovgivning vedrørende bortskaffelse af potentielt kontamineret 
medicinsk materiale.
Efter brug skal enheden bortskaffes i særlige beholdere beregnet til 
bortskaffelse af kontamineret og potentielt farligt hospitalsaffald og i 
overensstemmelse med gældende regler.
15. Emballage
Enheden leveres i steril form og pakket individuelt i et rent rum, inde 
i en blister. Blisteren anbringes i et beskyttelsesrør, der indeholder tre 
individuelle blistere.
16. Producentens data
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Italien
Tlf. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Hændelsesrapportering
Enhver hændelse eller alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse 
med brug af enheden, skal rapporteres så hurtigt som muligt til 
producenten skriftligt på den e-mailadresse, der er angivet i det 
foregående punkt (punkt 16) og til den kompetente myndighed i det 
land, hvor hændelsen fandt sted.
Definitioner:
Hændelse: Enhver funktionsfejl eller ændring af egenskaberne eller 
ydeevnen af en enhed, der gøres tilgængelig på markedet, herunder 
forkert brug, der skyldes de ergonomiske egenskaber, samt enhver 
utilstrækkelighed af oplysningerne fra producenten og eventuelle 
uønskede bivirkninger.
Alvorlig hændelse: Enhver hændelse, der direkte eller indirekte har 
forårsaget, kan have forårsaget eller kan forårsage en af følgende: 
en patients, brugers eller anden persons død; Alvorlig forringelse, 
midlertidig eller permanent, af en patients, brugers eller anden 
persons helbredstilstand eller alvorlig trussel mod folkesundheden.
Alvorlig trussel mod folkesundheden: En hændelse, der kan 
resultere i en overhængende risiko for dødsfald, en alvorlig forringelse 
af en persons helbred eller en alvorlig sygdom, der kan kræve rettidig 
korrigerende handling, og som kan resultere i en betydelig sygelighed 
eller dødelighed, eller som er usædvanlig eller uventet for det 
pågældende sted og tidspunkt.

Anvendte 
symboler

Signaturforklaring til symboler:

Producentens data

Fremstillingsdato

Medicinsk udstyr, enheden er et medicinsk 
udstyr

CE-mærke og nummer på det bemyndigede 
organ

Katalognummer

Udløbsdato

Lotkode

Steriliseret med ethylenoxid

Må ikke steriliseres igen

Hvis emballagen er beskadiget, må produktet 
ikke anvendes

Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem

Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med ydre 
beskyttende emballage

Skal opbevares beskyttet mod sollys

Opbevares tørt

Må ikke genbruges

Læs brugsanvisningen

Forholdsregel

Entydig identifikation af udstyret

Bemærkning til brugeren: Selvom figurerne ovenfor viser billederne af 
Safescraper Twist-enheden i den ”buede” version, skal de betragtes 
som gyldige for alle versioner af enheden, da den illustrerede 
høstprocedure er identisk i den ”lige” version af enheden.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG DE
1. Vorstellung des medizinischen Geräts:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Gerät zur Entnahme und Sammlung von autologem Knochen für 
regenerative Anwendungen in der Oralchirurgie.
Das Gerät wird steril im Dreierpack in einzelnen Blisterpackungen 
geliefert. 
Das Gerät ist ein Einwegartikel, die Einzelverpackung wird unmittelbar 
vor dem Gebrauch geöffnet und das Produkt muss nach dem 
Gebrauch sofort entsorgt werden.
Es ist in drei Modellen erhältlich, die verschiedene Referenzcodes 
haben:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER

	 Použití zařízení v nevhodných hygienických podmínkách může 
způsobit přenos infekčních onemocnění na pacienta, infekce v 
místě implantátu a selhání zákroku kostní regenerace.

	 Chirurg musí předem posoudit schopnost pacienta regenerovat 
kostní tkáň a vhodnost příslušné chirurgické techniky.

	 Při manipulaci se zařízením vždy používejte sterilní rukavice 
a dodržujte přísné postupy pro zajištění sterility. Chirurg musí 
přijmout veškerá nezbytná opatření, aby se předešlo riziku 
infekce a komplikacím spojeným s transplantací kostního 
štěpu.

	 Přítomnost ostrých okrajů. Dbejte na to, abyste sterilní rukavice 
neprořízli ostrým koncem nástroje.

	 Po použití zlikvidujte ve speciální nádobě na zdravotnický odpad 
podle platných směrnic.

	 Datum exspirace je uvedeno na štítku se symbolem 
požadovaným normou ISO 15223-1.

	 Na konci tohoto návodu se nachází legenda s vysvětlením 
významu symbolů uvedených výrobcem v uživatelské příručce 
a na štítku.

11. Bezpečnostní opatření
Přítomnost ostrých čepelí, které by mohly způsobit poranění pacienta, 
uživatele nebo protržení ochranných rukavic, které používá chirurg.
12. Podmínky skladování
Zařízení má být skladováno v čistém prostředí, mimo dosah zdrojů 
tepla, vlhkosti a přímého slunečního záření.
13. Manipulace
Při manipulaci se zařízením vždy používejte sterilní rukavice a 
dodržujte přísné postupy pro zajištění sterility operačního pole.
14. Likvidace
Použité zařízení musí být zlikvidováno v souladu s požadavky 
příslušných úřadů a platnými národními nebo místními zákony 
týkajícími se likvidace potenciálně kontaminovaného zdravotnického 
materiálu.
Po použití musí být zařízení zlikvidováno ve speciálních nádobách 
určených k likvidaci kontaminovaného a potenciálně nebezpečného 
nemocničního odpadu a v souladu s platnými předpisy.
15. Obal
Zařízení je dodáváno ve sterilní formě a jednotlivě baleno v čisté 
místnosti, uvnitř blistru. Blistr je dodáván v ochranné tubě obsahující 
tři jednotlivé blistry.
16. Údaje o výrobci
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Italy
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Hlášení nežádoucí příhody
Jakákoli nežádoucí příhoda nebo vážná událost, ke kterým dojde po 
použití zařízení, musí být co nejdříve oznámeny výrobci písemně na 
e-mailovou adresu uvedenou v předchozím bodě (odstavec 16) a 
příslušnému orgánu země, ve které došlo k události.
Definice:
Nežádoucí příhoda: jakákoli porucha nebo změna charakteristik 
nebo výkonu zařízení dodávaného na trh, včetně chyb při používání 
způsobených ergonomickými vlastnostmi, stejně jako nedostatečné 
informace poskytnuté výrobcem a jakékoli nežádoucí vedlejší účinky. 
Závažná nežádoucí příhoda: jakákoli nežádoucí příhoda, která přímo 
nebo nepřímo způsobila, mohla způsobit nebo může způsobit některý 
z následujících následků: smrt pacienta, uživatele nebo jiné osoby; 
Závažné, dočasné nebo trvalé zhoršení zdravotního stavu pacienta, 
uživatele nebo jiné osoby nebo vážné ohrožení veřejného zdraví.
Vážné ohrožení veřejného zdraví: událost, která by mohla mít za 
následek bezprostřední riziko smrti, vážné zhoršení zdravotního stavu 
osoby nebo vážné onemocnění, které by mohlo vyžadovat včasné 
nápravné opatření a která by mohla mít za následek značnou míru 
nemocnosti nebo úmrtnost, nebo která je pro dané místo a čas 
neobvyklá nebo nečekaná.

Použitelné 
symboly

Klíč pro čtení symbolů:

Údaje o výrobci

Datum výroby

Zdravotnický prostředek, výrobek je zdravotnický 
prostředek

Označení CE a číslo notifikované osoby

Katalogové číslo

Datum exspirace

Kód šarže

Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem

Nesterilizujte opakovaně

Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozen

Systém jedné sterilní bariéry

Systém jedné sterilní bariéry s vnějším 
ochranným obalem

Chraňte před slunečním zářením

Skladujte v suchu

Nepoužívejte opakovaně

Řiďte se pokyny k použití

Bezpečnostní opatření

Jedinečný identifikátor zdravotnického 
prostředku

Poznámka pro uživatele: i když obrázky ukazují zobrazení zařízení 
Safescraper Twist v „zakřivené“ verzi, je třeba je považovat za platné 
pro všechny verze zařízení, protože znázorněný postup extrakce je 
identický v „rovné“ verzi zařízení.

BRUGSANVISNING DA
1. Præsentation af det medicinske udstyr: 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Enhed, der bruges til at høste og opsamle autolog knogle i 
regenerative anvendelser i oral kirurgi.
Enheden leveres steril i en enkelt blister indsat i en pakke med tre. 
Enheden er til engangsbrug, den enkelte pakke åbnes på 
brugstidspunktet, og produktet skal bortskaffes umiddelbart efter brug.
Enheden fås i tre versioner identificeret ved forskellige 
referencekoder:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Generel beskrivelse af det medicinske udstyr
SAFESCRAPER TWIST er et medicinsk udstyr til opsamling, høst og 
frigivelse af autolog knogle i regenerative anvendelser i oral kirurgi.
3. Egenskab/virkemekanisme
Stålklingen gør det muligt at skrabe den autologe kortikale knogle, 
der transporteres inde i enhedens opsamlingstank. Knoglen tages 
derefter fra tanken og påføres implantatstedet ved hjælp af et 

Halva lõikekvaliteedi korral tuleb seade välja vahetada.
Seade on kvalifitseeritud META Technologies poolt proovivõtmise 
kordamiseks sama kirurgilise protseduuri raames ja samal 
patsiendil maksimaalselt 10 korda. Eemaldatava luu kogus sõltub 
ravitava luudefekti raskusest ja suurusest. Protseduur peab olema 
selline, et see ei kahjustaks patsienti proovivõtualal liigse luukoe 
eemaldamise tõttu. Seda peab hindama arst, lähtudes luu kvaliteedist 
proovivõtukohas ja patsiendi üldisest tervislikust seisundist, võttes 
arvesse käesolevas juhendis esitatud vastunäidustusi ja hoiatusi.
8. Ettevaatusabinõud
Seadme kasutamise ajal on soovitatav: 
- kanda steriilseid kaitsekindaid
- kasutada kaitseprille
- kasutada maski
- kanda kaitseriietust
9. Võimalikud kõrvaltoimed
Praeguste kliiniliste teadmiste kohaselt konkreetsed kõrvaltoimed 
ja tüsistused puuduvad. Mõnel juhul on teatatud järgmistest 
operatsioonijärgsetest tüsistustest: limaskesta dehistsents, 
kokkupuude membraaniga, implantaadi rike, mööduvad 
sensoorneuraalsed muutused, infektsioonid, haava dehistsents, turse, 
eriti suitsetavatel patsientidel.
10. Hoiatused
	 STERIILNE meditsiiniseade EtO steriliseerimiseks.
	 Seade on ühekordselt kasutatav.
	 Seadet ei saa puhastada, uuesti steriliseerida ega korduvalt 

kasutada.
	 Seadme korduvkasutamine võib põhjustada 

ristsaastumise ohu, infektsioone patsiendil ja ohustada luu 
regenereerimisoperatsiooni edukust, kuna terade kulumise 
tõttu väheneb lõikevõime.

	 Enne kasutamist veenduge, et pakend on terve.
	 Ärge kasutage toodet, kui pakend on kahjustatud.
	 Kui steriilne pakend ei ole terve või kahjustatud või kui see 

on enne kasutamist kogemata avatud, tuleb toode kasutusest 
kõrvaldada ja asendada uue nõuetele vastava seadmega, millel 
on terve ja kahjustamata steriilne pakend.

	 Blisterpakendil on märgis, mis võimaldab ohutut avamist.
	 Seadet tohivad kasutada ainult kvalifitseeritud kirurgid, kes on 

spetsialiseerunud hambaravile.
	 Seadme kasutamine ebasobivates hügieenitingimustes 

võib põhjustada nakkushaiguste edasikandumist 
patsiendile, infektsioone implantatsioonikohal ja luu 
regenereerimisoperatsiooni ebaõnnestumist.

	 Kirurg peab kindlaks tegema patsiendi sobivuse luu 
regenereerimisoperatsiooniks ja sobiva kirurgiliste toimingute 
järjestuse.

	 Kasutage alati steriilseid kindaid ja järgige seadme käsitsemisel 
hoolikalt steriilsuse tagamise protseduure. Kirurg peab 
rakendama kõiki vajalikke ettevaatusabinõusid, et vältida 
luusiirikuga seotud infektsioonide ja tüsistuste ohtu.

	 Teravate servade olemasolu. Vältige instrumendi terava otsaga 
steriilsetesse kinnastesse sisselõikamist.

	 Pärast kasutamist eemaldage seade kasutusest 
spetsiaalsetesse meditsiinijäätmete konteineritesse vastavalt 
kehtivatele määrustele.

	 Aegumiskuupäev on näidatud sildil sümboliga, mida nõuab 
ISO 15223-1.

	 Selle juhendi lõpus on legend, mis selgitab tootja poolt 
kasutusjuhendis ja sildil näidatud sümbolite tähendust.

11. Ettevaatusabinõud
Teravate servade olemasolu, mis võivad põhjustada vigastusi 
patsiendile, kasutajale või kahjustada kirurgi kaitsekindaid.
12. Säilitamistingimused
Seadet tuleb hoida puhtas keskkonnas, eemal soojus- ja 
niiskusallikatest ning otsesest päikesevalgusest.
13. Käsitsemine
Seadme käsitsemisel kasutage alati steriilseid kindaid ja järgige 
rangeid protseduure, et tagada operatsioonivälja steriilsus.
14. Kasutusest kõrvaldamine
Kasutatud seade tuleb kõrvaldada vastavalt pädevate asutuste 
nõuetele ja kehtivatele riiklikele või kohalikele seadustele, mis 
käsitlevad potentsiaalselt saastunud meditsiinimaterjali kõrvaldamist.
Pärast kasutamist tuleb seade kõrvaldada spetsiaalsetes 
konteinerites, mis on ette nähtud saastunud ja potentsiaalselt 
ohtlike haiglajäätmete kõrvaldamiseks ja mis vastavad kehtivatele 
eeskirjadele.
15. Pakend
Seade tarnitakse steriilsena ja pakitakse eraldi puhtasse 
blisterpakendisse. Blisterpakend sisestatakse omakorda 
kaitsetorusse, mis sisaldab kolme eraldi blisterpakendit.
16. Tootja andmed
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17. Vahejuhtumitest teatamine
Kõikidest seadme kasutamise tagajärjel toimunud vahejuhtumitest või 
õnnetusjuhtumitest tuleb võimalikult kiiresti teatada kirjalikult tootjale 
eelmises punktis (punkt 16) osutatud e-posti aadressil ja selle riigi 
pädevale asutusele, kus juhtum aset leidis.
Mõisted:
Vahejuhtum: mis tahes rike või muutus turul kättesaadavaks tehtud 
seadme omadustes või toimimises, sealhulgas kasutusviga, mis on 
tingitud ergonoomilistest omadustest, samuti tootja esitatud teabe 
ebapiisavus ja soovimatud kõrvaltoimed.
Õnnetusjuhtum: mis tahes vahejuhtum, mis on otseselt või kaudselt 
põhjustanud, võis põhjustada või võib põhjustada mis tahes järgmise 
põhjuse: patsiendi, kasutaja või muu isiku surm; patsiendi, kasutaja 
või muu isiku tervisliku seisundi ajutine või püsiv halvenemine või 
tõsine oht rahvatervisele.
Tõsine oht rahvatervisele: sündmus, millega võib kaasneda otsene 
surmaoht, inimese tervise tõsine halvenemine või tõsine haigus, 
mis võib nõuda õigeaegseid parandusmeetmeid ja mille tulemuseks 
võib olla märkimisväärne haigestumus või suremus või mis on selles 
kohas ja sellel ajal ebatavaline või ootamatu.

Kohaldatav
sümboolika

Sümboli lugemise klahv:

Tootja andmed

Tootmiskuupäev

Meditsiiniseade, ese on
meditsiiniseade

Teavitatud asutuse CE-märgis ja
number

Katalooginumber

Aegumiskuupäev

Partii kood

Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga

Ärge steriliseerige uuesti

Ärge kasutage, kui pakend on
kahjustatud

Üks steriilne barjäärisüsteem

Üks steriilne barjäärisüsteem välise
kaitsepakendiga

Hoida eemal päikesevalgusest

have an established individual sensitisation related to the following 
substances which are present in traces, in addition to chromium, in 
stainless steel blades, and that are in direct contact with the patient’s 
bone: traces of silicon, manganese, molybdenum.
With regard to any allergies to particular materials, it should be noted 
that the special stainless steel used for the production of the blades 
does not contain nickel. The blade holder body and bone collection 
chamber are made of plastic material and they have direct contact 
with the patient’s bone. The plastic materials used for the production 
of these components are Latex FREE and BPA Free. The device is 
free of phthalates.
7. Instructions for use
a) Open the package from the side showing the  symbol 
b) Deposit the instrument on the sterile field, handling it in such a way 
as to guarantee the aseptic field.
c) The device must be gripped with the transparent chamber facing 
the bone and in such a way as to ensure precise movements during 
use (see Fig. 1).
d) Bone is collected by pushing the end of the device towards the 
surface of the bone and, at the same time, pulling back the device 
itself (see Fig. 2). The bone can also be collected with oblique and 
lateral movements. By varying the angle of the instrument and the 
pressure exerted, it is possible to obtain the desired consistency of 
the lamellae or bone flakes. 
Although figures 1 and 2 mentioned above contain images of the 
“curved versions” of the Safescraper Twist, please note they are to 
be considered valid for all versions of the device, as the collection 
procedure shown is identical when using the “straight” version of 
the device.
The chamber of the SAFESCRAPER TWIST can hold up to 3 cc of 
bone, while the chambers of the SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve and 
the SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve VOLUMIZER can hold up to 2.5 cc 
of bone.
e) To take out the collected bone, keep the transparent chamber 
facing down, press the lock button laterally and slide the chamber 
clockwise (see fig. 3 and 4).
To continue the collection procedure or before disposing of the device, 
reposition the chamber in its initial position by pressing the button 
sideways to engage the lock position (see Fig. 5).
An instrument (such as forceps or a spoon) can be used to transfer 
the collected bone material to the implantation site (see Fig. 6).
If cutting quality is poor, the device must be replaced.
The device has been qualified by META Technologies to perform up 
to maximum 10 bone collections within the same surgical procedure 
and on the same patient. The amount of bone to be removed 
depends on the severity and size of the bone defect to be treated. 
The procedure should be such that no harm is caused to the patient 
in the collection area as a result of removing excessive amounts of 
bone. This assessment must be carried out by the physician, based 
on the quality of the bone at the collection site and the general health 
conditions of the patient, taking into account the contraindications 
and warnings reported in this Instruction Sheet.
8. Precautions
While using the device, it is recommended to: 
- Wear sterile protective gloves
- Use eye protection
- Use a mask
- Wear protective clothing
9. Potential adverse reactions
Current clinical knowledge does not highlight particular adverse 
effects or complications. In some cases, the following post-surgical 
complications have been reported: mucosal dehiscence, membrane 
exposure, implant failure, transient sensorineural changes, infections, 
wound dehiscence, swelling (especially among smoking patients).
10. Warnings
	 STERILE medical device for EtO sterilisation.
	 The device is SINGLE USE.
	 The device cannot be cleaned, re-sterilised and reused.
	 Reuse of the device could cause risks of cross contamination 

and patient infection; it could compromise the success of the 
bone regeneration surgery, loss of cutting capacity due to 
wearing of the blades.

	 Before use, make sure that the package is intact.
	 Do not use the product if the package is damaged.
	 If the sterile packaging is not intact or is damaged, or if it 

is unintentionally opened before use, the product must be 
disposed of and replaced with a new, compliant device with 
intact and undamaged sterile packaging.

	 Presence of a “nick” on the blister that allows a safe opening.
	 The device can only be used by qualified professional surgeons.
	 The use of the device in unsuitable hygienic conditions 

can cause the transmission of infectious diseases to the 
patient, infections at the implantation site and failure of bone 
regeneration surgery.

	 The surgeon must establish the patient’s suitability for bone 
regeneration operations and the appropriate surgical sequence.

	 Always use sterile gloves and adhere to strict procedures to 
ensure sterility when handling the device. The surgeon must 
take all necessary precautions to prevent the risk of infection 
and complications associated with bone grafting.

	 Presence of sharp edges. Make sure you do not cut sterile 
gloves with the sharp end of the tool.

	 After use, dispose of in special containers for medical waste in 
accordance with the relevant regulations on the subject.

	 The expiry date is on the label with the symbol required by ISO 
15223-1.

	 At the end of this Manual there is a key with an explanation of 
the meaning of the symbols indicated by the Manufacturer in 
the user manual and on the label.

11. Precautions
Presence of sharp blades that could cause injury to the patient, the 
user or lacerations to the protective gloves worn by the surgeon.
12. Storage conditions
The device must be stored in a clean environment, away from sources 
of heat and humidity and from direct sunlight.
13. Handling
When handling the device, always wear sterile gloves and adhere to 
strict procedures to ensure the sterility of the operating field.
14. Disposal
The used device must be disposed of in compliance with the 
requirements of the Competent Authorities and the national or local 
laws in force regarding the disposal of potentially contaminated 
material from healthcare settings.
After use, the device must be disposed of in special containers 
dedicated to the disposal of contaminated and potentially dangerous 
hospital waste and in accordance with current regulations.
15. Packaging
The device is supplied in sterile form and individually packaged in a 
cleanroom, inside a blister. The blister is in turn placed in a protective 
tube containing three individual blisters.
16. Manufacturer data
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa 7
42124 Reggio Emilia, Italy
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Incident Reporting
Any incident or serious incident occurring following the use of the 
device must be reported to the Manufacturer in writing as soon as 
possible by sending an e-mail to the address indicated in the previous 
point (Paragraph 16) and to the Competent Authority of the country in 
which the event occurred.
Definitions
Incident: any malfunction or alteration of the characteristics or 
performance of a device made available on the market, including the 
error of use determined by the ergonomic characteristics, as well as 
any inadequacy in the information provided by the Manufacturer and 
any unwanted side effect.
Serious Incident: any incident that, directly or indirectly, has caused, 
may have caused or can cause one of the following consequences: 
death of a patient, user or other person; serious deterioration, 
temporary or permanent, of the health conditions of a patient, user or 
other person or a serious threat to public health.
Serious threat to public health: an event that could lead to an 
imminent risk of death, a serious deterioration in a person’s health 
or a serious illness which may require prompt corrective action, and 
which may result in a significant rate of morbidity or mortality or that 
is unusual or unexpected for that given place and time.

Applicable 
symbols

Key to symbols:

Manufacturer data

Date of manufacture

Medical device, the item is a medical device

CE mark and number of notified body

Catalogue Number

Use by date

Batch code

Sterilised using ethylene oxide

Do not resterilise

Do not use if package is damaged

Single sterile barrier system

Single sterile barrier system with protective 
packaging outside

Keep away from sunlight

Keep dry

Do not reuse

Consult the Instructions for use

Caution

Unique device identifier

Note for the user: although figures show the images of the 
Safescraper Twist device in the “curved” versions, they are to be 
considered valid for all versions of the device, as the collection 
procedure shown is identical when using the “straight” version of 
the device.

Изделията SAFESCRAPER са бързи и прецизни, което означава, 
че събраната кортикална кост е с добро качество (много на 
брой жизнеспособни остеоцити) и в състояние да подпомогне 
костното присаждане (образуване на нови кръвоносни съдове 
и костна регенерация), което в крайна сметка определя 
успеха/просъществуването на импланта при пациенти, 
подложени на операция за имплантиране. 
Благодарение на дизайна на изделието, пациентите изпитват 
лек или недоловим дискомфорт/болка в първите 2 седмици след 
операцията и се чустват удовлетворени (готови са да повторят 
процедурата, ако е необходимо).
6. Противопоказания
Употребата на изделието е противопоказано в следните случаи: 
Тежък табакизъм (над 10 – 20 цигари на ден), наличие на зъбна 
плака и кървящи венци, лоша орална хигиена или активен 
пародонтит, злокачествени тумори в терминален стадий, 
тумори на главата и шията, химиотерапия, лъчева терапия, 
неконтролиран диабет, хепатит, тежко увреждане на черния 
дроб или бъбреците, нарушения на имунната система, системни 
заболявания, бременност, кърмене, злоупотреба с наркотици 
или алкохол, немотивирани пациенти, пациенти с психични 
разстройства и неоказващи създействие, пациенти, лекувани 
с бифосфонати, имуносупресивни терапии, ХИВ, остри локални 
или системни инфекции.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST съдържа материали, в които липсват 
опасни вещества. Материалите са нетоксични и биосъвместими. 
Въпреки това, не се препоръчва използването на устройството от 
потребители или пациенти, които имат установена индивидуална 
чувствителност към следните вещества, съдържащи се в следи, в 
допълнение към хрома, в остриета от неръждаема стомана и които 
са в пряк контакт с костта: следи от силиций, манган, молибден.
По отношение на възможни алергии към определени материали, 
трябва да се отбележи, че специалната неръждаема стомана, 
използвана за производството на остриетата, не съдържа 
никел. Тялото на държача на острието и съдът за събиране 
на костта са от пластмасов материал и влизат в пряк контакт 
с костта на пациента. Пластмасовите материали, използвани 
за производството на тези компоненти, са БЕЗ латекс и 
бисфенол-А (BPA). Изделието е без фталати.
7. Инструкции за употреба
a) Отворете опаковката от страната на  означението 
б) Поставете инструмента върху стерилното поле, като боравите 
с него по такъв начин, че да гарантирате асептичното поле.
в) Изделието трябва е захванато с прозрачния резервоар, 
обърнат към костта и по начин, който позволява извършването на 
прецизни движения при използването му. (вижте фигура 1).
г) Събирането на кост се извършва, като единият край 
на изделието се притиска към повърхността на костта 
и едновременно с това, изделието се издърпва назад 
(вижте фигура 2). Събирането на кост може да се извърши 
и с наклонени и странични движения. Чрез вариране на ъгъла 
на инструмента и на приложения натиск, може да се постигне 
желаната плътност на костните ламели или фрагменти. 
Моля, обърнете внимание, че независимо от това, 
че горепосочените фигури 1 и 2 показват изображения на 
„извитите“ версии на изделието Safescraper Twist, то те трябва да 
се считат за валидни и за всички останали версии на изделието, 
тъй като илюстрираната процедура за вземане на кост 
е идентична и за „правата“ версия на изделието
Резервоарът SAFESCRAPER TWIST побира до 3 cm3 кост, докато 
резервоарите SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve и SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
curve VOLUMIZER могат да поберат до 2,5 cm3 кост.
д) За да вземете събраната кост, дръжте прозрачния резервоар 
обърнат надолу, натиснете страничния бутон за заключване 
и плъзнете резервоара по посока на часовниковата стрелка 
(вижте фигури 3 и 4).
За да продължите процедурата за вземане на проби или преди 
да изхвърлите изделието, поставете резервоара обратно 
в първоначалното му положение, като натиснете страничния 
бутон за заключено положение (вижте фигура 5).
Може да се използва инструмент като форцепс или лъжица 
за прехвърляне на събрания костен материал до мястото на 
присаждане (вижте фигура 6).
При лошо качество на рязане, изделието трябва да се смени.
Изделието е квалифицирано от META Technologies за многократно 
вземане на материал до максимум 10 пъти в рамките на една 
и съща хирургическа процедура върху един и същ пациент. 
Взетото количество кост зависи от тежестта и размера на 
костния дефект за лекуване. Процедурата трябва да бъде 
такава, че да не увреди пациента в донорното място, поради 
отстраняване на прекомерно количество кост. Лекарят трябва 
да се съобрази с качеството на костта в донорното място 
и общото здравословно състояние на пациента с оглед на 
противопоказанията и предупрежденията, дадени в настоящите 
Инструкции.
8. Предпазни мерки
По време на употреба на изделието се препоръчва: 
- Да носите стерилни предпазни ръкавици
- Да използвате защита за очите
- Да използвате маска
- Да носите защитно облекло
9. Потенциални нежелани реакции
Настоящите клинични резултати не показват особени 
неблагоприятни ефекти или усложнения. В някои случаи се 
съобщават следните следоперационни усложнения: мукозна 
дехисценция, експозиция на мембраната, неуспешен имплант, 
преходни невросензорни смущения, инфекции, дехисценция на 
раната, подуване, особено при тютюнопушачите.
10. Предупреждения
	 СТЕРИЛНО медицинско изделие за стерилизация с етилен 

оксид.
	 Изделието е за еднократна употреба.
	 Изделието не позволява почистване и стерилизиране.
	 Повторното използване на изделието може да доведе до 

рискове от кръстосано замърсяване, инфекции за пациента 
и компрометиране на успеха на операцията за регенерация 
на костите, загуба на ефикасност на рязането, поради 
износване на остриетата.

	 - Преди употреба се уверете, че опаковката не е нарушена.
	 Не използвайте продукта, ако опаковката е повредена.
	 Ако стерилната опаковка не е непокътната или повредена, 

или ако случайно бъде отворена преди употреба, продуктът 
трябва да бъде изхвърлен и заменен с ново съвместимо 
устройство с непокътната и неповредена стерилна опаковка.

	 Наличие на "покана" върху блистера, която позволява 
безопасно отваряне.

	 Изделието може да се използва само от квалифицирани 
хирурзи специалисти по дентална медицина.

	 Употребата на изделието при неподходящи хигиенни 
условия може да причини предаване на инфекциозни 
заболявания на пациента, инфекции на мястото на 
имплантиране и неуспех на операцията за възстановяване 
на костта.

	 Хирургът трябва да определи дали пациентът е годен да 
претърпи операция за костна регенерация и да избере 
подходящата хирургическа последователност.

	 Винаги използвайте стерилни ръкавици и следвайте 
стриктни процедури, за да осигурите стерилност при 
работа с изделието. Хирургът трябва да предприеме всички 
необходими предпазни мерки, за да се избегнат рискове 
от инфекции и усложнения, свързани с процедурата на 
присаждане на кост.

	 Наличие на режещи ръбове. Внимавайте да не срежете 
стерилните ръкавици с острия край на инструмента.

	 След употреба, изхвърлете в специални контейнери за 
медицински отпадъци в съответствие с действащите 
разпоредби в тази сфера.

	 Срокът на годност е посочен върху етикета с означение по 
стандарт ISO 15223-1.

	 В края на това ръководство има легенда с обяснение на 
значението на символите, посочени от производителя 
в ръководството за потребителя и върху етикета.

11. Предпазни мерки
Наличие на остри остриета, които могат да наранят на пациента, 
потребителя или да разкъсат защитните ръкавици, носени от 
хирурга.
12. Условия на съхранение:
Изделието трябва да се съхранява в чиста среда, защитена от 
влага, източници на топлина и пряка слънчева светлина.

2. Obecný popis zdravotnického prostředku
SAFESCRAPER TWIST je zdravotnický prostředek pro odběr, sběr a 
uvolnění autologní kosti při regeneračních aplikacích v ústní chirurgii.
3. Vlastnosti / Mechanismus působení
Ocelová čepel umožňuje oškrábat autologní kortikální kost, která 
se přenáší do sběrného zásobníku zařízení. Kost je poté odebrána 
ze zásobníku a aplikována na místo implantátu pomocí zubního 
chirurgického nástroje, jako je lžička nebo pinzeta. Všechny verze 
řady SAFESCRAPER produkují stejné odebrané kostní úlomky.
Zakřivené verze TWIST mají podobný design, obě jsou zakřivené. 
Verze VOLUMIZER má mírně odlišný design čepele, se dvěma 
drážkami, které umožňují získat o 20 % větší objem kosti při 
jednom řezu.
4. Složení
SAFESCRAPER TWIST je zdravotnický prostředek třídy IIa podle 
požadavků nařízení (EU) 2017/745; jedná se o invazivní chirurgický 
prostředek dočasného trvání (méně než 60 minut). Části, které 
přicházejí do kontaktu s kostními tkáněmi pacienta, jsou následující:
Čepele ze speciální nerezové oceli: ocelová čepel je v přímém 
kontaktu s kostí pacienta. Čepel je vyrobena ze speciální nerezové 
oceli, která obsahuje kromě chromu stopy křemíku, manganu, 
molybdenu. Předmětná ocel neobsahuje nikl.  
Tělo držáku čepele a sběrný zásobník kosti z plastového 
materiálu:  jsou v přímém kontaktu s kostí pacienta. Jsou složeny z 
POM + akrylového polymeru. Plastové materiály použité pro výrobu 
těchto komponentů jsou Latex FREE a BPA Free. Zařízení neobsahuje 
ftaláty.

5. Zamýšlený účel
Zamýšlené použití: zařízení pro odběr, sběr a uvolnění autologní kosti 
při regeneračních aplikacích v ústní chirurgii.
Populace pacientů a předpokládaný zdravotní stav:  edentulózní 
pacienti s těžkou kostní resorpcí, pacienti s kostními defekty po 
ablaci v důsledku nádorů nebo osteonekrózy, kostními defekty 
souvisejícími s vrozenými vývojovými vadami, částečným nebo 
úplným edentulismem, deficity horizontálních a vertikálních hřebenů. 
SAFESCRAPER je určen k použití u pacientů, kteří dosáhli skeletální 
zralosti, k léčbě kostní atrofie při zákrocích regenerace kostí v dutině 
ústní. Vyloučeni jsou zejména: těhotné a kojící ženy, pacienti, kteří 
nedosáhli kostní zralosti a děti.
Zamýšlení uživatelé: SAFESCRAPER TWIST je určen pouze pro použití 
zubními chirurgy.
Prostředí použití: zařízení je určeno výhradně pro použití v 
ambulantních/nemocničních zařízeních.
Indikace: zařízení je určeno k použití u pacientů, kteří podstupují 
kostní štěp s autologní kortikální kostí za účelem regenerace kostní 
tkáně během ústní chirurgie.
Klinické výhody: zdravotnický prostředek SAFESCRAPER TWIST je 
určen k odběru, sběru a uvolnění autologní kortikální kosti používané 
k podpoře regenerace kosti v ústní chirurgii. 
Zařízení SAFESCRAPER jsou rychlá a přesná, což znamená, že 
odebraná kortikální kost má dobrou kvalitu (četné životaschopné 
osteocyty) a je schopná podporovat kostní štěp (neovaskularizaci a 
regeneraci kosti), což v konečném důsledku určuje úspěch/přežití 
implantátu u pacientů podstupujících implantační zákrok. 
Vzhledem ke konstrukci zařízení pociťují pacienti během 2 týdnů po 
operaci jen malé nebo žádné potíže/bolesti a jsou spokojeni (v případě 
potřeby jsou ochotni zákrok opakovat).
6. Kontraindikace
Použití zařízení je kontraindikováno v následujících případech: 
Silní kuřáci (více než 10 – 20 cigaret denně), zubní plak a krvácející 
dásně, špatná ústní hygiena nebo aktivní onemocnění parodontu, 
zhoubné nádory v terminálním stadiu, nádory hlavy a krku, 
chemoterapie, radioterapie, nekontrolovaný diabetes, hepatitida, 
závažná onemocnění jater nebo ledvin, poruchy imunitního systému, 
systémová onemocnění, těhotenství, kojení, nadměrné užívání drog 
nebo alkoholu, nemotivovaní pacienti, pacienti s duševními poruchami 
a nespolupracující pacienti, léčba bisfosfonáty, imunosupresivní 
terapie, HIV, akutní lokální nebo systémové infekce.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST je vyroben z materiálů bez nebezpečných látek. 
Materiály jsou atoxické a biokompatibilní. Nedoporučuje se však, aby 
zařízení používali uživatelé nebo pacienti se zjištěnou individuální 
citlivostí na následující látky obsažené ve stopovém množství kromě 
chromu v čepeli z nerezové oceli a v přímém kontaktu s kostí 
pacienta: stopy křemíku, manganu, molybdenu.
Ohledně případných alergií na konkrétní materiály je třeba 
poznamenat, že speciální nerezová ocel použitá pro výrobu čepelí 
neobsahuje nikl. Tělo držáku čepele a sběrný zásobník kosti jsou 
z plastového materiálu a jsou v přímém kontaktu s kostí pacienta. 
Plastové materiály použité pro výrobu těchto komponentů jsou Latex 
FREE a BPA Free. Zařízení neobsahuje ftaláty.
7. Pokyny k použití
a) Otevřete obal ze strany se symbolem 
b) Umístěte nástroj do sterilního pole a zacházejte s ním tak, aby bylo 
zajištěno aseptické pole.
c) Zařízení je třeba držet průhledným zásobníkem směrem ke kosti a 
tak, aby byly zajištěny přesné pohyby při používání (viz obrázek 1).
d) Odběr kosti se provádí tak, že se konec zařízení přitlačí k povrchu 
kosti a současně se zařízení vytáhne zpět (viz obrázek 2). Kost 
může být také odebírána šikmými a bočními pohyby. Změnou úhlu 
nástroje a vyvíjeného tlaku lze dosáhnout požadované konzistence 
lamel nebo šupin. 
Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že ačkoli obrázky 1 a 2 výše ukazují 
obrázky zařízení Safescraper Twist v „zakřivených“ verzích, je třeba 
je považovat za platné pro všechny verze zařízení, protože znázorněný 
postup odběru je identický v „rovné“ verzi zařízení. Zásobník 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST pojme až 3 cm3 kosti, zatímco zásobníky 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST zakřivené verze a SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
zakřivené verze VOLUMIZER pojmou až 2,5 cm3 kosti.
e) Chcete-li odebrat odebranou kost, držte průhledný zásobník 
směrem dolů, stiskněte zajišťovací tlačítko do strany a zásobník 
posuňte ve směru hodinových ručiček (viz obrázky 3 a 4).
Chcete-li pokračovat v postupu odběru nebo před likvidací zařízení, 
umístěte zásobník zpět do výchozí polohy stisknutím tlačítka na 
straně, aby se zajistila poloha zablokování (viz obrázek 5).
K přenosu odebraného kostního materiálu do místa implantátu lze 
použít nástroj, jako je pinzeta nebo lžička (viz obrázek 6).
V případě špatné kvality řezu je nutné zařízení vyměnit.
Zařízení bylo společností META Technologies kvalifikováno k 
opakování odběru v rámci stejného chirurgického zákroku a u 
stejného pacienta, a to až desetkrát. Množství kosti k odstranění 
závisí na závažnosti a velikosti ošetřovaného kostního defektu. Postup 
musí být takový, aby nedošlo k poškození pacienta v oblasti odběru v 
důsledku odstranění nadměrného množství kosti. Toto posouzení by 
měl provést lékař na základě kvality kosti v místě odběru a celkového 
zdravotního stavu pacienta s ohledem na kontraindikace a varování 
uvedená v této příbalové informaci.
8. Bezpečnostní opatření
Při používání zařízení se doporučuje: 
- Používat sterilní ochranné rukavice
- Používat ochranu očí
- Používat masku
- Používat ochranný oděv
9. Potenciální nežádoucí reakce
Současné klinické poznatky nevykazují žádné zvláštní nežádoucí 
účinky nebo komplikace. V některých případech byly hlášeny 
následující pooperační komplikace: dehiscence sliznice, expozice 
membrány, selhání implantátu, přechodné senzorineurální změny, 
infekce, dehiscence rány, otok, zejména u kuřáků.
10. Varování
	 STERILNÍ zdravotnický prostředek pro EtO sterilizaci.
	 Zařízení je na jedno použití.
	 Zařízení nemůže být čištěno, opakovaně sterilizováno a 

opakovaně použito.
	 Opakované použití zařízení by mohlo vést k riziku křížové 

kontaminace, infekcím pro pacienta a ohrozit úspěch zákroku 
regenerace kosti, ztrátu řezné kapacity v důsledku opotřebení 
čepelí.

	 Před použitím zkontrolujte neporušenost obalu.
	 Nepoužívejte výrobek, je-li obal poškozen.
	 Pokud sterilní obal není neporušený nebo je poškozený, nebo 

pokud je před použitím náhodně otevřen, musí být výrobek 
zlikvidován a nahrazen novým vyhovujícím zařízením s 
neporušeným a nepoškozeným sterilním obalem.

	 Přítomnost „značky“ na blistru, která umožňuje bezpečné 
otevření.

	 Zařízení mohou používat pouze kvalifikovaní chirurgové se 
specializací na zubní lékařství.

Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem mit äußerer 
Schutzverpackung

Vor Sonnenlicht schützen

Im Trockenen lagern

Nicht wiederverwenden

Gebrauchsanleitung beachten

Achtung!

Eindeutige Gerätekennung

Hinweis für den Benutzer: Auch wenn die Abbildungen Bilder des 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST als gebogenes Modell zeigen, gelten sie für alle 
Modelle des Geräts, da das abgebildete Entnahmeverfahren mit dem 
des ungebogenen Modells identisch ist.

KASUTUSJUHEND ET
1. Meditsiiniseadme esitusviis:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Seade, mida kasutatakse autoloogse luu eemaldamiseks ja 
kogumiseks regeneratiivsetes rakendustes suukirurgias.
Seade tarnitakse steriilsena ühes kolmeosalises blisterpakendis. 
Seade on ühekordselt kasutatav, pakend avatakse kasutamise ajal ja 
toode tuleb kohe pärast kasutamist kasutusest kõrvaldada.
See on saadaval kolmel eri kujul, mida tähistavad erinevad 
viitekoodid:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Meditsiiniseadme üldkirjeldus
SAFESCRAPER TWIST on meditsiiniseade autoloogse luu kogumiseks 
ja eemaldamiseks regeneratiivsetes rakendustes suukirurgias.
3. Omadused / töömeetod
Terasest tera võimaldab teil kraapides eemaldada autoloogset 
kortikaalset luud, mis liigub seadme kogumismahutisse. 
Seejärel võetakse luu mahutist ja kantakse implantaadi kohale 
hambakirurgilise instrumendi, näiteks lusika või tangide abil. Kõik 
SAFESCRAPERi versioonidega saab ühtmoodi luufragmente koguda.
TWISTI kumeratel versioonidel on sarnane disain - mõlemad on 
kumerad. Kuid VOLUMIZERi versioonil on tera disain veidi erinev, 
kuna sellel on kaks soont, mis võimaldavad teil saada 20% suuremas 
mahus luud lõike kohta.
4. Koostis
SAFESCRAPER TWIST on määruse (EU) 2017/745 kohaselt IIa klassi 
meditsiiniseade; see on ajutine (vähem kui 60 minutit) invasiivne 
kirurgiline seade. Patsiendi luukoega kokku puutuvad osad on 
järgmised.
Spetsiaalsed roostevabast terasest terad: terasest tera on 
otseses kontaktis patsiendi luuga. Tera on valmistatud spetsiaalsest 
roostevabast terasest, mis sisaldab peale kroomi veel räni, mangaani, 
molübdeeni osakesi. Kõnealune teras ei sisalda niklit.  
Terahoidik ja plastist luukogumismahuti: need on otseses 
kontaktis patsiendi luuga. Need koosnevad POM + akrüülpolümeerist. 
Nende komponentide tootmiseks kasutatavad plastmaterjalid on 
lateksivabad ja BPA-vabad. Seade ei sisalda ftalaate.
5. Sihtotstarve
Kasutamine: seade autoloogse luu eemaldamiseks, kogumiseks ja 
eraldamiseks regeneratiivsetes rakendustes suukirurgias.
Patsiendipopulatsioon ja eeldatavad haigusseisundid: tugeva 
luuresorptsiooniga hambumuseta patsiendid, kasvajast või 
osteonekroosist tingitud ablatsioonijärgsete luudefektidega 
patsiendid, kaasasündinud väärarengutega seotud luudefektid, 
osaline või täielik hambumusetus, horisontaalsete ja vertikaalsete 
servade puudumine. SAFESCRAPER on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
väljaarenenud luustikuga patsientidel luu atroofia raviks luu 
regeneratsiooni eesmärgil suuõõnes Välistatud patsiendid on 
eelkõige: rasedad ja imetavad naised, patsiendid, kelle luustik pole 
veel välja arenenud, ja lapsed.
Sihtkasutajad: SAFESCRAPER TWIST on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult 
hambaravile spetsialiseerunud kirurgidele.
Kasutuskeskkond: seade on mõeldud ainult ambulatoorselt/haiglas 
kasutamiseks.
Näidustused: Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks patsientidel, 
kellele tehakse luusiirdamist autoloogse kortikaalse luuga luukoe 
regenereerimiseks suukirurgia ajal.
Kliiniline kasu: SAFESCRAPER TWIST meditsiiniseade on mõeldud 
suukirurgias luu regenereerimiseks kasutatava autoloogse kortikaalse 
luu kogumiseks ja eemaldamiseks. 
SAFESCRAPERid on kiired ja täpsed, mis tähendab, et võetud 
kortikaalne luu on hea kvaliteediga (arvukad elutähtsad osteotsüüdid) 
ja võimeline soodustama luusiirikut (neovaskularisatsioon ja luu 
regenereerimine), mis lõppkokkuvõttes määrab implantaadi edukuse/
ellujäämise patsientidel, kellele tehakse implantaadioperatsioon. 
Tänu seadme konstruktsioonile kogevad patsiendid 2 nädala jooksul 
pärast operatsiooni vähe või ei koge üldse ebamugavust/valu ja on 
rahul (valmis vajaduse korral protseduuri kordama).
6. Vastunäidustused
Seadme kasutamine on vastunäidustatud järgmistel juhtudel: 
Ülisage suitsetamine (rohkem kui 10-20 sigaretti päevas), 
hambakatt ja veritsevad igemed, halb suuhügieen või aktiivne 
periodontaalhaigus, terminaalsed pahaloomulised kasvajad, pea ja 
kaelapiirkonna vähk, keemiaravi, kiiritusravi, kontrollimatu diabeet, 
hepatiit, raske maksa- või neeruhaigus, immuunsüsteemi häired, 
süsteemsed haigused, rasedus, rinnaga toitmine, narkootikumide 
või alkoholi kuritarvitamine, motiveerimata patsiendid, vaimsete 
häiretega ja koostöösoovita patsiendid, ravi bisfosfonaatidega, 
immuunsupressiivravi, HIV, ägedad lokaalsed või süsteemsed 
infektsioonid.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST on valmistatud materjalidest, mis ei sisalda 
ohtlikke aineid. Materjalid on mittetoksilised ja bioühilduvad. Seadet 
ei soovitata siiski kasutada kasutajatel või patsientidel, kellel on 
tuvastatud individuaalne tundlikkus järgmiste ainete suhtes, mis 
sisalduvad peale kroomi mikrokogustes roostevabast terasest teras 
ja mis on otseses kokkupuutes patsiendi luuga: räni, mangaani, 
molübdeeniosakesed.
Mis puudutab allergiat konkreetsete materjalide suhtes, siis tuleb 
märkida, et terade tootmiseks kasutatav spetsiaalne roostevaba 
teras ei sisalda niklit. Tera korpus ja luureservuaar on valmistatud 
plastist ja on otseses kontaktis patsiendi luuga. Nende komponentide 
tootmiseks kasutatavad plastmaterjalid on lateksivabad ja BPA-vabad. 
Seade on ftalaadivaba.
7. Kasutusjuhised
a) Avage pakend sümboliga küljelt 
b) Asetage instrument steriilsele alale, käsitsedes seda nii, et oleks 
tagatud aseptiline väli.
c) Seadet tuleb hoida nii, et läbipaistev paak oleks luu poole ja tagaks 
täpse liikumise kasutamise ajal (vt joonis 1).
d) Luud võetakse seadme otsa luu pinna poole lükates ja tõmmates 
samal ajal seadet tagasi (vt joonis 2). Luud saab koguda ka kald- ja 
külgsuunaliste liigutustega. Muutes instrumendi nurka ja avaldatavat 
survet, on võimalik saavutada lamellide või luuhelveste soovitud 
konsistents. 
Pange tähele, et kuigi ülaltoodud joonistel 1 ja 2 on kujutatud seadme 
Safescraper Twist “kumeraid” versioone, kehtivad need seadme kõigi 
versioonide puhul, kuna joonisel kujutatud komplekteerimisprotseduur 
on seadme “sirge” versiooniga sama.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST mahuti mahutab kuni 3 cm3 luud, samas kui 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST Curve ja SAFESCRAPER TWIST Curve Volumizer 
mahutid mahutavad kuni 2,5 cm3 luud.
e) Eemaldatud luu kogumiseks hoidke läbipaistvat mahutit suunaga 
allapoole, vajutage küljel olevat lukustusnuppu ja libistage paaki 
päripäeva (vt jooniseid 3 ja 4).
Eemaldamisprotseduuri jätkamiseks või enne seadme kõrvaldamist 
paigutage paak uuesti algasendisse ja vajutage külgmisest nupust 
lukustusasendisse (vt joonis 5).
Kogutud luumaterjali ülekandmiseks implantaadi asukohta saab 
kasutada sellist tööriista nagu tangid või lusikas (vt joonis 6).

Εφαρμοστέα 
σύμβολα

Υπόμνημα αναγνώρισης των συμβόλων:

Στοιχεία κατασκευαστή

Ημερομηνία παραγωγής

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν, το αντικείμενο είναι 
ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Σήμα CE και αριθμός κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού

Αριθμός καταλόγου

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο

Να μην επαναποστειρώνεται

Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν αν η συσκευασία 
έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

Σύστημα μονού αποστειρωμένου φραγμού

Σύστημα μονού αποστειρωμένου φραγμού με 
εξωτερική προστατευτική συσκευασία

Μακριά από έκθεση στον ήλιο

Να φυλάσσεται σε στεγνό χώρο

Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης

Προφυλάξεις

Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό προϊόντος

Σημείωση για τον χρήστη: αν και οι εικόνες αφορούν τον κυρτό (curve) 
τύπο του προϊόντος Safescraper Twist, είναι επίσης ενδεικτικές για 
όλους τους τύπους του εργαλείου, καθώς η εικονιζόμενη διαδικασία 
λήψης είναι πανομοιότυπη και για τον "ευθύ" τύπο του προϊόντος.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE EN
1. Medical Device presentation
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Device used to draw and collect autologous bone in regenerative oral 
surgery applications.
The device is supplied sterile, in an individual blister, inserted in a 
pack of three. 
The device is disposable and single use. The individual package must 
be opened at the time of use and the product must be disposed of 
immediately after use.
It is available in three versions, each identified by a different REF code:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. General description of the medical device
SAFESCRAPER TWIST is a medical device for harvesting, collecting 
and releasing autologous bone in regenerative applications in oral 
surgery.
3. Properties / Mechanism of action
The steel blade allows scraping of autologous cortical bone, which 
is conveyed inside the device’s collection chamber. The bone is then 
taken from the chamber and applied to the implant site using a dental 
surgical instrument such as a spoon or forceps. All versions of the 
SAFESCRAPER family produce the same harvested bone fragments.
The TWIST curve versions have a similar design; both are curved. 
However, the VOLUMIZER version has a slightly different blade 
design, with two grooves that allow the collection of 20% more bone 
volume per cut.
4. Composition
SAFESCRAPER TWIST is a class IIa medical device according to the 
requirements of Reg. (EU) 2017/745; it is an invasive surgical device, 
of a temporary duration (less than 60 minutes). The parts that have 
contact with the patient’s bone tissues are the following:
Special stainless steel blades: the steel blade has direct contact 
with the patient’s bone. The blade is made of special stainless 
steel which contains, in addition to chromium, traces of silicon, 
manganese, molybdenum. The steel in question does not contain 
nickel.  
Blade holder body and bone collection chamber made of plastic 
material: these parts have direct contact with the patient’s bone. 
They are composed of POM + Acrylic polymer. The plastic materials 
used for the production of these components are Latex FREE and BPA 
Free. The device does not contain phthalates.
5. Intended purpose
Intended use: device intended for harvesting, collecting and releasing 
autologous bone in regenerative applications in oral surgery.
Intended patient population and medical conditions: edentulous 
patients with severe bone resorption, patients with bone defects 
following ablation due to tumours or osteonecrosis, bone defects 
related to congenital malformations, partial or complete edentulism, 
horizontal and vertical ridge deficiency. SAFESCRAPER is intended for 
use on patients who have reached skeletal maturity for the treatment 
of bone atrophy in bone regeneration operations in the oral cavity. 
Specifically excluded patients are: pregnant and breastfeeding 
women, patients who have not reached skeletal maturity and 
children.
Intended users: SAFESCRAPER TWIST is intended for use only by 
surgeons specialised in dentistry.
Use environment: the device is intended for use in outpatient / 
hospital settings only.
Indications: the device is intended for use in patients undergoing 
bone grafting with autologous cortical bone in order to regenerate 
bone tissue in oral surgery.
Clinical Benefits: the SAFESCRAPER TWIST medical device is intended 
for the harvesting, collection and release of the autologous cortical 
bone used to promote bone regeneration in oral surgery. 
The SAFESCRAPERs are rapid and accurate, which means that the 
harvested cortical bone is of good quality (multiple viable osteocytes) 
and able to promote bone grafting (neo-vascularisation and bone 
regeneration), ultimately resulting in the success/survival of the 
implant in patients undergoing dental implant surgery. 
Thanks to the device design, patients experience little or no 
discomfort/pain in the 2 weeks post-surgery and are satisfied (willing 
to repeat the procedure if necessary).
6. Contraindications
The use of the device is contraindicated in the following cases: 
Severe smoking (more than 10-20 cigarettes per day), bleeding 
plaque and gums, poor oral hygiene or active periodontal disease, 
terminal malignancies, head and neck cancers, chemotherapy, 
radiation therapy, uncontrolled diabetes, severe liver, hepatitis or 
kidney disease, immune system disorders, systemic diseases, 
pregnancy, breastfeeding, drug or alcohol abuse, unmotivated 
patients, patients with mental and uncooperative disorders, treatment 
with bisphosphonates, immunosuppressive therapies, HIV, acute local 
or systemic infections.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST is made of material free of hazardous 
substances. The materials are non-toxic and biocompatible. However, 
the use of the device is not recommended in users or patients who 

Cuchillas especiales de acero inoxidable: la cuchilla de acero está 
en contacto directo con el hueso del paciente. La cuchilla es de acero 
inoxidable especial que contiene, además de cromo, trazas de silicio, 
manganeso y molibdeno. El acero en cuestión no contiene níquel.
Cuerpo del portacuchillas y depósito de recolección de hueso 
en material plástico: están en contacto directo con el hueso 
del paciente. Están compuestos por POM + polímero acrílico. 
Los materiales plásticos utilizados para fabricar estos componentes 
no contienen látex ni BPA. El producto no contiene ftalatos.
5. Finalidad prevista
Uso previsto: es un producto sanitario para la toma, recolección 
y liberación de hueso autólogo en aplicaciones regenerativas en 
cirugía oral.
Población de pacientes y condiciones médicas previstas: pacientes 
edéntulos con reabsorción ósea severa, pacientes con defectos 
óseos tras una ablación debida a tumores u osteonecrosis, defectos 
óseos relacionados con malformaciones congénitas, edentulismo 
parcial o completo, deficiencia de la cresta horizontal y vertical. 
SAFESCRAPER está destinado a su uso en pacientes que han 
alcanzado la madurez esquelética para el tratamiento de la atrofia 
ósea en intervenciones de regeneración ósea en la cavidad bucal. 
Los pacientes excluidos son, en particular: mujeres embarazadas 
y en período de lactancia, pacientes que no han alcanzado la 
madurez esquelética y niños.
Usuarios previstos: SAFESCRAPER TWIST está destinado a ser 
utilizado exclusivamente por cirujanos dentales.
Entorno de uso: El producto está destinado para un uso exclusivo en 
entornos ambulatorios/hospitalarios.
Indicaciones: El producto está destinado para su uso en pacientes 
sometidos a un injerto óseo con hueso cortical autólogo con el fin de 
regenerar el tejido óseo durante intervenciones de cirugía oral.
Beneficios clínicos: El producto sanitario SAFESCRAPER TWIST está 
destinado para la toma, recolección y liberación de hueso cortical 
autólogo utilizado para promover la regeneración ósea en cirugía oral. 
Los productos SAFESCRAPERS son rápidos y precisos, lo que 
implica que el hueso cortical extraído es de buena calidad 
(numerosos osteocitos viables) y capaz de promover el injerto 
óseo (neovascularización y regeneración ósea), determinando en 
última instancia el éxito/la supervivencia del implante en pacientes 
sometidos a cirugía de implantes. 
Gracias al diseño del producto, los pacientes experimentan poca 
o ninguna molestia/dolor en las 2 semanas posteriores a la operación 
y están satisfechos (dispuestos a repetir el procedimiento si es 
necesario).
6. Contraindicaciones
El uso del producto está contraindicado en los siguientes casos: 
Tabaquismo intenso (más de 10 a 20 cigarrillos por día), placa 
y encías sangrantes, mala higiene bucal o enfermedad periodontal 
activa, neoplasias malignas en fase terminal, tumores de cabeza 
y cuello, quimioterapia, radioterapia, diabetes no controlada, 
hepatitis, enfermedades graves del hígado o renales, trastornos del 
sistema inmunitario, enfermedades sistémicas, embarazo, lactancia, 
abuso de drogas o alcohol, pacientes desmotivados, pacientes con 
trastornos mentales y que no cooperan, tratamiento con bifosfonatos, 
terapias inmunosupresoras, VIH, infecciones agudas locales 
o sistémicas.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST está fabricado con materiales libres de 
sustancias peligrosas. Los materiales no son tóxicos y son 
biocompatibles. Sin embargo, no se recomienda el uso del producto 
por parte de usuarios o pacientes que tengan una sensibilidad 
individual comprobada a las siguientes sustancias contenidas 
en forma de trazas, además del cromo, en las cuchillas de acero 
inoxidable y que están en contacto directo con el hueso del paciente: 
trazas de silicio, manganeso y molibdeno.
En caso de alergia a determinados materiales, cabe señalar que el 
acero inoxidable especial utilizado para la fabricación de las cuchillas 
no contiene níquel. El cuerpo del portacuchillas y el depósito de 
recolección del hueso son de material plástico y están en contacto 
directo con el hueso del paciente. Los materiales plásticos utilizados 
para fabricar estos componentes no contienen látex ni BPA. 
El producto está libre de ftalatos.
7. Instrucciones de uso
a) Abrir el envase por el lado que presenta el  símbolo 
b) Colocar el instrumento sobre el campo estéril, manipulándolo de 
forma que se garantice el campo aséptico.
c) El producto debe sujetarse con el depósito transparente orientado 
hacia el hueso y de manera que se garanticen movimientos precisos 
durante el uso (véase la figura 1).
d) Para recoger el hueso hay que empujar el extremo del producto 
hacia la superficie del hueso y, simultáneamente, tirar hacia atrás del 
producto (véase la figura 2). El hueso también se puede recolectar 
con movimientos oblicuos y laterales. Cambiando el ángulo del 
instrumento y la presión ejercida, se puede obtener la consistencia 
deseada de las láminas o escamas de hueso. 
Cabe señalar que, aunque las figuras 1 y 2 anteriores muestran 
imágenes del producto Safescraper Twist en las versiones «curvas», 
dichas imágenes deben considerarse válidas para todas las versiones 
del producto, ya que el procedimiento de extracción ilustrado es 
idéntico en la versión «recta» del producto.
El depósito del SAFESCRAPER TWIST puede contener hasta 3 cc de 
hueso, mientras que los depósitos del SAFESCRAPER TWIST curvo 
y SAFESCRAPER TWIST curvo VOLUMIZER pueden contener hasta 
2,5 cc de hueso.
e) Para recoger el hueso obtenido, sostener el depósito transparente 
hacia abajo, presionar lateralmente el botón de bloqueo y deslizar 
el depósito en el sentido de las agujas del reloj (véanse las figuras 
3 y 4).
Para continuar con el procedimiento de recogida o antes de desechar 
el producto, volver a colocar el depósito en la posición inicial 
presionando lateralmente el botón para activar la posición de bloqueo 
(véase la figura 5).
Para transferir el material óseo recogido al sitio de implante se puede 
utilizar un instrumento como unas pinzas o una cuchara (véase la 
figura 6).
En caso de mala calidad del corte, se deberá cambiar el producto.
El producto ha sido aprobado por META Technologies para repetir 
la recogida, como parte del mismo procedimiento quirúrgico y en 
el mismo paciente, un máximo de 10 veces. La cantidad de hueso 
que se ha de retirar depende de la gravedad y del tamaño del 
defecto óseo a tratar. El procedimiento debe realizarse de manera 
que no cause ningún daño al paciente en la zona de extracción 
como resultado de la retirada de una cantidad excesiva de hueso. 
Esta evaluación debe ser realizada por el médico, según la calidad 
del hueso en el sitio de extracción y de las condiciones generales 
de salud del paciente, teniendo en cuenta las contraindicaciones 
y advertencias que se facilitan en esta hoja de instrucciones.
8. Precauciones
Durante el uso del producto se recomienda: 
- Utilizar guantes de protección esterilizados
- Utilizar protección para los ojos
- Utilizar una mascarilla
- Llevar ropa de protección
9. Posibles reacciones adversas
Los conocimientos clínicos actuales no indican efectos adversos 
o complicaciones. En algunos casos se han señalado las siguientes 
complicaciones posquirúrgicas: dehiscencia de la mucosa, exposición 
de la membrana, fracaso del implante, cambios neurosensoriales 
transitorios, infecciones, dehiscencia de la herida, hinchazón, 
especialmente en pacientes fumadores.
10. Advertencias
	 Producto sanitario ESTÉRIL por esterilización con EtO.
	 El producto es de un solo uso.
	 El producto no se puede limpiar, reesterilizar ni reutilizar.
	 La reutilización del producto podría conllevar riesgos 

de contaminación cruzada, infecciones para el paciente 
y comprometer el éxito de la cirugía de regeneración ósea, 
así como pérdida de la capacidad de corte por desgaste de las 
cuchillas.

	 Antes del uso, asegurarse de que el envase esté íntegro.
	 No utilizar el producto si el envase está dañado.
	 Si el embalaje estéril no está intacto o está dañado, o si se abre 

accidentalmente antes de su uso, hay que desechar el producto 
y reemplazarlo por otro nuevo cuyo embalaje estéril esté 
intacto y sin daños.

	 Blíster con sistema de apertura facilitada para una mayor 
seguridad.

	 El producto solo puede ser utilizado por cirujanos cualificados 
y especializados en odontología.

	 El uso del producto en condiciones higiénicas inadecuadas 
puede provocar la transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas al 

2. Allgemeine Beschreibung des medizinischen Geräts
SAFESCRAPER TWIST ist ein medizinisches Gerät für die Entnahme, 
Sammlung und Abgabe von autologem Knochen in regenerativen 
Anwendungen in der Mundchirurgie.
3. Eigenschaften / Wirkmechanismus
Mit der Stahlklinge wird autologer kortikaler Knochen abgeschabt, 
der in die Auffangkammer des Geräts geführt wird. Anschließend wird 
das Knochenmaterial aus der Kammer entnommen und mit einem 
zahnchirurgischen Instrument wie einem Löffel oder einer Zange auf 
die Implantatstelle aufgetragen. Alle Modelle der SAFESCRAPER-
Familie erzeugen identische Knochenfragmente.
Die TWIST CURVE-Modelle haben ein ähnliches Design, beide sind 
gebogen. Das VOLUMIZER-Modell hat jedoch ein etwas anderes 
Klingendesign, mit zwei Nuten, die 20 % mehr Knochenvolumen pro 
Schnitt aufnehmen können.
4. Aufbau
SAFESCRAPER TWIST ist ein medizinisches Gerät der Klasse IIa 
gemäß den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745; es ist ein 
invasives chirurgisches Gerät für eine ununterbrochene Anwendung 
über einen Zeitraum von weniger als 60 Minuten. Die Teile, die mit 
dem Knochengewebe des Patienten in Kontakt kommen, sind:
Stahlklinge aus rostfreiem Stahl: Die Stahlklinge kommt in direkten 
Kontakt mit dem Knochen des Patienten. Die Klinge ist aus speziellem 
Edelstahl, der neben Chrom auch Spuren von Silizium, Mangan, 
Molybdän enthält. Der Stahl enthält kein Nickel.  
Körper des Klingenhalters und Knochenaufnahmekammer aus 
Kunststoff:  Beide stehen in direktem Kontakt mit dem Knochen des 
Patienten. Sie bestehen aus POM + Acrylpolymer. Die zur Herstellung 
dieser Komponenten verwendeten Kunststoffe sind Latex- und BPA-
frei. Das Gerät enthält keine Phthalate.
5. Verwendungszweck
Verwendungszweck: Gerät zur Entnahme, Sammlung und Abgabe 
von autologem Knochen bei regenerativen Anwendungen in der 
Oralchirurgie.
Patientenpopulation und medizinische Bedingungen: Patienten ohne 
Zähne mit starkem Knochenabbau, Patienten mit Knochendefekten 
nach Ablation aufgrund von Tumoren oder Osteonekrose; Patienten 
mit Knochendefekten im Zusammenhang mit angeborenen 
Fehlbildungen, teilweiser oder vollständiger Zahnlosigkeit, 
fehlenden horizontalen und vertikalen Kämmen. SAFESCRAPER ist 
für die Verwendung bei Patienten vorgesehen, die das skeletale 
Wachstum abgeschlossen haben, um im Rahmen der oralen 
Knochenregenerationschirurgie Knochenschwund zu behandeln. 
Ausgeschlossen sind insbesondere: Schwangere und stillende Frauen, 
Patienten, deren skeletales Wachstum noch nicht abgeschlossen 
ist, und Kinder.
Bestimmungsgemäße Benutzer: SAFESCRAPER TWIST ist 
ausschließlich für die Verwendung durch auf Zahnmedizin 
spezialisierte Chirurgen bestimmt.
Einsatzbereich: Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den ambulanten/
stationären Gebrauch bestimmt.
Indikationen: Das Gerät ist für die Verwendung bei Patienten 
bestimmt, die sich einer Knochentransplantation mit autologem 
kortikalem Knochen unterziehen, um das Knochengewebe während 
der Oralchirurgie zu regenerieren.
Klinische Vorteile: Das medizinische Gerät SAFESCRAPER TWIST ist 
für die Entnahme, Sammlung und Abgabe von autologem kortikalen 
Knochen bestimmt, der zur Förderung der Knochenregeneration bei 
oralen Operationen verwendet wird. 
SAFESCRAPER sind schnell und präzise. Das bedeutet, dass 
der entnommene kortikale Knochen von guter Qualität ist 
(zahlreiche lebensfähige Osteozyten) und das Knochentransplantat 
(Neovaskularisierung und Knochenregeneration) unterstützen kann, 
was letztendlich über den Erfolg/ das Überleben des Implantats bei 
Patienten entscheidet, die sich einer Implantatoperation unterziehen. 
Dank des Gerätedesigns klagen Patienten in den 2 Wochen nach dem 
Eingriff nur über geringe oder gar keine Beschwerden/Schmerzen und 
zeigen sich zufrieden (d.h. sie wären bereit, das Verfahren bei Bedarf 
zu wiederholen).
6. Kontraindikationen
Die Verwendung des Geräts ist in folgenden Fällen kontraindiziert: 
Starkes Rauchen (mehr als 10-20 Zigaretten pro Tag), 
Zahnstein und Zahnfleischbluten, schlechte Mundhygiene oder 
aktive Parodontalerkrankungen, bösartige Erkrankungen im 
Endstadium, Tumore im Kopf- und Halsbereich, Chemotherapie, 
Strahlentherapie, unkontrollierter Diabetes, Hepatitis, schwere 
Leber- oder Nierenerkrankungen, Störungen des Immunsystems, 
systemische Krankheiten, Schwangerschaft, Stillzeit, Drogen- 
oder Alkoholmissbrauch, unmotivierte, psychisch kranke und 
unkooperative Patienten, Behandlung mit Bisphosphonaten, 
immunsuppressive Therapien, HIV, akute lokale oder systemische 
Infektionen.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST wird aus Materialien hergestellt, die frei von 
gefährlichen Substanzen sind. Die Materialien sind ungiftig und 
biokompatibel. Das Gerät wird jedoch nicht für die Verwendung 
durch Benutzer oder Patienten empfohlen, bei denen eine individuelle 
Empfindlichkeit gegenüber folgenden Stoffen festgestellt wurde, die 
neben Chrom in Spuren in den Edelstahlklingen enthalten sind und in 
direktem Kontakt mit dem Knochen des Patienten stehen: Spuren von 
Silizium, Mangan, Molybdän.
In Bezug auf Allergien auf bestimmte Materialien ist zu beachten, 
dass der spezielle Edelstahl, der für die Herstellung der Klingen 
verwendet wird, kein Nickel enthält. Der Klingenkörper und die 
Aufnahmekammer für das Knochenmaterial sind aus Kunststoff und 
stehen in direktem Kontakt mit dem Knochen des Patienten. Die zur 
Herstellung dieser Komponenten verwendeten Kunststoffe sind Latex- 
und BPA-frei. Das Gerät ist frei von Phthalaten.
7. Gebrauchsanleitung
a) Öffnen Sie die Verpackung von der Seite mit dem  Symbol 
b) Legen Sie das Instrument auf das sterile Feld und handhaben Sie 
es so, dass ein aseptisches Feld gewährleistet ist.
c) Das Gerät muss so gehalten werden, dass die durchsichtige 
Kammer für die Knochenmaterialaufnahme dem Knochen zugewandt 
ist und während der Anwendung präzise Bewegungen ermöglicht 
(siehe Abbildung 1).
d) Das Knochenmaterial wird aufgenommen, indem Sie die Spitze des 
Geräts in Richtung der Knochenoberfläche drücken und dabei das 
Gerät zurückziehen (siehe Abbildung 2). Der Knochen kann auch mit 
Schräg- und Seitwärtsbewegungen entnommen werden. Indem Sie 
den Winkel des Geräts und den ausgeübten Druck variieren, können 
Sie die Knochenplättchen und -flocken in der von Ihnen gewünschte 
Konsistenz aufnehmen. 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Abbildungen 1 und 2 den SAFESCRAPER 
TWIST als gebogenes Modell zeigen, die Abbildungen jedoch für alle 
Modelle des Geräts gelten, da der abgebildete Entnahmevorgang bei 
den gebogenen und ungebogenen Modellen gleich ist.
Die Kammer des SAFESCRAPER TWIST kann bis zu 3 cm3   Knochen 
aufnehmen, während die Kammern der gebogenen Modelle 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE und SAFESCRAPER CURVE VOLUMIZER 
bis zu 2,5 cm3 Knochen aufnehmen können.
e) Um den entnommenen Knochen aufzunehmen, halten Sie den 
durchsichtigen Kammerbehälter nach unten gerichtet, schieben den 
Verriegelungsknopf zur Seite und ziehen den Kammerbehälter im 
Uhrzeigersinn (siehe Abbildung 3 und 4) aus der Halterung.
Um mit der Knochenentnahme fortzufahren oder bevor Sie das 
Gerät entsorgen, schieben Sie den Kammerbehälter wieder in seine 
Ausgangsposition und drücken auf den seitlichen Verriegelungsknopf 
(siehe Abbildung 5).
Um das entnommene Knochenmaterials an die Implantationsstelle 
zu bringen, können Sie ein Instrument wie eine Zange oder ein Löffel 
verwendet (siehe Abbildung 6).
Bei schlechter Schnittqualität muss das Gerät ausgetauscht werden.
Das Gerät wurde von META Technologies dafür entwickelt, die 
Probenahme innerhalb eines chirurgischen Eingriffs bei ein und 
demselben Patienten bis zu 10 Mal zu wiederholen. Die Menge des 
zu entfernenden Knochens hängt von der Schwere und Größe des 
zu behandelnden Knochendefekts ab. Die Behandlung muss so 
durchgeführt werden, dass der Patient im Entnahmebereich nicht 
durch die Entnahme übermäßiger Mengen an Knochen geschädigt 
wird. Diese Beurteilung muss vom Arzt auf der Grundlage der 
Qualität des Knochens an der Entnahmestelle und des allgemeinen 
Gesundheitszustands des Patienten unter Berücksichtigung der 
Kontraindikationen und Warnhinweise in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
vorgenommen werden.
8. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei der Verwendung des Geräts werden folgende Maßnahmen 
empfohlen: 
- Sterile Schutzhandschuhe tragen
- Augenschutz verwenden
- Maske verwenden
- Schutzkleidung tragen

tandkirurgisk instrument, såsom en ske eller tang. Alle versioner 
af SAFESCRAPER-familien producerer de samme opsamlede 
knoglefragmenter.
TWIST curve-versioner har et design, der minder om hinanden, de 
er begge buede. VOLUMIZER-versionen har dog et lidt anderledes 
klingedesign, med to riller, der giver dig mulighed for at få 20 % mere 
knoglevolumen pr. snit.
4. Sammensætning
SAFESCRAPER TWIST er et medicinsk udstyr i klasse IIa i henhold til 
kravene i Reg. (EU) 2017/745; den er en invasiv kirurgisk enhed, af 
midlertidig varighed (mindre end 60 minutter). De dele, der kommer i 
kontakt med patientens knoglevæv, er de følgende:
Specialklinger i rustfrit stål: Stålklingen er i direkte kontakt med 
patientens knogle. Klingen er lavet af specielt rustfrit stål, der ud 
over krom indeholder spor af silicium, mangan, molybdæn. Det 
pågældende stål indeholder ikke nikkel.  
Klingeholderens krop og knogleopsamlingstanken i plast: De 
er i direkte kontakt med patientens knogle. De er fremstillet af POM 
+ akrylpolymer. De plastmaterialer, der anvendes til fremstilling af 
disse komponenter, er LATEXFRI og BPA-fri. Enheden indeholder 
ikke ftalater.

5. Tilsigtet formål
Tilsigtet anvendelse: udstyr til opsamling, høst og frigivelse af autolog 
knogle i regenerative anvendelser i oral kirurgi.
Forventet patientpopulation og medicinske tilstande: Voksne 
patienter uden tænder, der lider af svær knogleresorption, 
knogledefekter som følge af ablation på grund af tumorer 
eller osteonekrose, knogledefekter relateret til medfødte 
misdannelser, delvis eller fuldstændig tandløshed, vandret og lodret 
crest-mangel. SAFESCRAPER er beregnet til brug hos patienter, 
der har nået skeletmodenhed til behandling af knogleatrofi i 
knogleregenerationsindgreb i mundhulen. De ekskluderede patienter 
er især: gravide og ammende kvinder, patienter, der ikke har nået 
skeletmodenhed og børn.
Tilsigtede brugere: SAFESCRAPER TWIST er udelukkende beregnet til 
at blive brugt af kirurger med speciale i tandpleje.
Anvendelsesmiljø: Enheden er kun beregnet til ambulant/hospital 
brug.
Indikationer: Enheden er beregnet til brug på patienter, der 
gennemgår knogletransplantation med autolog kortikal knogle med 
det formål at regenerere knoglevæv under oral kirurgi.
Kliniske fordele: det medicinske udstyr SAFESCRAPER TWIST er 
beregnet til indsamling, høst og frigivelse af autolog kortikal knogle, 
der bruges til at fremme knogleregenerering i oral kirurgi. 
SAFESCRAPERs er hurtige og præcise, hvilket betyder, at den kortikale 
knogle, der høstes, er af god kvalitet (mange vitale osteocytter) og 
i stand til at fremme knogletransplantation (neo-vaskularisering og 
knogleregenerering), hvilket i sidste ende bestemmer implantatets 
succes/overlevelse hos patienter, der gennemgår implantatkirurgi. 
Takket være enhedens design oplever patienter lidt eller ingen 
ubehag/smerter i de 2 uger efter operationen og er tilfredse (villige til 
at gentage proceduren om nødvendigt).
6. Kontraindikationer
Brugen af enheden er kontraindiceret i følgende tilfælde: 
Til patienter med svær tobaksafhængighed (mere end 10 - 20 
cigaretter om dagen), tilstedeværelsen af plak og blødende tandkød, 
dårlig mundhygiejne eller aktiv paradentose, terminale ondartede 
tumorer, hoved- og nakketumorer, kemoterapi, strålebehandling, 
ukontrolleret diabetes, svær lever-, hepatitis- eller nyresygdom, 
immunsystemforstyrrelser, systematiske sygdomme, graviditet, 
amning, narkotika- eller alkoholmisbrug, umotiverede patienter, 
patienter, der lider af psykiske lidelser og er usamarbejdsvillige, 
bisfosfonatbehandling, immunsuppressive behandlinger, HIV, akutte 
lokale eller systemiske infektioner”.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST er fremstillet af materialer, der er fri for 
farlige stoffer. Materialerne er ugiftige og biokompatible. Brugen af 
enheden af brugere eller patienter, der har en etableret individuel 
overfølsomhed over for følgende stoffer indeholdt i Traces, ud over 
krom, i rustfrit stålklinger, og som er i direkte kontakt med patientens 
knogle, anbefales dog ikke: spor af silicium, mangan, molybdæn.
Hvad angår eventuelle allergier over for bestemte materialer, 
skal det bemærkes, at det specielle rustfrie stål, der anvendes til 
fremstilling af klingerne, ikke indeholder nikkel. Klingeholderens krop 
og knogleopsamlingstanken er i plastmateriale og de er i direkte 
kontakt med patientens knogle. De plastmaterialer, der anvendes til 
fremstilling af disse komponenter, er LATEXFRI og BPA-fri. Enheden 
er uden ftalater.
7. Brugsanvisning
a) Åbn pakken fra den side, der bærer symbolet 
b) Anbring instrumentet i det sterile felt og håndtér det på en sådan 
måde, at det aseptiske felt garanteres.
c) Enheden skal holdes med den gennemsigtige beholder altid vendt 
mod knoglen, og således at der sikres præcise bevægelser under 
brug (se figur 1)
d) Knogleindsamlingen sker ved at skubbe enden af enheden med 
klingen mod knoglens overflade og samtidig trække enheden tilbage 
(se figur 2). Knoglen kan også opsamles med skrå og sidelæns 
bevægelser. Ved at ændre instrumentets vinkel og det udøvede tryk 
kan den ønskede konsistens af knoglelameller eller -flager opnås. 
Bemærk, at selvom figur 1 og 2 ovenfor viser billederne af 
Safescraper Twist-enheden i de ”buede” versioner, skal de betragtes 
som gyldige for alle versioner af enheden, da den illustrerede 
høstprocedure er identisk i den ”lige” version af enheden.
Beholderen på SAFESCRAPER TWIST kan rumme op til 3 cm3 knogle, 
mens beholderne SAFESCRAPER TWIST og SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
curve VOLUMIZER kan rumme op til 2,5 cm3 knogle.
e) For at samle den høstede knogle op skal man holde den 
gennemsigtige beholder nedad, trykke på låseknappen på siden og 
skubbe beholderen med uret (se figur 3 og 4).
For at fortsætte tilbagetrækningsproceduren eller før bortskaffelse 
af enheden, skal man flytte beholderen i udgangspositionen ved at 
trykke på knappen på siden for at komme aktivere låsepositionen 
(se figur 5).
Et værktøj såsom en tang eller ske kan bruges til at overføre det 
opsamlede knoglemateriale til implantatstedet (se figur 6).
I tilfælde af dårlig skærekvalitet skal enheden udskiftes.
Enheden er kvalificeret af META Technologies til højst at gentage 
udtagningen 10 gange inden for samme kirurgiske procedure og på 
den samme patient. Mængden af knogle, der skal tages, afhænger af 
sværhedsgraden og størrelsen af den knoglefejl, der skal behandles. 
Proceduren skal udføres sådan, at den ikke medfører skade på 
patienten i prøvetagningsområdet som følge af fjernelse af en for stor 
mængde knogle. Denne vurdering bør foretages af lægen på grundlag 
af knoglekvaliteten på prøvetagningsstedet og patientens generelle 
helbredstilstand under hensyntagen til de kontraindikationer og 
advarsler, der er angivet i dette instruktionsark.
8. Forholdsregler
Under brug af enheden anbefales det at: 
- Bruge sterile beskyttelseshandsker
- Bruge øjenbeskyttelse
- Bruge en maske
- Bære beskyttelsesbeklædning
9. Potentielle bivirkninger
Nuværende klinisk viden viser ingen særlige bivirkninger eller 
komplikationer. I nogle tilfælde er følgende post-kirurgiske 
komplikationer blevet rapporteret: brud på slimhinden, 
membraneksponering, implantatsvigt, forbigående sensorineurale 
ændringer, infektioner, såråbning, hævelse især blandt patienter 
der ryger.
10. Advarsler
	 Medicinsk udstyr STERILISERET med EtO-sterilisering.
	 Enheden er til engangsbrug.
	 Enheden må ikke rengøres, steriliseres og bruges igen.
	 Genbrug af enheden kan føre til risiko for krydskontaminering, 

infektioner for patienten og kompromittere succesen med 
knogleregenereringskirurgi og tab af skæreevne på grund af 
slid på klingerne.

	 Før brug bør man altid sikre sig, at emballagepakningen er hel.
	 Hvis pakningen er beskadiget, må produktet ikke anvendes.
	 Hvis den sterile emballage ikke er intakt eller er beskadiget, 

eller hvis den utilsigtet åbnes før brug, skal produktet 
bortskaffes og udskiftes med en ny kompatibel enhed med 
intakt og ubeskadiget steril emballage.

	 Tilstedeværelse af et ”åbningspunkt” på blisteren, der giver 
mulighed for en sikker åbning.

	 Enheden må kun bruges af kvalificerede kirurger med speciale i 
tandpleje.

	 Brug af enheden under uegnede hygiejniske forhold 
kan forårsage overførsel af infektionssygdomme til 

Hoida kuivana

Ärge kasutage korduvalt

Lugege kasutusjuhendit

Ettevaatusabinõu

Seadme ainuidentifikaator

Märkus kasutajale: Kuigi joonistel on kujutatud seadme Safescraper 
Twist “kõver” versioon, tuleb neid pidada kehtivaks kõigi seadme 
versioonide puhul, kuna kujutatud eemaldamisprotseduur on seadme 
“sirge” versiooniga sama.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ EL
1. Παρουσίαση του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Εργαλείο που χρησιμοποιείται για τη λήψη και τη συλλογή αυτόλογου 
οστού σε επεμβάσεις αναγεννητικής χειρουργικής του στόματος.
Το προϊόν παρέχεται αποστειρωμένο σε μεμονωμένη θήκη blister, 
εντός συσκευασίας τριών τεμαχίων. 
Το προϊόν είναι αναλώσιμο και μίας χρήσης. Η μεμονωμένη συσκευασία 
ανοίγει τη στιγμή της χρήσης και το προϊόν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται 
αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.
Διατίθεται σε τρεις τύπους που προσδιορίζονται με διαφορετικούς 
κωδικούς αναφοράς:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Γενική περιγραφή του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος
Το SAFESCRAPER TWIST είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν για 
τη λήψη, τη συλλογή και την αποδέσμευση αυτόλογου οστού σε 
επεμβάσεις αναγεννητικής χειρουργικής του στόματος.
3. Ιδιότητες / Μηχανισμός δράσης
Η ατσάλινη λεπίδα επιτρέπει την απόξεση αυτόλογου φλοιώδους 
οστού που συγκεντρώνεται μέσα στον θάλαμο συλλογής του προϊόντος. 
Κατόπιν, το οστό αφαιρείται από τον θάλαμο και εφαρμόζεται στην 
περιοχή εμφύτευσης, χρησιμοποιώντας ένα οδοντιατρικό χειρουργικό 
εργαλείο όπως κοχλιάριο ή λαβίδα. Όλοι οι τύποι της οικογένειας 
προϊόντων SAFESCRAPER παράγουν τα ίδια ληφθέντα οστικά 
θραύσματα.
Τα προϊόντα τύπου TWIST Curve έχουν παρόμοιο σχεδιασμό και 
είναι αμφότερα κυρτά. Ωστόσο, ο τύπος VOLUMIZER έχει ελαφρώς 
διαφορετική σχεδίαση λεπίδας, με δύο αυλακώσεις που επιτρέπουν να 
ληφθεί 20% περισσότερος όγκος οστού ανά τομή.
4. Σύνθεση
Το SAFESCRAPER TWIST είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
κατηγορίας IIα σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 
2017/745. Είναι χειρουργικό προϊόν επεμβατικής τεχνολογίας για 
προσωρινή χρήση (λιγότερο από 60 λεπτά). Τα μέρη που έρχονται σε 
επαφή με τους οστικούς ιστούς του ασθενούς είναι τα ακόλουθα:
Ειδικές λεπίδες από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα: η χαλύβδινη λεπίδα 
έρχεται σε άμεση επαφή με το οστό του ασθενούς. Η λεπίδα είναι 
κατασκευασμένη από ειδικό ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα που περιέχει, επιπλέον 
του χρωμίου, ίχνη πυριτίου, μαγγανίου, μολυβδαινίου. Ο εν λόγω 
χάλυβας δεν περιέχει νικέλιο.  
Σώμα υποδοχής λεπίδας και θάλαμος συλλογής οστού από 
πλαστικό υλικό:  έρχονται σε άμεση επαφή με το οστό του ασθενούς. 
Αποτελούνται από POM + ακρυλικό πολυμερές. Τα πλαστικά υλικά 
που χρησιμοποιούνται για την παραγωγή αυτών των εξαρτημάτων δεν 
περιέχουν Latex και BPA. Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει φθαλικές ενώσεις.
5. Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: Εργαλείο για τη λήψη, τη συλλογή και την 
αποδέσμευση αυτόλογου οστού σε επεμβάσεις αναγεννητικής 
χειρουργικής του στόματος.
Πληθυσμός ασθενών και προβλεπόμενες παθολογικές καταστάσεις: 
Νωδοί ασθενείς με βαριά οστική απορρόφηση, ασθενείς με οστικά 
ελλείμματα λόγω καυτηρίασης όγκων ή οστεονέκρωσης, οστικά 
ελλείμματα που σχετίζονται με συγγενείς δυσπλασίες, μερική ή 
ολική νωδότητα, οριζόντιο ή κατακόρυφο έλλειμμα της φατνιακής 
ακρολοφίας. Το SAFESCRAPER προορίζεται για χρήση σε ασθενείς 
που έχουν φτάσει σε σκελετική ωριμότητα, για την αντιμετώπιση 
οστικής ατροφίας σε επεμβάσεις οστικής αναγέννησης στη στοματική 
κοιλότητα. Οι ασθενείς που εξαιρούνται είναι ειδικότερα: έγκυες και 
θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, ασθενείς που δεν έχουν φθάσει σε σκελετική 
ωριμότητα και παιδιά.
Προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες: Το SAFESCRAPER TWIST προορίζεται για 
χρήση μόνον από ειδικούς χειρουργούς οδοντιάτρους.
Περιβάλλον χρήσης: Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση αποκλειστικά σε 
περιβάλλον εξωτερικού ιατρείου/νοσοκομείου.
Ενδείξεις: Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση σε ασθενείς που 
υποβάλλονται σε επέμβαση μεταμόσχευσης αυτόλογου φλοιώδους 
οστού στη στοματική κοιλότητα, με σκοπό την αναγέννηση του 
οστικού ιστού.
Κλινικά οφέλη: Το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
προορίζεται για τη λήψη, τη συλλογή και την αποδέσμευση αυτόλογου 
φλοιώδους οστού που χρησιμοποιείται για ενίσχυση της οστικής 
αναγέννησης σε επεμβάσεις χειρουργικής του στόματος. 
Τα εργαλεία SAFESCRAPER παρέχουν ταχύτητα και ακρίβεια, γεγονός 
που σημαίνει ότι το ληφθέν φλοιώδες οστό έχει καλή ποιότητα (πλήθος 
βιώσιμων οστεοκυττάρων) και έχει την ικανότητα ενεργοποίησης 
οστικής αναγέννησης (νεοαγγείωση και οστική αναγέννηση), παράμετροι 
που τελικά καθορίζουν την επιτυχία/επιβίωση του μοσχεύματος στους 
ασθενείς που έχουν υποβληθεί σε εμφύτευση. 
Χάρη στον σχεδιασμό του προϊόντος, οι ασθενείς αισθάνονται ελάχιστη 
ή καθόλου ενόχληση/πόνο στις 2 εβδομάδες μετεγχειρητικά και 
είναι ικανοποιημένοι (πρόθυμοι να επαναλάβουν τη διαδικασία εάν 
χρειαστεί).
6. Αντενδείξεις
Η χρήση του προϊόντος αντενδείκνυται στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις: 
Βαρείς καπνιστές (πάνω από 10-20 τσιγάρα την ημέρα), πλάκα 
και αιμορραγία των ούλων, ανεπαρκής στοματική υγιεινή ή ενεργή 
περιοδοντική νόσος, κακοήθεις νεοπλασίες τελικού σταδίου, 
όγκοι κεφαλής και τραχήλου, χημειοθεραπεία, ακτινοθεραπεία, μη 
ελεγχόμενος διαβήτης, ηπατίτιδα, σοβαρή ηπατοπάθεια ή νεφροπάθεια, 
διαταραχές του ανοσοποιητικού, συστηματικές νόσοι, κύηση, γαλουχία, 
κατάχρηση ναρκωτικών ουσιών ή αλκοόλ, απρόθυμοι ασθενείς, 
ασθενείς με ψυχικές διαταραχές και μη συνεργάσιμοι, ασθενείς υπό 
αγωγή με διφωσφονικά, ανοσοκατασταλτική θεραπεία, ασθενείς με HIV, 
οξείες τοπικές ή συστηματικές λοιμώξεις.
Το SAFESCRAPER TWIST είναι κατασκευασμένο με υλικά απαλλαγμένα 
από επικίνδυνες ουσίες. Τα υλικά είναι μη τοξικά και βιοσυμβατά. 
Ωστόσο, δεν συνιστάται η χρήση του προϊόντος από χρήστες ή ασθενείς 
με αποδεδειγμένη ευαισθησία στις ακόλουθες ουσίες, ίχνη των οποίων 
περιέχονται (επιπλέον του χρωμίου) στις λεπίδες από ανοξείδωτο 
χάλυβα, και βρίσκονται σε άμεση επαφή με το οστό: ίχνη πυριτίου, 
μαγγανίου, μολυβδαινίου.
Για τυχόν αλλεργίες σε συγκεκριμένα υλικά, πρέπει να σημειωθεί ότι ο 
ειδικός ανοξείδωτος χάλυβας που χρησιμοποιείται για την παραγωγή 
των λεπίδων δεν περιέχει νικέλιο. Το σώμα υποδοχής της λεπίδας και 
ο θάλαμος συλλογής του οστού είναι από πλαστικό υλικό και έρχονται 
σε άμεση επαφή με το οστό του ασθενούς. Τα πλαστικά υλικά που 
χρησιμοποιούνται για την παραγωγή αυτών των εξαρτημάτων δεν 
περιέχουν Latex και BPA. Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει φθαλικές ενώσεις.
7. Οδηγίες χρήσης
α) Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία από την πλευρά που  φέρει το 
σύμβολο 
β) Τοποθετήστε το εργαλείο στο αποστειρωμένο πεδίο και χειριστείτε 
το έτσι ώστε να διασφαλίζονται οι συνθήκες ασηψίας.
γ) Συγκρατείστε το εργαλείο με τον διαφανή θάλαμο στραμμένο προς 
το οστό και έτσι ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η ακρίβεια των κινήσεων κατά 
τη χρήση του εργαλείου (βλ. εικόνα 1).
δ) Για τη συλλογή του οστού, πιέστε την άκρη του εργαλείου επάνω 
στην επιφάνεια του οστού και ταυτόχρονα σύρετε το εργαλείο προς τα 
πίσω (Βλ. εικόνα 2). Το οστό μπορεί επίσης να συλλεχθεί με λοξές και 
πλάγιες κινήσεις. Μεταβάλλοντας τη γωνία κλίσης του εργαλείου και 
την πίεση που ασκείται, μπορεί να επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή σύσταση 
των λωρίδων ή των νιφάδων οστού. 
Επισημαίνουμε ότι, αν και οι εικόνες 1 και 2 που αναφέρονται 
παραπάνω αφορούν τον κυρτό (curve) τύπο του προϊόντος 
Safescraper Twist, είναι επίσης ενδεικτικές για όλους τους τύπους του 
εργαλείου, καθώς η εικονιζόμενη διαδικασία λήψης είναι πανομοιότυπη 
και για τον "ευθύ" τύπο του προϊόντος.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION FR1. Présentation du dispositif médical :
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Dispositif utilisé pour prélever et collecter de l´os autologue dans le 
cadre des applications régénératives en chirurgie buccale.
Le dispositif est fourni stérile sous blister individuel dans un 
emballage qui en contient trois. 
Le dispositif est jetable, l´emballage individuel doit être ouvert au 
moment de l´utilisation et le produit doit être jeté immédiatement 
après utilisation.
Il est disponible en trois versions identifiées par des codes de 
référence distincts :
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Description générale du dispositif médical
SAFESCRAPER TWIST est un dispositif médical destiné au 
prélèvement, à la collecte et à l´application d´os autologue dans le 
cadre d´interventions régénératives en chirurgie buccale.
3. Propriétés / Mécanisme d’action
La lame en acier permet de gratter l´os cortical autologue qui est 
acheminé à l´intérieur du réservoir de collecte du dispositif. L´os est 
ensuite prélevé dans le réservoir et appliqué sur le site implantaire à 
l´aide d´un instrument chirurgical dentaire tel qu’une cuillère ou une 
pince. Toutes les versions de la famille SAFESCRAPER produisent les 
mêmes fragments d´os collectés.
Les versions TWIST courbes présentent un design similaire et sont 
toutes deux sont recourbées. Cependant, la version VOLUMIZER a une 
conception de la lame légèrement différente, avec deux rainures qui 
permettent d´augmenter de 20 % le volume osseux par coupe.
4. Composition
SAFESCRAPER TWIST est un dispositif médical de classe II selon 
les exigences du Règlement (UE) 2017/745 ; il s´agit d´un dispositif 
chirurgical invasif à durée temporaire (moins de 60 minutes). Les 
parties qui entrent en contact avec les tissus osseux du patient sont 
les suivantes :
Lames spéciales en acier inoxydable : la lame en acier est en 
contact direct avec l´os du patient. La lame est en acier inoxydable 
spécial qui contient, outre du chrome, des traces de silicium, de 
manganèse et de molybdène. L´acier en question ne contient pas 
de nickel.  
Corps du porte-lame et réservoir de prélèvement de l´os en 
matière plastique : en contact direct avec l´os du patient. Ces 
éléments sont composés de POM + polymère acrylique. Les matières 
plastiques utilisées pour la production de ces composants sont SANS 
latex et sans BPA. Le dispositif ne contient pas de phtalates.
5. Fonction prévue
Utilisation prévue : dispositif destiné au prélèvement, à la collecte 
et à l´application d´os autologue dans le cadre d´interventions 
régénératives en chirurgie buccale.
Catégorie de patients et conditions médicales prévues : patients 
édentés présentant une résorption osseuse sévère, des défauts 
osseux consécutifs à l’ablation de tumeurs ou à une ostéonécrose, 
des défauts osseux liés à des malformations congénitales, un 
édentement partiel ou complet, une déficience des crêtes horizontales 
et verticales. SAFESCRAPER est destiné à être utilisé sur des patients 
ayant atteint la maturité squelettique pour le traitement de l’atrophie 
osseuse lors d’interventions de régénération osseuse dans la cavité 
buccale. Les patients exclus sont notamment : les femmes enceintes 
et allaitantes, les patients n’ayant pas atteint la maturité squelettique 
et les enfants.
Utilisateurs prévus : SAFESCRAPER TWIST est destiné à être utilisé 
exclusivement par des chirurgiens-dentistes.
Environnement d’utilisation : le dispositif est destiné à être utilisé 
exclusivement en milieu ambulatoire/hospitalier.
Indications : le dispositif est destiné à être utilisé sur des patients 
soumis à une greffe osseuse avec de l’os cortical autologue dans le 
but de régénérer le tissu osseux lors d’une intervention de chirurgie 
buccale.
Avantages cliniques : le dispositif médical SAFESCRAPER TWIST est 
destiné au prélèvement, à la collecte et à l’application d’os cortical 
autologue utilisé pour favoriser la régénération osseuse en chirurgie 
buccale.
Les SAFESCRAPERS sont rapides et précis, ce qui signifie que l’os 
cortical prélevé est de bonne qualité (nombreux ostéocytes viables) 
et en mesure de contribuer à la greffe osseuse (néo-vascularisation 
et régénération osseuse), déterminant à terme le succès/la survie 
de l’implant chez les patients soumis à une intervention de chirurgie 
implantaire. 
Grâce à la conception du dispositif, les patients ne ressentent que 
peu ou pas d’inconfort/douleur dans les 2 semaines postopératoires 
et sont satisfaits (prêts à répéter la procédure si nécessaire).
6. Contre-indications
L’utilisation du dispositif est contre-indiquée dans les cas suivants : 
Tabagisme sévère (plus de 10 à 20 cigarettes par jour), plaque et 
de saignement des gencives, mauvaise hygiène buccale ou maladie 
parodontale en cours, néoplasies malignes en phase terminale, 
tumeurs au niveau de la tête et du cou, chimiothérapie, radiothérapie, 
diabète non maîtrisé, hépathite, pathologie grave du foie et des reins, 
troubles du système immunitaire, maladies systémiques, grossesse, 
allaitement, toxicomanie ou alcoolisme, patients non motivés, patients 
souffrant de troubles mentaux et non coopératifs, traitement au 
bisphosphonates, thérapies immunosuppressives, VIH, infections 
localisées ou systémiques aiguës.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST est fabriqué à l’aide de matériaux exempts 
de substances dangereuses. Les matériaux sont atoxiques et 
biocompatibles. Toutefois, il est déconseillé d’utiliser le dispositif, 
par des utilisateurs ou sur des patients présentant une sensibilité 
individuelle avérée aux substances indiquées plus bas à l’état de 
traces, outre le chrome, présent dans les lames en acier inoxydable 
en contact direct avec l’os : traces de silicium, manganèse et 
molybdène.
Concernant d’éventuelles allergies à des matériaux particuliers, 
il convient de noter que l’acier inoxydable spécial utilisé pour la 
fabrication des lames ne contient pas de nickel. Le corps porte-lame 
et le réservoir de collecte de l’os sont en matière plastique et entrent 
en contact direct avec l’os du patient. Les matières plastiques 
utilisées pour la production de ces composants sont SANS latex et 
sans BPA. Le dispositif est exempt de phtalates.
7. Instructions d’utilisation
a) Ouvrir l’emballage du côté marqué du symbole  
b) Poser l’instrument sur le champ stérile en le manipulant de 
manière à garantir l’asepsie du champ.
c) Le dispositif doit toujours être saisi avec le réservoir transparent 
orienté vers l’os et de façon à garantir des mouvements précis lors de 
l’utilisation (voir figure 1).
d) Le prélèvement d’os est obtenu en poussant l’extrémité du 
dispositif vers la surface de l’os et en tirant dans le même temps le 

dispositif vers soi (voir figure 2). L’os peut également être prélevé 
par des mouvements obliques et latéraux. En modifiant l’angle 
de l’instrument et la pression exercée, il est possible d’obtenir la 
consistance voulue des lamelles et des copeaux osseux. 
A noter que bien que les figures 1 et 2 ci-dessus montrent des 
images du dispositif Safescraper Twist des versions « courbes », elles 
doivent être considérées comme valables pour toutes les versions du 
dispositif, car la procédure de prélèvement représentée est identique 
avec la version « droite » du dispositif.
Le réservoir du dispositif SAFESCRAPER TWIST peut contenir jusqu’à 
3 cc d’os, tandis que les réservoirs du dispositif SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
courbe et SAFESCRAPER TWIST VOLUMIZER courbe peuvent contenir 
jusqu’à 2,5 cc d’os.
e) Pour prélever l’os collecté, maintenir le réservoir transparent 
orienté vers le bas, appuyer latéralement sur le bouton de blocage 
et faites glisser le réservoir dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
(voir figures 3 et 4).
Pour poursuivre la procédure de prélèvement ou avant de jeter 
le dispositif, replacer le réservoir en position initiale en appuyant 
latéralement sur le bouton pour engager la position de blocage 
(voir figure 5).
Un instrument tel qu’une pince ou une cuillère peut être utilisé pour 
transférer le matériau osseux collecté sur le site implantaire (voir 
figure 6).
En cas de mauvaise qualité de coupe, le dispositif doit être changé.
Le dispositif a été homologué pour être démonté et remonté 
un maximum de 10 fois dans le cadre d’une même procédure 
chirurgicale et sur le même patient. La quantité d’os à prélever 
dépend de la gravité et de la taille du défaut osseux à traiter. La 
procédure doit être effectuée sans causer de préjudice au patient à 
hauteur de la zone de prélèvement en cas de retrait d’une quantité 
excessive d’os. Cette évaluation doit être effectuée par le médecin, en 
fonction de la qualité de l’os sur le site de prélèvement et de l’état de 
santé général du patient, en tenant compte des contre-indications et 
des mises en garde figurant dans la présente notice.
8. Précautions
Lors de l’utilisation du dispositif, il est recommandé de : 
- Porter des gants de protection stériles
- Utiliser une protection pour les yeux
- Utiliser un masque
- Porter des vêtements de protection
9. Effets indésirables potentiels
Les connaissances cliniques actuelles ne recensent pas d’effets 
indésirables ni de complications particuliers. Dans certains cas, 
les complications post-chirurgicales suivantes ont été recensées : 
déhiscence de la muqueuse, exposition de la membrane, échec 
de l’implant, altérations neurosensorielles transitoires, infections, 
déhiscence de la plaie, gonflement, en particulier chez les patients 
fumeurs.
10. Mises en garde
	 Dispositif médical STÉRILE pour la stérilisation à l’EtO.
	 Le dispositif est à usage unique.
	 Le dispositif n’est pas prévu pour être nettoyé, restérilisé et 

réutilisé.
	 La réutilisation du dispositif peut exposer à des risques de 

contamination croisée, d’infections pour le patient et peut 
compromettre le succès de l’intervention de chirurgie de 
régénération osseuse, perte de capacité de coupe due à l’usure 
des lames.

	 Avant utilisation, s’assurer que l’emballage est intact.
	 Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage est endommagé.
	 Si l’emballage stérile n’est pas intact ou endommagé ou s’il est 

accidentellement ouvert avant utilisation, le produit doit être 
jeté et remplacé par un nouveau dispositif conforme avec un 
emballage stérile intact et non endommagé.

	 Présence d’une conformation sur le blister qui permet une 
ouverture en toute sécurité.

	 Le dispositif ne peut être utilisé que par des chirurgiens 
dentistes qualifiés.

	 L’utilisation du dispositif dans des conditions d’hygiène 
inappropriées peut provoquer la transmission de maladies 
infectieuses au patient, des infections au niveau du site 
implantaire et l’échec de l’intervention de chirurgie de 
régénération osseuse.

	 Le chirurgien doit déterminer si le patient est apte à subir 
l’intervention de régénération osseuse et établir la séquence 
chirurgicale appropriée.

	 Lors de la manipulation du dispositif, veiller à toujours utiliser 
des gants stériles et à respecter de rigoureuses procédures 
afin de garantir la stérilité. Le chirurgien doit prendre toutes les 
précautions nécessaires pour prévenir les risques d’infection et 
de complications associées à la greffe osseuse.

	 Présence de bords tranchants. Veiller à ne pas entailler les 
gants stériles avec l´extrémité pointue de l´outil.

	 Après utilisation, jeter le dispositif dans les conteneurs pour 
déchets médicaux prévus à cet effet, conformément à la 
réglementation en vigueur.

	 La date de péremption est indiquée sur l’étiquette 
accompagnée du symbole requis par la norme ISO 15223-1.

	 À la fin du présent manuel, sont présentes les légendes 
qui expliquent la signification des symboles indiqués par le 
fabricant dans le manuel d’utilisation et sur l’étiquette.

11. Précautions
Présence de lames tranchantes qui exposent le patient et l’utilisateur 
à des risques de blessures ou à des risques de déchirures des gants 
de protection portés par le chirurgien.
12. Conditions de conservation
Le dispositif doit être conservé dans un environnement propre, à l’abri 
de la chaleur et de l’humidité ainsi que de la lumière directe du soleil.
13. Manipulation
Lors de la manipulation du dispositif, veiller à toujours utiliser des 
gants stériles et à respecter de rigoureuses procédures afin de 
garantir la stérilité du champ opératoire.
14. Élimination
Le dispositif utilisé doit être éliminé conformément aux exigences 
des autorités compétentes et aux lois nationales ou locales en 
vigueur concernant l’élimination du matériel médical potentiellement 
contaminé.
Après utilisation, le dispositif doit être éliminé dans des conteneurs 
spéciaux dédiés à l’élimination des déchets hospitaliers contaminés 
et potentiellement dangereux et conformément à la réglementation 
en vigueur.
15. Emballage
Le dispositif est fourni sous forme stérile et emballé individuellement 
en salle blanche, sous blister. Le blister est à son tour inséré dans un 
tube protecteur contenant trois blisters individuels.

16. Données du fabricant
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia (Italie)
Tél. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Déclaration d’incident
Tout incident ou inconvénient grave survenant suite à l’utilisation du 
dispositif doit être signalé dans les plus brefs délais au Fabricant par 
écrit à l’adresse mail indiquée au point précédent (paragraphe 16) et 
à l’autorité compétente du pays dans lequel l’incident/inconvénient 
s’est produit.
Définitions :
Incident : tout dysfonctionnement ou altération des caractéristiques 
ou des performances d’un dispositif mis sur le marché, y compris une 
erreur d’utilisation provoquée par des caractéristiques ergonomiques, 
ainsi que toute insuffisance des informations fournies par le fabricant 
et tout effet secondaire indésirable.
Incident grave : tout incident qui, directement ou indirectement, 
a provoqué, a pu provoquer ou est susceptible de provoquer l’une 
des conséquences suivantes : décès d’un patient, d’un utilisateur 
ou d’une autre personne ; détérioration grave, temporaire ou 
permanente, de l’état de santé d’un patient, d’un utilisateur ou d’une 
autre personne ou menace grave pour la santé publique.
Menace grave pour la santé publique : événement qui pourrait 
entraîner un risque imminent de décès, une grave détérioration 
de la santé d’une personne ou une maladie grave qui pourrait 
nécessiter une action corrective rapide et qui pourrait entraîner un 
taux important de morbidité ou de mortalité ou qui est inhabituelle ou 
inattendue au regard du lieu et du moment.

Symboles 
applicables

Clé de lecture des symboles :

Données du fabricant

Date de production

Dispositif médical, le produit est un dispositif 
médical

Marquage CE et numéro de l’organisme notifié

Numéro de catalogue

Date de péremption

Code lot

Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène

Ne pas restériliser

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé.

Système de barrière stérile unique.

Système de barrière stérile unique avec 
emballage de protection externe

Tenir à l’écart de la lumière du soleil

Conserver au sec

Ne pas réutiliser

Consulter les instructions d’utilisation

Précaution

Identification univoque du dispositif

Note pour l’utilisateur : que bien que les figures montrent les images 
du dispositif Safescraper Twist dans la version « courbe », elles 
doivent être considérées comme valables pour toutes les versions 
du dispositif, car la procédure d’extraction représentée est identique 
dans le cas de la version « droite » du dispositif.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU HR
1. Prezentacija medicinskog proizvoda:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Proizvod koji se upotrebljava za uzimanje i prikupljanje autologne 
kosti u regeneracijskim primjenama u oralnoj kirurgiji.
Proizvod se isporučuje sterilan u pojedinačnom blister-pakiranju 
umetnutom u ambalažu koja sadržava tri pakiranja. 
Proizvod je namijenjen za jednokratnu upotrebu. Pojedinačno 
pakiranje otvara se u trenutku upotrebe i proizvod treba odložiti 
odmah nakon upotrebe.
Dostupan je u trima inačicama označenim različitim referencijskim 
šiframa:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Opći opis medicinskog proizvoda
SAFESCRAPER TWIST medicinski je proizvod za uzimanje, 
prikupljanje i otpuštanje autologne kosti u regeneracijskim 
primjenama u oralnoj kirurgiji.
3. Svojstvo / mehanizam djelovanja
Čeličnom oštricom omogućava se struganje autologne kortikalne 
kosti koja se prenosi unutar spremnika za prikupljanje proizvoda. Kost 
se zatim uzima iz spremnika i nanosi na mjesto implantata s pomoću 
stomatološkog kirurškog instrumenta kao što je žlica ili pinceta. 
Upotrebom svake inačice obitelji proizvoda SAFESCRAPER dobivaju se 
jednaki prikupljeni koštani fragmenti.
Zakrivljene inačice TWIST imaju sličan dizajn. Obje su zakrivljene. 
Međutim, inačica VOLUMIZER ima malo drukčiji dizajn oštrice 
s dvama utorima kojima se omogućava postizanje 20 % većeg 
volumena kosti po rezu.
4. Sastav
SAFESCRAPER TWIST medicinski je proizvod razreda II.a prema 
zahtjevima Ured. (EU) 2017/745. Riječ je o invazivnom kirurškom 
proizvodu ograničena trajanja (kraće od 60 minuta). Dijelovi koji 
dolaze u doticaj s pacijentovim koštanim tkivom sljedeći su:
posebne oštrice od nehrđajućeg čelika: čelična oštrica u izravnom 
je doticaju s kosti pacijenta. Oštrica je izrađena od posebnog 
nehrđajućeg čelika koji osim kroma sadržava tragove silicija, 
mangana i molibdena. Spomenuti čelik ne sadržava nikal.  
Tijelo držača oštrice i plastični spremnik za prikupljanje 
kostiju: u izravnom su doticaju s kosti pacijenta. Sastoje se od 
polioksimetilena (POM) i akrilnog polimera. Plastični materijali koji se 
upotrebljavaju za proizvodnju navedenih komponenti NE SADRŽAVAJU 
lateks i BPA. Proizvod ne sadržava ftalate.

5. Predviđena namjena
Predviđena namjena: proizvod za uzimanje, prikupljanje i otpuštanje 
autologne kosti u regeneracijskim primjenama u oralnoj kirurgiji.
Populacije pacijenata i predviđeni medicinski uvjeti: odrasli bezubi 
bolesnici koji pate od teške resorpcije kostiju, pacijenti s koštanim 
nedostatcima nastalim nakon ablacije zbog tumorā ili osteonekroze, 
koštanim nedostatcima povezanim s prirođenim malformacijama, 
djelomičnom ili potpunom bezubosti, vodoravnim i okomitim manjkom 
grebena. SAFESCRAPER je namijenjen za primjenu na pacijentima koji 
su postigli koštanu zrelost za liječenje atrofije kostiju u intervencijama 
regeneracije kostiju u usnoj šupljini. Isključuju se ponajprije: trudnice i 
dojilje, pacijenti koji nisu dosegli koštanu zrelost i djeca.

16. Ražotāja dati
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia, Itālija
Tālr.: + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Ziņošana par nelaimes gadījumiem
Par jebkuru nelaimes gadījumu vai nopietnu starpgadījumu, 
kas radies ierīces lietošanas rezultātā, pēc iespējas ātrāk rakstiski 
jāziņo ražotājam pa iepriekšējā punktā (16. punktā) norādīto 
elektroniskā pasta adresi, kā arī tās valsts kompetentajai iestādei, 
kurā tas noticis.
Definīcijas:
Nelaimes gadījums: Jebkurš tirgū pieejamas ierīces darbības 
traucējums vai raksturlielumu vai veiktspējas izmaiņas, tostarp 
lietošanas kļūda, ko nosaka ergonomiskie raksturlielumi, kā arī 
ražotāja sniegtās informācijas neatbilstība un jebkādas nevēlamas 
blakusparādības.
Nopietns starpgadījums: jebkurš nelaimes gadījums, kas tieši 
vai netieši ir izraisījis, var būt izraisījis vai var izraisīt vienu vai 
vairākas no šīm sekām: pacienta, lietotāja vai citas personas nāvi; 
nopietnu īslaicīgu vai pastāvīgu pacienta, lietotāja vai citas personas 
veselības stāvokļa pasliktināšanos vai nopietnu sabiedrības veselības 
apdraudējumu.
Nopietns sabiedrības veselības apdraudējums: notikums, 
kas varētu izraisīt nenovēršamu nāves risku, nopietnu personas 
veselības pasliktināšanos vai nopietnu slimību, kas varētu prasīt 
savlaicīgu koriģējošu darbību un kas varētu izraisīt ievērojamu 
saslimstības vai mirstības līmeni, vai kas ir neparasts vai negaidīts 
konkrētajā vietā un laikā.

Piemērojamie 
simboli

Simbolu atšifrējums:

Ražotāja dati

Izgatavošanas datums

Medicīnas ierīce, prece ir medicīnas ierīce

CE marķējums un pilnvarotās iestādes 
numurs

Kataloga numurs

Derīguma termiņš

Partijas kods

Sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīdu

Nesterilizēt atkārtoti

Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts

Vienas sterilās barjeras sistēma

Vienas sterilās barjeras sistēma ar ārējo 
aizsargiepakojumu

Sargāt no saules gaismas

Uzglabāt sausā vietā

Neizmantot atkārtoti

Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju

Piesardzības pasākums

Unikālais ierīces identifikācijas numurs

Norādījums lietotājam: Ņemiet vērā, ka, lai gan 1. un 2. attēlā ir 
attēlotas Safescraper Twist ierīces “izliektās” versijas, tie ir jāuzskata 
par derīgiem visām ierīces versijām, jo attēlotā paņemšanas 
procedūra ir identiska arī ierīces “taisnajai” versijai.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA LT
1. Medicinos priemonės pristatymas
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Priemonė, naudojama burnos chirurgijoje autologinio kaulo paėmimui ir 
surinkimui regeneraciniais tikslais.
Priemonė tiekiama sterili, lizdinėje plokštelėje (vieną pakuotę 
sudaro 3 vnt.) 
Priemonė vienkartinė. Vienkartinė pakuotė atidaroma panaudojimo metu 
ir nedelsiant išmetama po jo.
Galima įsigyti tris priemonės versijas, pažymėtas skirtingais nuorodos 
kodais:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Bendras medicinos priemonės aprašymas
SAFESCRAPER TWIST – tai medicinos priemonė, naudojama 
regeneracinėje burnos chirurgijoje autologinio kaulo paėmimui, 
surinkimui ir padėjimui.
3. Savybės / veikimo būdas
Plieninis gremžtuko peiliukas leidžia nugremžti autologinį kortikalinį 
kaulą, kuris patenka į priemonės surinkimo rezervuarą. Tada kaulas 
paimamas iš surinkimo rezervuaro ir uždedamas ant implantavimo 
vietos naudojant chirurginį odontologinį instrumentą, pvz. šaukštą ar 
žnyples. Naudojant visas SAFESCRAPER šeimos versijas surenkami tokie 
patys kaulų fragmentai.
TWIST CURVE versijos pasižymi panašiu dizainu – abi yra išlenktos. 
Tačiau VOLUMIZER versija turi šiek tiek kitokį peiliuko dizainą, su dviem 
grioveliais, leidžiančiais vienu pjūviu gauti 20 % didesnį kaulo tūrį.
4. Sudėtis
Pagal Reglamento (ES) 2017/745 reikalavimus, SAFESCRAPER 
TWIST yra IIa klasės medicinos priemonė. Tai laikina (trumpiau nei 
60 minučių naudojama), invazinė chirurginė priemonė. Su paciento 
kauliniais audiniais besiliečiančios dalys yra šios:
specialus nerūdijančiojo plieno peiliukas: plieninis peiliukas tiesiogiai 
liečiasi su paciento kaulu. Peiliukas yra pagamintas iš specialaus 
nerūdijančiojo plieno, kurio sudėtyje be chromo taip pat yra ir silicio, 
mangano, molibdeno pėdsakų. Šio plieno sudėtyje nėra nikelio;  
plastikinis peiliuko laikiklio korpusas ir kaulo surinkimo padėklas: 
jie tiesiogiai liečiasi su paciento kaulu. Jie yra pagaminti iš POM ir akrilo 
polimero. Šių komponentų gamybai naudojamos plastikinės medžiagos 
yra be latekso ir BPA. Priemonėje nėra ftalatų.
5. Numatytoji paskirtis
Numatoma paskirtis: priemonė, naudojama regeneracinėje burnos 
chirurgijoje autologinio kaulo paėmimui, surinkimui ir padėjimui.
Pacientų populiacija ir numatomos sveikatos būklės: pacientai be dantų, 
su sunkia kaulo rezorbcija, pacientai su kaulų defektais, atsiradusiais po 
abliacijos dėl navikų arba osteonekrozės, su kaulų defektais, susijusiais 
su įgimtomis anomalijomis, daliniu ar visišku edentulizmu, horizontalių ir 
vertikalių keterų nebuvimu. SAFESCRAPER skirtas naudoti saugusių 
pacientų (su subrendusiu skeletu) kaulų atrofijai gydyti atliekant kaulų 
regeneracijos intervencijas burnos ertmėje. Neįtraukti pacientai: nėščios 
ir krūtimi maitinančios moterys, skeleto brandos nepasiekę pacientai ir 
vaikai.
Numatomi naudotojai: SAFESCRAPER TWIST skirtas naudoti tik 
chirurgams odontologams.
Naudojimo aplinka: priemonė skirta naudoti tik ambulatorinėje / ligoninės 
aplinkoje.

15. Ippakkjar
L-apparat jiġi fornut f'forma sterili u ppakkjat individwalment f'kamra 
nadifa, ġewwa folja. Il-folja mbagħad titqiegħed f'tubu protettiv li fih 
tliet folji individwali.
16. Dettalji tal-manifattur
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa 7
42124 Reggio Emilia, l-Italja
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Rappurtar ta' Inċidenti
Kwalunkwe inċident jew inċident serju li jseħħ wara l-użu tal-apparat 
jrid jiġi rrapportat lill-Manifattur bil-miktub kemm jista’ jkun malajr 
billi tintbagħat e-mail fl-indirizz indikat fil-punt preċedenti (Paragrafu 
16) u lill-Awtorità Kompetenti tal-pajjiż li fih seħħ l-avveniment.
Definizzjonijiet
Inċident: kwalunkwe malfunzjoni jew tibdil tal-karatteristiċi 
jew tal-prestazzjoni ta’ apparat li jkun disponibbli fis-suq, inkluż 
l-iżball ta’ użu determinat mill-karatteristiċi ergonomiċi, kif ukoll 
kwalunkwe inadegwatezza fl-informazzjoni pprovduta mill-Manifattur 
u kwalunkwe effett sekondarju mhux mixtieq.
Inċident Serju: kwalunkwe inċident li, direttament jew indirettament, 
ikun ikkawża, jista’ jkun ikkawża jew jista’ jikkawża waħda 
mill-konsegwenzi li ġejjin: mewt ta' pazjent, utent jew persuna oħra; 
deterjorament serju, temporanju jew permanenti, tal-kundizzjonijiet 
tas-saħħa ta' pazjent, utent jew persuna oħra jew theddida serja 
għas-saħħa pubblika.
Theddida serja għas-saħħa pubblika: avveniment li jista’ jwassal 
għal riskju imminenti ta’ mewt, deterjorament serju fis-saħħa ta’ 
persuna jew marda serja li tista’ tkun teħtieġ azzjoni korrettiva 
fil-pront, u li tista’ tirriżulta f’rata sinifikanti ta’ morbożità jew 
mortalità jew li hija mhux tas-soltu jew mhux mistennija għal dak 
il-post u ħin partikolari.

Simboli 
applikabbli

Tabella għas-simboli:

Dettalji tal-manifattur

Data tal-manifattura

Apparat mediku, l-oġġett huwa apparat 
mediku

Marka CE u n-numru tal-korp notifikat

Numru tal-Katalgu

Id-data sa meta jrid jintuża

Kodiċi tal-lott

Sterilizzat bl-użu tal-ossidu tal-etilene

Terġax tisterilizza

Tużax jekk il-pakkett ikun bil-ħsara

Sistema ta' barriera sterili waħda

Sistema ta' barriera sterili waħda bi ppakkjar 
protettiv barra

Żomm 'il bogħod mid-dawl tax-xemx

Żomm niexef

Tużax mill-ġdid

Ikkonsulta l-Istruzzjonijiet għall-użu

Attenzjoni

Identifikatur uniku tal-apparat

Nota għall-utent: għalkemm il-figuri juru l-immaġini tal-apparat 
Safescraper Twist fil-verżjonijiet “ikkurvati”, dawn għandhom jitqiesu 
validi għall-verżjonijiet kollha tal-apparat, peress li l-proċedura ta’ 
ġbir murija hija identika meta tintuża l-verżjoni “dritta” tal-apparat.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN NL
1. Presentatie van het medische hulpmiddel:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Hulpmiddel dat wordt gebruikt om autoloog bot weg te nemen en te 
verzamelen voor regeneratieve toepassingen in mondchirurgie.
Het hulpmiddel wordt steriel geleverd in een blisterverpakking van 
drie stuks. 
Het hulpmiddel is voor eenmalig gebruik, open de afzonderlijke 
verpakking op het moment dat u het gaat gebruiken en gooi het 
product na gebruik onmiddellijk weg.
Het is verkrijgbaar in drie versies met verschillende referentiecodes:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Algemene beschrijving van het medische hulpmiddel
SAFESCRAPER TWIST is een medisch hulpmiddel voor het 
afnemen, verzamelen en vrijgeven van autoloog bot bij regeneratieve 
toepassingen in mondchirurgie.
3. Eigenschappen/Werkingsmechanisme
Het stalen mes wordt gebruikt om autoloog corticaal bot af te 
schrapen, dat in het opvangrecipiënt van het hulpmiddel wordt 
gebracht. Vervolgens wordt dit bot uit het recipiënt gehaald en 
op de plaats van het implantaat aangebracht met behulp van een 
chirurgisch tandheelkundig instrument zoals een lepel of een tang. 
Alle versies van de SAFESCRAPER-groep produceren dezelfde 
verzamelde botfragmenten.
De TWIST Curve-versies hebben een soortgelijk ontwerp, beide zijn 
gebogen. De VOLUMIZER-versie heeft echter een iets ander ontwerp 
van het mes, met twee groeven die 20% meer botvolume per snede 
mogelijk maken.
4. Samenstelling
De SAFESCRAPER TWIST is een medisch hulpmiddel van klasse 
IIa volgens de vereisten van de (EU) Verordening 2017/745. Het is 
een invasief chirurgisch hulpmiddel van tijdelijke duur (minder dan 
60 minuten). De onderdelen die met het botweefsel van de patiënt in 
contact komen, zijn:
Messen van speciaal roestvrij staal: het stalen mes komt 
rechtstreeks met het bot van de patiënt in contact. Het mes is 
gemaakt van speciaal roestvrij staal dat naast chroom ook sporen 
van silicium, mangaan en molybdeen bevat. Het staal in kwestie 
bevat geen nikkel.  
Behuizing van de meshouder en van de botopvangschaal van 
kunststof: deze komen rechtstreeks met het bot van de patiënt in 
contact. Ze bestaan uit POM + acrylpolymeer. De kunststofmaterialen 
die voor het vervaardigen van deze onderdelen worden gebruikt, 
zijn latexvrij en BPA-vrij.  Het hulpmiddel bevat geen ftalaten.
5. Beoogd doel
Beoogd gebruik: hulpmiddel voor het afnemen, verzamelen en 
vrijgeven van autoloog bot bij regeneratieve toepassingen in de 
mondchirurgie.
Patiëntenbevolking en beoogde medische condities: edentate 
patiënten die lijden aan ernstige botresorptie, patiënten met 
botdefecten na ablatie als gevolg van tumoren of osteonecrose, 
botdefecten gerelateerd aan aangeboren misvormingen, gedeeltelijk 
of volledig edentulisme, horizontale en verticale ridge deficit. 

	 Chirurg musi ocenić, czy pacjent kwalifikuje się do zabiegu 
regeneracji kości oraz ustalić odpowiedni plan leczenia 
chirurgicznego.

	 Podczas posługiwania się wyrobem należy zawsze używać 
sterylnych rękawiczek i postępować zgodnie ze ścisłymi 
procedurami mającymi na celu zagwarantowanie sterylności 
wyrobu. Chirurg jest zobowiązany podjąć wszelkie niezbędne 
środki ostrożności, aby uniknąć ryzyka infekcji i powikłań 
związanych z zabiegiem wszczepienia kości.

	 Krawędzie wyrobu są ostre. Należy uważać, aby nie przeciąć 
sterylnych rękawic ostrą końcówką przyrządu.

	 Po użyciu wyrzucić do specjalnych pojemników na odpady 
medyczne, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami regulującymi tę 
kwestię.

	 Data ważności jest podana na etykiecie w postaci symbolu 
wymaganego normą ISO 15223-1.

	 Na końcu niniejszej instrukcji znajduje się legenda wyjaśniająca 
znaczenie symboli wskazanych przez producenta w instrukcji 
obsługi i na etykiecie.

11. Środki ostrożności
Obecność ostrych ostrzy, które mogą spowodować obrażenia pacjenta, 
użytkownika lub rozcięcie rękawic ochronnych noszonych przez 
chirurga.
12. Warunki przechowywania
Wyrób należy przechowywać w czystym środowisku, z dala źródeł 
ciepła, wilgoci i bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
13. Użytkowanie wyrobu
Podczas użytkowania wyrobu należy zawsze nosić sterylne rękawiczki 
i przestrzegać ścisłych procedur w celu zapewnienia sterylności pola 
operacyjnego.
14. Utylizacja
Zużyty wyrób należy utylizować zgodnie z wymogami właściwych 
organów oraz obowiązującymi przepisami krajowymi lub lokalnymi 
dotyczącymi utylizacji potencjalnie skażonego materiału sanitarnego.
Po użyciu wyrób należy wyrzucić do specjalnych pojemników 
przeznaczonych do utylizacji skażonych i potencjalnie niebezpiecznych 
odpadów szpitalnych, postępując zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
15. Opakowanie
Wyrób jest dostarczany w postaci sterylnej, zapakowany pojedynczo 
w czystym pomieszczeniu w blister. Blister jest z kolei wkładany do 
probówki ochronnej zawierającej trzy pojedyncze blistry.
16. Dane producenta
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Włochy
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Zgłaszanie incydentów
Każdy incydent lub poważny incydent powstały w wyniku użytkowania 
wyrobu należy bezzwłocznie zgłosić Producentowi w formie pisemnej 
na adres e-mail wskazany w poprzednim punkcie (pkt 16) oraz 
właściwemu organowi kraju, w którym zdarzenie miało miejsce.
Definicje:
Incydent: Jakiekolwiek nieprawidłowe działanie lub zmiana właściwości 
lub działania wyrobu udostępnionego na rynku, w tym niewłaściwe 
użycie określone na podstawie właściwości ergonomicznych, a także 
wszelkie nieadekwatności informacji dostarczonych przez producenta 
i wszelkie niepożądane skutki uboczne.
Poważny incydent: Jakikolwiek incydent, który bezpośrednio lub 
pośrednio spowodował, mógł spowodować lub może spowodować 
którekolwiek z następujących zdarzeń: śmierć pacjenta, użytkownika 
lub innej osoby; poważne pogorszenie, tymczasowe lub trwałe, stanu 
zdrowia pacjenta, użytkownika lub innej osoby lub poważne zagrożenie 
dla zdrowia publicznego.
Poważne zagrożenie dla zdrowia publicznego: zdarzenie, które 
może stanowić bezpośrednie ryzyko śmierci, poważne pogorszenie 
stanu zdrowia danej osoby lub poważną chorobę, która może wymagać 
podjęcia natychmiastowych działań naprawczych i które może 
powodować wysoki wskaźnik zachorowalności lub śmiertelności lub 
które jest nietypowe lub nieoczekiwane dla tego konkretnego miejsca 
i czasu.

Stosowana 
symbolika

Klucz odczytu symboli:

Dane producenta

Data produkcji

Wyrób medyczny, artykuł jest wyrobem 
medycznym

Znak CE i numer jednostki notyfikowanej

Numer katalogowy

Data ważności

Kod partii

Sterylizacja tlenkiem etylenu

Nie sterylizować ponownie

Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone

Pojedynczy system bariery sterylnej

Pojedynczy system bariery sterylnej 
z zewnętrznym opakowaniem ochronnym

Chronić przed działaniem światła 
słonecznego

Przechowywać w suchym miejscu

Nie używać ponownie

Zapoznać się z treścią instrukcji obsługi

Środek ostrożności

Niepowtarzalny kod identyfikacyjny wyrobu

Uwaga dla użytkownika: Chociaż rysunki przedstawiają skrobaczkę 
Safescraper Twist w wersji „zakrzywionej”, należy je traktować jako 
obowiązujące dla wszystkich wersji wyrobu, ponieważ zilustrowana 
procedura usuwania jest identyczna dla wyrobu w wersji „prostej”.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO PT
1. Apresentação do dispositivo médico:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Dispositivo utilizado para colher e recolher osso autólogo em aplicações 
regenerativas em cirurgia oral.
O dispositivo é fornecido estéril em embalagens individuais de três 
blisters. 
O dispositivo é de utilização única, a embalagem individual é aberta no 
momento da utilização e o produto deve ser eliminado imediatamente 
após a utilização.
Está disponível em três versões identificadas por diferentes códigos 
de referência:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER

15. Ambalaža
Proizvod se isporučuje u sterilnom obliku pakiran pojedinačno u 
čistom prostoru unutar blister-pakiranja. Blister-pakiranje zatim se 
umeće u zaštitnu cijev koja sadržava tri pojedinačna blister-pakiranja.
16. Podatci o proizvođaču
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Italija
Tel.: + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Izvješćivanje o incidentima
Svaki incident ili ozbiljnu smetnju koji nastanu kao rezultat upotrebe 
proizvoda treba prijaviti što je prije moguće proizvođaču pisanim 
putem na adresu e-pošte navedenu u prethodnoj točki (stavak 16.) i 
nadležnom tijelu zemlje u kojoj je utvrđen događaj.
Definicije:
Incident: svaki kvar ili izmjena obilježja ili svojstava proizvoda 
koji je stavljen na tržište, uključujući pogrešku u upotrebi utvrđenu 
ergonomskim obilježjima te svaku neprikladnost informacija koje je 
dostavio proizvođač i sve neželjene nuspojave.
Ozbiljan incident: svaki incident kojim se izravno ili neizravno 
prouzročilo, možda prouzročilo ili može prouzročiti bilo što od 
sljedećeg: smrt pacijenta, korisnika ili druge osobe; ozbiljno 
pogoršanje, privremeno ili trajno, zdravstvenog stanja pacijenta, 
korisnika ili druge osobe ili ozbiljna prijetnja javnom zdravlju.
Ozbiljna prijetnja javnom zdravlju: događaj koji bi mogao rezultirati 
neposrednim rizikom od smrti, ozbiljnim pogoršanjem zdravlja 
osobe ili ozbiljnom bolešću kojim bi se moglo zahtijevati pravodobno 
korektivno djelovanje, a koji bi mogao rezultirati znatnom stopom 
morbiditeta ili mortaliteta ili koji je neuobičajen ili neočekivan za to 
određeno mjesto i vrijeme.

Primjenjivi 
simboli

Ključ za čitanje simbola:

Podatci o proizvođaču

Datum proizvodnje

Medicinski proizvod, artikl je
medicinski proizvod

Oznaka CE i broj prijavljenog tijela

Kataloški broj

Datum isteka valjanosti

Šifra serije

Sterilizirano etilen oksidom

Ne sterilizirajte ponovno

Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod ako je
pakiranje oštećeno.

Jednostruki sterilni sustav barijere

Jednostruki sterilni sustav barijere s
vanjskom zaštitnom ambalažom

Držite podalje od sunčeve svjetlosti

Čuvajte na suhom

Ne upotrebljavajte ponovo

Proučite upute za upotrebu

Mjera opreza

Jedinstveni identifikator proizvoda

Napomena za korisnika: imajte na umu da iako se na gore navedenim 
slikama prikazuje proizvod Safescraper Twist u „zakrivljenoj” inačici, 
one se smatraju valjanima za sve inačice proizvoda jer je prikazani 
postupak izvlačenja jednak i za „ravnu” inačicu proizvoda.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA LV
1. Medicīnas ierīces noformējums:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Ierīce, ko izmanto autologa kaulu materiāla paņemšanai un 
ievākšanai reģeneratīvām vajadzībām mutes dobuma ķirurģijā.
Ierīce tiek piegādāta sterila atsevišķā blisterī. Iepakojumā ir trīs 
blisteri. 
Ierīce paredzēta vienreizējai lietošanai; individuālais iepakojums tiek 
atvērts lietošanas brīdī, un produkts ir jāiznīcina tūlīt pēc lietošanas.
Tā ir pieejama trīs versijās, kas identificētas ar dažādiem atsauces 
kodiem:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Vispārīgs medicīnas ierīces apraksts
SAFESCRAPER TWIST ir medicīnas ierīce autologa kaulu materiāla 
paņemšanai, ievākšanai un atbrīvošanai reģeneratīvām vajadzībām 
mutes dobuma ķirurģijā.
3. Īpašības /Darbības mehānisms
Tērauda asmens ļauj nokasīt autologos blīvos kaulaudus, kas tiek 
uzkrāti ierīces savākšanas tvertnē. Pēc tam kaulu materiāls tiek 
izņemts no tvertnes un uzklāts implantācijas vietā, izmantojot 
zobu ķirurģijas instrumentu, piemēram, karoti vai pinceti. 
Visas SAFESCRAPER saimes versijas nodrošina vienādus savāktos 
kaulu fragmentus.
Izliektajām TWIST versijām ir līdzīgs dizains, abas ir izliektas. 
Tomēr VOLUMIZER versijai ir nedaudz atšķirīgs asmens dizains, 
ar divām rievām, kas ļauj iegūt par 20% lielāku kaulu tilpumu ar 
vienu griezienu.
4. Sastāvs
SAFESCRAPER TWIST ir IIa klases medicīnas ierīce, kas atbilst ar 
Regulas (ES) 2017/745 prasībām; tā ir invazīva ķirurģiska ierīce 
ar īslaicīgu darbības ilgumu (mazāk par 60 minūtēm). Ar pacienta 
kaulaudiem saskaras šādas daļas:
Speciāla nerūsējošā tērauda asmeņi: tērauda asmens ir tiešā 
saskarē ar pacienta kaulu. Asmens ir izgatavots no speciāla 
nerūsējošā tērauda, kas papildus hromam satur nelielu daudzumu 
silīcija, mangāna un molibdēna. Attiecīgais tērauds nesatur niķeli.  
Asmens turētāja korpuss un plastmasas tvertne kaulu 
savākšanai: tie ir tiešā saskarē ar pacienta kaulu. Tie sastāv 
no POM + akrila polimēra. Šo komponentu ražošanā izmantotie 
plastmasas materiāli NESATUR lateksu un BPA. Ierīce nesatur ftalātus.
5. Paredzētais mērķis
Paredzētā lietošana: medicīnas ierīce autologa kaulu materiāla 
paņemšanai, ievākšanai un atbrīvošanai reģeneratīvām vajadzībām 
mutes dobuma ķirurģijā.
Pacientu populācija un paredzētie medicīniskie stāvokļi: pacienti, 
kuriem nav zobu, ar smagu kaulu rezorbciju, pacienti ar kaulu 
defektiem pēc ablācijas, kas veikta audzēju vai osteonekrozes dēļ, 
ar kaulu defektiem, kas saistīti ar iedzimtiem defektiem, daļēju 
vai pilnīgu zobu trūkumu, horizontālo un vertikālo zoba ligzdiņas 
pauguru trūkumu. SAFESCRAPER ir paredzēts lietošanai pacientiem 
ar nobriedušu skeletu, lai ārstētu kaulu atrofiju mutes dobuma kaulu 
reģenerācijas procedūrā. Pacienti, kuriem ierīce nav piemērota: 
grūtnieces un sievietes, kas baro bērnu ar krūti, pacienti ar 
nenobriedušu skeletu un bērni.

17. Incidens bejelentés
Bármilyen incidenst, vagy súlyos kellemetlenséget, amely az eszköz 
használata után következik be, a lehető legrövidebb időn belül írásban 
jelenteni kell a Gyártónak az előző pontban (16. bekezdés) megjelölt 
e-mail címen, valamint az esemény helye szerinti ország illetékes 
hatóságának.
Definíciók:
Incidens: A piacon elérhető eszköz jellemzőinek vagy 
teljesítményének bármilyen meghibásodása vagy megváltozása, 
ideértve az ergonómiai jellemzőkből adódó használati hibákat, 
valamint a gyártó által megadott információk bármilyen hiányosságát 
és minden nemkívánatos mellékhatást. 
Súlyos incidens: Minden olyan esemény, amely közvetlenül vagy 
közvetve az alábbi következmények bármelyikét okozta, okozhatta 
vagy okozhatja: egy páciens, a felhasználó vagy más személy halála; 
egy páciens, a felhasználó vagy más személy egészségi állapotának 
súlyos – átmeneti vagy tartós – romlása vagy a közegészségügy 
súlyos veszélyeztetése.
A közegészségügy súlyos veszélyeztetése: egy esemény, amely 
közvetlen halálveszélyt jelenthet, súlyos egészségromlással vagy 
súlyos betegséggel járhat, és amely sürgős korrekciós intézkedést 
igényelhet, valamint amely jelentős megbetegedési vagy halálozási 
arányt eredményezhet, vagy ami az adott helyen és időben szokatlan 
vagy váratlan.

Alkalmazható 
szimbólumok

Kulcs a szimbólumok olvasásához:

A gyártó adatai

A gyártás időpontja

Orvosi eszköz, a cikk egy orvostechnikai eszköz

CE-jelölés és a bejelentett szervezet száma

Katalógus szám

Lejárati dátum

Tételkód

Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva

Ne sterilizálja újra

Sérült csomagolás esetén ne használja

Egyszeres steril gátrendszer

Egyszeres steril gátrendszer külső 
védőcsomagolással

Tartsa távol a napfénytől

Tárolja szárazon

Ne használja újra

Tekintse meg a használati útmutatót

Óvintézkedések

Egyedi eszközazonosító

Megjegyzés a felhasználónak: noha az ábrákon a SAFESCRAPER 
TWIST „hajlított” változatának képei láthatók, az útmutató azonban az 
eszköz összes típusára érvényes, mivel az ábrázolt begyűjtési eljárás 
az „egyenes” változat esetében is azonos.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU MT
1. Preżentazzjoni ta' Apparat Mediku
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Apparat li jintuża għall-ġbid u l-ġbir ta' għadam awtologu 
f'applikazzjonijiet ta' kirurġija orali riġenerattiva.
L-apparat huwa fornut sterili, f'folja individwali, imdaħħla f'pakkett 
ta' tlieta. 
L-apparat jintrema wara l-użu u qiegħed biex jintuża darba biss. 
Il-pakkett individwali jrid jinfetaħ fil-ħin tal-użu u l-prodott irid 
jintrema immedjatament wara l-użu.
Huwa disponibbli fi tliet verżjonijiet, kull waħda identifikata b'kodiċi 
REF differenti:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Deskrizzjoni ġenerali tal-apparat mediku
SAFESCRAPER TWIST huwa apparat mediku għall-ħsad, il-ġbir 
u r-rilaxx tal-għadam awtologu f'applikazzjonijiet riġenerattivi 
fil-kirurġija orali.
3. Proprjetajiet / Mekkaniżmu ta' azzjoni
Ix-xafra tal-azzar tippermetti l-brix tal-għadam kortikali awtologu, 
li jiddaħħal ġewwa l-kompartiment tal-ġbir tal-apparat. L-għadam 
imbagħad jittieħed mill-kompartiment u jiġi applikat fis-sit tal-impjant 
bl-użu ta' strument kirurġiku dentali bħal mgħarfa jew forċipi. 
Il-verżjonijiet kollha tal-familja SAFESCRAPER jipproduċu l-istess 
frammenti tal-għadam maħsud.
Il-verżjonijiet TWIST curve għandhom disinn simili; it-tnejn huma 
mgħawġa. Madankollu, il-verżjoni VOLUMIZER għandha disinn 
ta' xafra kemxejn differenti, b'żewġ skanalaturi li jippermettu l-ġbir 
ta' 20% aktar volum tal-għadam għal kull qatgħa.
4. Kompożizzjoni
SAFESCRAPER TWIST huwa apparat mediku tal-klassi IIa skont 
ir-rekwiżiti tar-Reg. (UE) 2017/745; huwa apparat kirurġiku invażiv, 
b'tul ta' żmien temporanju (inqas minn 60 minuta). Il-partijiet li jiġu 
f'kuntatt mat-tessuti tal-għadam tal-pazjent huma dawn li ġejjin:
Xfafar speċjali tal-azzar inossidabbli: ix-xafra tal-azzar tiġi 
f'kuntatt dirett mal-għadam tal-pazjent. Ix-xafra hija magħmula minn 
azzar speċjali li ma jissaddadx li fih, minbarra l-kromju, traċċi ta' silikon, 
manganiż, molibdenu. L-azzar imsemmi hawnhekk ma fihx nikil.
Il-parti prinċipali tal-holder tax-xafra u l-kompartiment tal-
ġbir tal-għadam huma magħmula minn materjal tal-plastik: 
dawn il-partijiet ma jiġux f'kuntatt dirett mal-għadam tal-pazjent. 
Huma komposti minn POM + Polimeru akriliku. Il-materjali tal-plastik 
użati għall-produzzjoni ta' dawn il-komponenti ma fihomx latex u ma 
fihomx BPA. L-apparat ma fihx ftalati.
5. Għan maħsub
Użu maħsub: apparat maħsub għall-ħsad, il-ġbir u r-rilaxx tal-għadam 
awtologu f'applikazzjonijiet riġenerattivi fil-kirurġija orali.
Popolazzjoni ta' pazjenti maħsuba u kundizzjonijiet mediċi: pazjenti 
kompletament bla snien b'assorbiment mill-ġdid tal-għadam sever, 
pazjenti b'difetti fl-għadam wara l-ablazzjoni minħabba tumuri 
jew osteonekrożi, difetti fl-għadam relatati ma' malformazzjonijiet 
konġenitali, edentuliżmu parzjali jew komplut, defiċjenza tal-linja 
orizzontali u vertikali. SAFESCRAPER huwa maħsub għall-użu 
fuq pazjenti li jkunu laħqu l-maturità skeletrika għat-trattament 
tal-atrofija tal-għadam f'operazzjonijiet ta' riġenerazzjoni tal-għadam 
fil-kavità orali. Pazjenti li huma speċifikament esklużi huma: nisa tqal 
u li qed ireddgħu, pazjenti li ma laħqux maturità skeletrika u tfal.
Utenti maħsuba: SAFESCRAPER TWIST huwa maħsub għall-użu biss 
minn kirurgi speċjalizzati fid-dentistrija.
Ambjent tal-użu: l-apparat huwa maħsub għall-użu f'ambjenti ta' 
outpatients/sptar biss.
Indikazzjonijiet: l-apparat huwa maħsub għall-użu f'pazjenti li jkunu 
għaddejjin minn proċedura tat-trapjantar tal-għadam b'għadam 
kortikali awtologu sabiex jiġi riġenerat it-tessut tal-għadam 
fil-kirurġija orali.

17. Pranešimas apie incidentus
Apie kiekvieną incidentą ar rimtus nepatogumus, atsiradusius naudojant 
priemonę, turi būti kuo greičiau pranešta raštu gamintojui pirmesniame 
punkte nurodytu el. pašto adresu (16 punktas) ir šalies, kurioje jis įvyko, 
kompetentingai institucijai.
Apibrėžimai:
incidentas – tai bet koks rinkai pateiktos priemonės veikimo sutrikimas 
ar charakteristikų pakeitimas, įskaitant ergonominių savybių sukeltą 
naudojimo klaidą, taip pat bet koks gamintojo pateiktos informacijos 
trūkumas ir bet koks nepageidaujamas šalutinis poveikis.
rimtas incidentas – tai bet koks incidentas, kuris tiesiogiai ar 
netiesiogiai sukėlė, galėjo sukelti ar gali sukelti bet kurią iš šių pasekmių: 
paciento, naudotojo ar kito asmens mirtį, rimtą laikiną ar nuolatinį 
paciento, naudotojo ar kito asmens sveikatos būklės pablogėjimą arba 
rimtą grėsmę visuomenės sveikatai.
rimta grėsmė visuomenės sveikatai – tai įvykis, dėl kurio gali kilti 
neišvengiama mirties, rimto asmens sveikatos pablogėjimo arba sunkios 
ligos, dėl kurios gali prireikti laiku imtis taisomųjų veiksmų, rizika ir kuris 
gali sukelti didelį sergamumo ar mirtingumo laipsnį arba kuris yra 
neįprastas ar nenumatytas toje konkrečioje vietoje ir tam tikru laiku.

Taikomi 
simboliai

Simbolių skaitymo raktas:

Gamintojo informacija

Gamybos data

Medicinos priemonė, gaminys yra medicinos 
priemonė

CE ženklas ir notifikuotosios įstaigos numeris

Katalogo numeris

Galiojimo pabaigos data

 Partijos kodas

Sterilizuota etileno oksidu

Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai

Nenaudoti gaminio, jei pakuotė pažeista

Viena sterilaus barjero sistema

Viena sterilaus barjero sistema su išorine 
apsaugine pakuote

Laikytis atokiai nuo saulės šviesos

Laikyti sausoje vietoje

Nenaudoti pakartotinai

Laikytis naudojimo instrukcijos

Atsargumo priemonė

Unikalus priemonės identifikavimas

Pastaba naudotojui: nors pateiktuose paveiksluose matyti „lenktos“ 
„Safescraper Twist“ priemonės versijos atvaizdai, jie turi būti laikomi 
galiojančiais visoms priemonės versijoms, nes pavaizduota paėmimo 
procedūra yra identiška ir „tiesiai“ priemonės versijai.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ HU
1. Az orvostechnikai eszköz bemutatása:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Regeneratív szájsebészeti beavatkozásoknál autológ csontok 
kinyerésére és begyűjtésére szolgáló eszköz.
Az eszköz sterilen, egyesével buborékfóliába csomagolva, hármas 
kiszerelésben kerül forgalomba. 
Az eszköz egyszer használatos. Az egyes csomagolásokat 
közvetlen az alkalmazás kell kibontani, és a használat után azonnal 
ártalmatlanítani kell a terméket.
Három változatban érhető el, különböző hivatkozási kódokkal ellátva:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Az orvostechnikai eszköz általános leírása
A SAFESCRAPER TWIST  a szájsebészeti regeneratív ellátások során 
autológ csont kinyerésére, begyűjtésére és beültetésére szolgáló 
orvostechnikai eszköz.
3. Tulajdonságok / Hatásmechanizmus
Az acélpenge lehetővé teszi az autológ corticalis csontok lekaparását, 
amely az eszköz gyűjtőtartályába kerül. Ezután a csontot eltávolítják a 
tartályból, és fogászati sebészeti eszköz segítségével, például kanállal 
vagy csipesszel, az implantáció helyére helyezik. A SAFESCRAPER 
család minden változata ugyanolyan csontdarabokat állít elő és 
gyűjt be.
A TWIST CURVE változatok hasonló kialakításúak, mindegyik íves. 
A VOLUMIZER változat azonban kissé eltérő pengekialakítással 
rendelkezik, két pengéjével vágásonként 20%-kal nagyobb 
csonttérfogat begyűjtését teszi lehetővé.
4. Felépítése
A SAFESCRAPER TWIST egy IIa. osztályú orvostechnikai eszköz 
az (EU) 2017/745 előírásai szerint; ideiglenes (60 percnél rövidebb 
ideig tartó) használatra szánt invazív sebészeti eszköz. A páciens 
csontszöveteivel érintkező részek a következők:
Speciális rozsdamentes acél pengék: az acélpenge közvetlenül 
érintkezik a páciens csontjával. A penge speciális rozsdamentes 
acélból készül, mely a krómon kívül nyomokban szilíciumot, mangánt, 
molibdént is tartalmaz. A szóban forgó acél nem tartalmaz nikkelt.  
Műanyag pengetartó test és csontgyűjtő tálca: mindkettő 
közvetlenül érintkezik a páciens csontjával. POM + akril polimerből 
készülnek. Az ezen alkotórészek gyártásához használt műanyagok 
Latex- és BPA-mentesek. Az eszköz nem tartalmaz ftalátokat.
5. Rendeltetése
Célzott felhasználás: a szájsebészeti regeneratív ellátások során 
autológ csontok kinyerésére, begyűjtésére és beültetésére szolgáló 
eszköz.
Várható betegpopuláció és egészségügyi állapotok: fogatlan 
páciensek súlyos csontreszorpcióval, tumorok vagy csontritkulás 
miatti kimetszést követően csonthiányban szenvedő betegek, 
veleszületett rendellenességekhez kapcsolódó csonthiányok, 
részleges vagy teljes foghiány, horizontális és vertikális gerincek 
hiánya. A SAFESCRAPER kifejlett csontvázú páciensek szájüregében 
végzett csontregenerációs beavatkozások során fellépő 
csontsorvadás kezelésére szolgál. Nem alkalmazható: terhes és 
szoptató nők, gyermekek, valamint olyan páciensek esetén, akiknek 
még nem fejlődött ki teljesen a csontvázuk.
Felhasználók köre: A SAFESCRAPER TWIST kizárólag szájsebészek 
általi használatra készült.
Használati környezet: Az eszköz kizárólag járóbeteg/kórházi 
használatra készült.
Javallatok: Az eszköz olyan pácienseken való használatra készült, 
akiknél autológ corticalis csontot ültetnek át a csontszövet 
regenerálása céljából a szájsebészeti beavatkozás során.
Klinikai előnyök: A SAFESCRAPER TWIST orvosi eszköz a 
szájsebészetben a csontregeneráció elősegítésére használt autológ 
corticalis csontok eltávolítására, begyűjtésére és beültetésére szolgál. 
A SAFESCRAPER eszközök gyorsak és pontosak, ami azt 
jelenti, hogy a begyűjtött corticalis csont jó minőségű (számos 

	 Aan het einde van deze handleiding staat een legende 
met uitleg bij de symbolen die door de fabrikant in de 
gebruikershandleiding en op het label zijn aangegeven.

11. Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Aanwezigheid van scherpe messen die letsel kunnen veroorzaken bij 
de patiënt, de gebruiker of de beschermende handschoenen die de 
chirurg draagt kunnen snijden.
12. Bewaarcondities
Het hulpmiddel moet in een schone omgeving worden bewaard, 
uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, vocht en rechtstreeks zonlicht.
13. Verplaatsing
Draag altijd steriele handschoenen wanneer u het hulpmiddel 
hanteert en volg de procedures strikt  om de steriliteit van het gebied 
van de ingreep te waarborgen.
14. Verwijdering
Het gebruikte hulpmiddel moet worden verwijderd volgens de 
vereisten van de bevoegde autoriteiten en de geldende nationale of 
plaatselijke wetten met betrekking tot het verwijderen van mogelijk 
besmet medisch materiaal.
Na gebruik moet het hulpmiddel worden verwijderd in speciale 
recipiënten voor de verwijdering van besmet en mogelijk gevaarlijk 
ziekenhuisafval, in overeenstemming met de geldende voorschriften.
15. Verpakking
Het hulpmiddel wordt steriel geleverd en afzonderlijk verpakt in een 
clean room, in een blisterverpakking. De blister wordt op zijn beurt in 
een beschermende buis geplaatst die drie afzonderlijke blisters bevat.
16. Gegevens van de fabrikant
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa, 7
42124 Reggio Emilia, Italië
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Meding van een incident
Elk ongeval of ernstig incident dat zich voordoet als gevolg van het 
gebruik van het hulpmiddel, moet zo snel mogelijk schriftelijk worden 
gemeld aan de fabrikant op het e-mailadres vermeld in paragraaf 
16 hierboven en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van het land waar het 
incident zich heeft voorgedaan.
Definities:
Incident: Elke slechte werking of wijziging van de kenmerken of 
prestaties van een hulpmiddel dat op de markt wordt aangeboden, 
inclusief verkeerd gebruik bepaald door ergonomische kenmerken, 
evenals elke ontoereikendheid van de informatie die door de fabrikant 
wordt verstrekt en ongewenste bijwerkingen.
Ernstig incident: Elk incident dat, rechtstreeks of onrechtstreeks, 
een van de volgende gevolgen heeft veroorzaakt, kan hebben 
veroorzaakt of waarschijnlijk zal veroorzaken: overlijden van een 
patiënt, van een gebruiker of van een andere persoon; ernstige 
verslechtering, tijdelijk of permanent, van de gezondheidstoestand 
van een patiënt, van een gebruiker of van een andere persoon; of 
ernstige bedreiging van de volksgezondheid.
Ernstige bedreiging voor de volksgezondheid: een gebeurtenis 
die kan leiden tot een onmiddellijk risico op overlijden, ernstige 
verslechtering van de gezondheid van een persoon of een ernstige 
ziekte die onmiddellijke corrigerende maatregelen kan vereisen, 
en die kan resulteren in een aanzienlijk ziekte- of sterftecijfer, of die 
ongebruikelijk of onverwacht is voor die specifieke plaats en tijd.

Gebruikte 
symbolen

Leessleutel voor de symbolen:

Gegevens van de fabrikant

Productiedatum

Medisch hulpmiddel, het artikel is een 
medisch hulpmiddel

CE-markering en nummer van aangemelde 
instantie

Catalogusnummer

Vervaldatum

Lotnummer

Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide

Niet opnieuw steriliseren

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is

Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem

Enkelvoudig steriel barrièresysteem met 
beschermende buitenverpakking

Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden

Op een droge plaats bewaren

Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzingen

Voorzorgsmaatregel

Unieke identificatie van het hulpmiddel

Opmerking voor de gebruiker: hoewel bovenstaande afbeeldingen het 
Safescraper Twist hulpmiddel in de ‘Curve’ versie weergeven, moeten 
ze als geldig voor alle versies van het hulpmiddel worden beschouwd, 
aangezien de afgebeelde extractieprocedure bij de ‘rechte’ versie van 
het hulpmiddel identiek is.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA PL
1. Prezentacja wyrobu medycznego:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST
Przyrząd używany do pobierania i gromadzenia kości autogennej 
w zastosowaniach regeneracyjnych w chirurgii jamy ustnej.
Przyrząd jest dostarczany w stanie sterylnym w pojedynczym blistrze 
umieszczonym w opakowaniu zawierającym trzy sztuki. 
Przyrząd nadaje się wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku, pojedyncze 
opakowanie należy otworzyć bezpośrednio przed użyciem, a po jego 
zakończeniu wyrób należy natychmiast zutylizować.
Jest dostępny w trzech wersjach oznaczonych różnymi kodami 
referencyjnymi:
SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER
2. Ogólny opis wyrobu medycznego
SAFESCRAPER TWIST to wyrób medyczny do pobierania, pozyskiwania 
i zwalniania kości autogennej w zastosowaniach regeneracyjnych 
w chirurgii jamy ustnej.
3. Właściwości / mechanizm działania
Stalowe ostrze umożliwia zeskrobanie autogennej kości korowej, 
która jest przenoszona do zbiornika przyrządu. Następnie kość jest 
pobierana ze zbiornika i nakładana na miejsce wszczepienia za pomocą 
dentystycznego narzędzia chirurgicznego, takiego jak łyżka lub kleszcze. 
Wszystkie wersje rodziny SAFESCRAPER pozwalają uzyskać te same 
zebrane fragmenty kości.
Zakrzywione wersje TWIST mają podobną konstrukcję, obie są 
zakrzywione. Jednakże nieco inna, gdyż posiadająca dwa rowki, 
konstrukcja ostrza dla wersji VOLUMIZER, pozwala uzyskać 
20% większą objętość kości na cięcie.

	 Não utilizar o produto se a embalagem estiver danificada.
	 Se a embalagem estéril não estiver intata ou danificada, ou se for 

inadvertidamente aberta antes da utilização, o produto deve ser 
eliminado e substituído por um novo dispositivo em conformidade 
com uma embalagem estéril intata e não danificada.

	 Presença de uma marca no blister para permitir uma abertura 
segura.

	 O dispositivo só pode ser utilizado por cirurgiões qualificados 
e especializados em medicina dentária.

	 A utilização do dispositivo em condições de higiene inadequadas 
pode resultar na transmissão de doenças infeciosas ao doente, 
em infecções no local do implante e no fracasso do procedimento 
de regeneração óssea.

	 O cirurgião deve determinar a idoneidade do doente para 
intervenções de regeneração óssea e a sequência cirúrgica 
adequada.

	 Utilizar sempre luvas estéreis e respeitar procedimentos rigorosos 
a fim de garantir a esterilidade durante o manuseamento 
do dispositivo. O cirurgião deve adotar todas as precauções 
necessárias para evitar riscos de infeções e complicações 
associadas ao enxerto ósseo.

	 Presença de arestas cortantes. Certificar-se de que as luvas 
esterilizadas não são cortadas com a extremidade afiada do 
instrumento.

	 Após a utilização, eliminar colocando em recipientes próprios para 
resíduos hospitalares, em conformidade com a regulamentação 
em vigor.

	 A data de validade é indicada no rótulo com o símbolo prescrito 
pela norma ISO 15223-1.

	 No final deste manual, encontra-se uma legenda que explica 
o significado dos símbolos indicados pelo fabricante no manual do 
utilizador e no rótulo.

11. Precauções
Presença de lâminas afiadas que podem causar ferimentos no doente, 
no utilizador ou lacerações nas luvas de proteção utilizadas pelo 
cirurgião.
12. Condições de conservação:
O dispositivo deve ser armazenado num ambiente limpo, longe da 
humidade, de fontes de calor e da luz solar direta.
13. Manuseamento
Ao manusear o dispositivo, utilizar sempre luvas estéreis e respeitar 
procedimentos rigorosos a fim de garantir a esterilidade do campo 
cirúrgico.
14. Eliminação
O dispositivo usado deve ser eliminado de acordo com os requisitos das 
autoridades competentes e com a legislação nacional ou local em vigor 
relativa à eliminação de material biológico potencialmente contaminado.
Após a utilização, o dispositivo deve ser eliminado em contentores 
especiais para a eliminação de resíduos hospitalares contaminados 
e potencialmente perigosos e de acordo com a regulamentação em vigor.
15. Embalagem
O dispositivo é fornecido estéril e embalado individualmente numa 
embalagem blister em sala limpa. O blister é, por sua vez, inserido num 
tubo protetor que contém três blisters individuais.
16. Dados do fabricante
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia Itália
Tel. + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 
17. Comunicação de incidentes
Qualquer acidente ou incidente grave resultante da utilização do 
dispositivo deve ser comunicado, o mais rapidamente possível, 
ao fabricante, por escrito, para o endereço eletrónico indicado no ponto 
anterior (parágrafo 16), bem como à autoridade competente do país em 
que o incidente ocorreu.
Definições:
Acidente: Qualquer mau funcionamento ou alteração das características 
ou do desempenho de um dispositivo disponibilizado no mercado, 
incluindo a utilização indevida determinada por características 
ergonómicas, bem como qualquer informação inadequada fornecida 
pelo fabricante e quaisquer efeitos secundários indesejáveis.
Incidente grave: Qualquer incidente que, direta ou indiretamente, 
tenha causado, possa ter causado ou seja suscetível de causar uma 
das seguintes consequências: morte de um doente, de um utilizador 
ou de outra pessoa; deterioração grave, temporária ou permanente, 
do estado de saúde de um doente, de um utilizador ou de outra pessoa; 
ou ameaça grave para a saúde pública.
Ameaça grave para a saúde pública: um acontecimento que pode 
resultar num risco iminente de morte, numa deterioração grave da 
saúde de uma pessoa ou numa doença grave que pode exigir uma 
ação corretiva imediata e que pode resultar numa taxa de morbilidade 
ou mortalidade significativa, ou que é invulgar ou inesperado para esse 
local e momento específicos.

Símbolos 
aplicáveis

Chave de leitura dos símbolos:

Dados do fabricante

Data de produção

Dispositivo médico, o produto é um 
dispositivo médico

Marcação CE e número do organismo 
notificado

Número de catálogo

Data de validade

Código lote

Esterilizado com óxido de etileno

Não reesterilizar

Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada.

Sistema de barreira estéril individual.

Sistema de barreira estéril simples com 
embalagem protetora exterior

Manter afastado da luz solar

Armazenar em local seco

Não reutilizar

Ver instruções de utilização

Precauções

Identificação única do dispositivo

Nota para o utilizador: é de notar que, embora as figuras mostrem 
imagens do dispositivo Safescraper Twist nas versões “curvas”, estas 
devem ser consideradas válidas para todas as versões do dispositivo, 
uma vez que o procedimento de colheita ilustrado é idêntico também na 
versão “reta” do dispositivo.

Predviđeni korisnici: SAFESCRAPER TWIST namjenjuje se isključivo 
kirurzima specijaliziranim za stomatologiju.
Okruženje upotrebe: uređaj se namjenjuje samo za ambulantnu/
bolničku upotrebu.
Indikacije: proizvod se namjenjuje za upotrebu na pacijentima koji se 
podvrgavaju presađivanju kosti autolognom kortikalnom kosti u svrhu 
regeneracije koštanog tkiva tijekom kirurških oralnih zahvata.
Kliničke koristi: medicinski proizvod SAFESCRAPER TWIST namjenjuje 
se uzimanju, prikupljanju i otpuštanju autologne kortikalne kosti koja 
se upotrebljava za poticanje regeneracije kostiju u oralnoj kirurgiji. 
Proizvodi SAFESCRAPER brzi su i precizni, a to znači da je uzeta 
kortikalna kost dobre kvalitete (brojni vitalni osteociti) i da može 
potaknuti presađivanje kosti (neovaskularizacija i regeneracija kosti) 
u konačnici određujući uspjeh/preživljavanje implantata za pacijente 
podvrgnute kirurškom zahvatu implantacije. 
Zahvaljujući dizajnu proizvoda, pacijenti osjećaju nisku ili nikakvu 
razinu nelagode/bola tijekom dvaju (2) tjedana nakon operacije i 
zadovoljni su (spremni ponoviti postupak ako je potrebno).
6. Kontraindikacije
Upotreba proizvoda kontraindicira se u sljedećim slučajevima: 
ozbiljne pušačke navike (više od 10 do 20 cigareta dnevno), plak 
i desni koje krvare, loša oralna higijena ili aktivna paradentoza, 
neoplazija malignih tumora u terminalnoj fazi, tumori glave i vrata, 
primanje kemoterapije, radioterapije, nekontrolirani dijabetes, 
hepatitis, teške bolesti jetre ili bubrega, poremećaji imunološkog 
sustava, sistemske bolesti, trudnoća, dojenje, zloupotreba droge ili 
alkohola, nemotivirani pacijenti, pacijenti s metalnim poteškoćama 
koji ne surađuju, liječenje bisfosfonatima, imunosupresivne terapije, 
virus HIV, akutne lokalne ili sistemske infekcije.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST izrađuje se od materijala koji ne sadržavaju 
opasne tvari. Materijali su netoksični i biokompatibilni. Međutim, ne 
preporučuje se upotreba proizvoda korisnicima ili pacijentima koji 
imaju utvrđenu individualnu osjetljivost na sljedeće tvari sadržane 
u tragovima, uz krom, u oštricama od nehrđajućeg čelika i koje su 
u izravnom doticaju s kostima pacijenta: tragovi silicija, mangana 
i molibdena.
Što se tiče bilo kakvih alergija na određene materijale, treba 
napomenuti da posebni nehrđajući čelik koji se upotrebljava za 
proizvodnju oštrica ne sadržava nikal. Tijelo držača oštrice i plastični 
spremnik za prikupljanje kostiju izrađuju se od plastike i u izravnom 
su doticaju s kosti pacijenta. Plastični materijali koji se upotrebljavaju 
za proizvodnju navedenih komponenti NE SADRŽAVAJU lateks i BPA. 
Proizvod ne sadržava ftalate.
7. Upute za upotrebu
a) Otvorite ambalažu sa strane na kojoj se nalazi  simbol 
b) Položite instrument u sterilno polje rukujući njime na način da se 
zajamči aseptično polje.
c) Proizvod treba držati na način da prozirni spremnik bude okrenut 
prema kosti i da se zajamče precizni pokreti tijekom upotrebe 
(pogledajte sliku 1.).
d) Uzimanje kosti obavlja se guranjem kraja proizvoda prema površini 
kosti uz istodobno povlačenje samog proizvoda prema natrag 
(pogledajte sliku 2.). Kost se može prikupljati i upotrebom dijagonalnih 
i bočnih pokreta. Promjenom kuta instrumenta i pritiska moguće je 
postići željenu konzistenciju oštrica ili komadića kosti. 
Imajte na umu da iako se na gore navedenim slikama 1. i 2. prikazuje 
proizvod Safescraper Twist u „zakrivljenim” inačicama, one se 
smatraju valjanima za sve inačice proizvoda jer je prikazani postupak 
uzimanja jednak i za „ravnu” inačicu proizvoda.
Spremnik proizvoda SAFESCRAPER TWIST može primiti do 3 cm3 kosti, 
dok spremnici proizvoda SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE i SAFESCRAPER 
TWIST CURVE VOLUMIZER mogu primiti do 2,5 cm3 kosti.
e) Za uzimanje prikupljene kosti držite prozirni spremnik okrenut 
prema dolje, bočno pritisnite gumb za blokiranje i pustite spremnik da 
protječe u smjeru kazaljke na satu (pogledajte slike 3. i 4.).
Za nastavljanje postupka prikupljanja kosti ili prije odlaganja 
proizvoda vratite spremnik u početni položaj bočnim pritiskanjem 
gumba kako biste umetnuli položaj za blokiranje (pogledajte sliku 5.).
Za prijenos prikupljenog koštanog materijala na mjesto implantata 
mogu se upotrijebiti instrumenti kao što su pinceta ili žlica (pogledajte 
sliku 6.).
Ako je riječ o lošoj kvaliteti reza, treba zamijeniti proizvod.
Društvo META Technologies namijenilo je proizvod za ponavljanje 
uzimanja u okruženju istog kirurškog zahvata i na istom pacijentu 
najviše deset (10) puta. Količina kosti za uklanjanje ovisi o ozbiljnosti 
i dimenzijama koštanog nedostatka koji treba liječiti. Postupak mora 
biti takav da se ne prouzroči šteta pacijentu u području uzimanja 
zbog uklanjanja prekomjerne količine kosti. Tu procjenu treba obaviti 
liječnik na osnovi kvalitete kosti na mjestu uzimanja i bolesnikova 
općeg zdravstvenog stanja uzimajući u obzir kontraindikacije i 
upozorenja navedene na ovom listu s uputama.
8. Mjere opreza
Tijekom upotrebe proizvoda preporučuje se: 
- nositi sterilne zaštitne rukavice
- upotrebljavati zaštitu za oči
- upotrebljavati masku
- nositi zaštitnu odjeću.
9. Potencijalne štetne reakcije
Prema trenutačnim kliničkim saznanjima nema posebnih štetnih 
učinaka ili komplikacija. U nekim slučajevima zabilježene su 
sljedeće postkirurške komplikacije: dehiscencija sluznice, izloženost 
membrane, zatajenje implantata, prolazne neurosenzorne promjene, 
infekcije, dehiscencija rane, nastanak otekline osobito među 
pacijentima koji puše.
10. Upozorenja
	 STERILNI medicinski proizvod za sterilizaciju etilen-oksidom.
	 Proizvod se namjenjuje za jednokratnu upotrebu.
	 Proizvod se može očistiti, ponovno sterilizirati i ponovno 

upotrijebiti.
	 Ponovnom upotrebom proizvoda mogu se prouzročiti rizici od 

unakrsne kontaminacije, infekcije pacijenta i ugroziti uspjeh 
zahvata regeneracije kostiju te gubitak sposobnosti rezanja 
zbog trošenja oštrica.

	 Prije upotrebe provjerite je li ambalaža netaknuta.
	 Ne upotrebljavajte proizvod ako je ambalaža oštećena.
	 Ako sterilna ambalaža nije netaknuta ili ako je oštećena ili ako 

je nenamjerno otvorena prije uporabe, proizvod treba odložiti 
i zamijeniti novim sukladnim proizvodom s netaknutom i 
neoštećenom sterilnom ambalažom.

	 Prisutnost „pozivnice” na blister-pakiranju kojom se omogućava 
sigurno otvaranje.

	 Proizvod smiju upotrebljavati samo kvalificirani kirurzi 
specijalizirani za stomatologiju.

	 Upotrebom proizvoda u neprikladnim higijenskim uvjetima mogu 
se prouzročiti prijenos zaraznih bolesti na pacijenta, infekcija na 
mjestu implantacije i neuspjeh zahvata regeneracije kosti.

	 Kirurg mora utvrditi je li pacijent pogodan za zahvat 
regeneracije kosti i potrebni kirurški slijed.

	 Uvijek upotrebljavajte sterilne rukavice i pridržavajte se 
strogih postupaka kako bi se zajamčila sterilnost pri rukovanju 
proizvodom. Kirurg mora poduzeti sve potrebne mjere opreza 
za sprječavanje rizika od infekcija i komplikacija povezanih s 
postupkom presađivanja kosti.

	 Prisutnost oštrih rubova. Pazite da ne napravite rez na sterilnom 
rukavicama oštrim krajem instrumenta.

	 Nakon upotrebe odložite u odgovarajuće spremnike za 
medicinski otpad u skladu s valjanim primjenjivim propisima.

	 Datum isteka valjanosti označen je na naljepnici na kojoj je 
naveden simbol prema normi ISO 15223-1.

	 Na kraju ovog priručnika navodi se legenda s objašnjenjem 
značenje simbola koje je proizvođač naveo u korisničkom 
priručniku i na naljepnici.

11. Mjere opreza
Prisutnost oštrih oštrica kojima se mogu prouzročiti ozljede pacijenta, 
korisnika ili poderotine na zaštitnim rukavicama koje nosi kirurg.
12. Uvjeti čuvanja
Proizvod treba čuvati u čistom okruženju podalje od izvorā topline i 
vlage te izravne sunčeve svjetlosti.
13. Rukovanje
Kada rukujete proizvodom, uvijek upotrebljavajte sterilne rukavice i 
pridržavajte se strogih postupaka kako bi se zajamčila sterilnost u 
operacijskom polju.
14. Odlaganje
Upotrijebljeni proizvod treba odložiti u skladu sa zahtjevima nadležnih 
tijela i valjanim nacionalnim ili lokalnim zakonima o odlaganju 
potencijalno kontaminiranog medicinskog materijala.
Nakon upotrebe proizvod treba odložiti u posebne spremnike 
namijenjene odlaganju kontaminiranog i potencijalno opasnog 
bolničkog otpada i u skladu s valjanim propisima.

Indikacijos: priemonė skirta naudoti pacientams, kuriems yra atliekama 
kaulo transplantacija su autologiniu kortikaliniu kaulu, siekiant atkurti 
kaulinį audinį burnos operacijos metu.
Klinikinė nauda: SAFESCRAPER TWIST medicinos priemonė naudojama 
regeneracinėje burnos chirurgijoje autologinio kortikalinio kaulo 
paėmimui, surinkimui ir padėjimui. 
SAFESCRAPER yra greiti ir tikslūs, o tai reiškia, kad paimtas kortikalinis 
kaulas yra geros kokybės (didelis skaičius gyvybingų osteocitų) ir galintis 
skatinti kaulo transplantaciją (neovaskuliarizaciją ir kaulo regeneraciją), 
galiausiai nulemdamas implantavimo sėkmę ir (arba) pacientų, kuriems 
atliekama implantacija, implantų išgyvenamumą. 
Dėl priemonės konstrukcijos pacientai per 2 savaites po operacijos 
patiria mažai diskomforto / skausmo arba jo visai nejaučia ir yra 
patenkinti (prireikus sutinka procedūrą pakartoti). 
6. Kontraindikacijos
Priemonės naudojimas kontraindikuojamas šiais atvejais: 
intensyvus rūkymas (daugiau nei 10-20 cigarečių per dieną), apnašos ir 
kraujuojančios dantenos, prasta burnos higiena arba aktyvi periodontinė 
liga, terminalinės piktybinės neoplazijos, galvos ir kaklo navikai, 
chemoterapija, radioterapija, nekontroliuojamas diabetas, hepatitas, 
sunki kepenų ar inkstų liga, imuninės sistemos sutrikimai, sisteminės 
ligos, nėštumas, maitinimas krūtimi, piktnaudžiavimas narkotikais ar 
alkoholiu, nemotyvuoti pacientai, pacientai, turintys psichikos sutrikimų ir 
nebendradarbiaujantys pacientai, gydymas bifosfonatais, imuninę 
sistemą slopinantis gydymas, ŽIV, ūminės vietinės ar sisteminės 
infekcijos.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST yra pagamintas iš medžiagų be pavojingųjų 
medžiagų. Medžiagos yra netoksiškos ir biologiškai suderinamos. Tačiau 
priemonės nerekomenduojama naudoti naudotojams arba pacientams 
su nustatytu individualiu jautrumu toliau nurodytų medžiagų (be 
chromo), esančių nerūdijančiojo plieno peiliuke, ir kurios tiesiogiai liečiasi 
su kaulu, pėdsakams: silicio, mangano, molibdeno pėdsakai.
Kalbant apie alergiją tam tikroms medžiagoms, reikia pažymėti, 
kad specialiame nerūdijančiajame pliene, naudojamame peiliuko 
gamybai, nėra nikelio. Peiliuko laikiklio korpusas ir kaulo surinkimo 
rezervuaras yra pagaminti iš plastiko ir tiesiogiai liečiasi su paciento 
kaulu. Šių komponentų gamybai naudojamos plastikinės medžiagos yra 
be latekso ir BPA. Priemonėje nėra ftalatų.
7. Naudojimo instrukcija
a) Atidarykite pakuotę iš tos pusės, kurioje pateiktas  simbolis
b) Padėkite instrumentą ant sterilaus paviršiaus ir tvarkykite jį taip, 
kad būtų užtikrintas aseptinis laukas.
c) Priemonė turi būti laikoma taip, kad permatomas rezervuaras būtų 
nukreiptas į kaulą ir būtų užtikrintas tikslus judėjimas naudojimo metu 
(žr. 1 pav.).
d) Kaulas paimamas stumiant priemonės galą link kaulo paviršiaus ir 
tuo pačiu metu traukiant pačią priemonę atgal (žr. 2 pav.). Kaulą galima 
taip pat paimti įkypais ir šoniniais judesiais. Keičiant instrumento kampą 
ir daromą spaudimą, galima išgauti norimą kaulo juostelių ar atplaišų 
konsistenciją. 
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad nors pirmiau pateiktuose 1 ir 2 paveiksluose 
matyti „lenktos“ „Safescraper Twist“ priemonės versijos atvaizdai, 
jie turi būti laikomi galiojančiais visoms priemonės versijoms, 
nes pavaizduota paėmimo procedūra yra identiška ir „tiesiai“ priemonės 
versijai.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST rezervuare telpa iki 3 cm3 kaulo, tuo tarpu 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE ir SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE 
VOLUMIZER rezervuaruose telpa iki 2,5 cm3 kaulo.
e) Norėdami išimti surinktą kaulą, laikykite permatomą rezervuarą 
nukreiptą žemyn, paspauskite fiksavimo mygtuką į šoną ir pastumkite 
rezervuarą pagal laikrodžio rodyklę (žr. 3 ir 4 pav.).
Norėdami tęsti kaulo paėmimo procedūrą arba prieš išmesdami 
priemonę, pastatykite rezervuarą atgal į pradinę padėtį paspausdami 
šone esantį mygtuką, kad užsifiksuotumėte (žr. 5 pav.).
Surinktos kaulinės medžiagos perkėlimui į implantavimo vietą galima 
naudoti tokį instrumentą kaip žnyplės ar šaukštas (žr. 6 pav.).
Esant blogai pjovimo kokybei, priemonę reikia pakeisti.
„META Technologies“ kvalifikavo priemonę pakartotiniam kaulo 
paėmimui per tą pačią chirurginę procedūrą ir tam pačiam pacientui ne 
daugiau kaip 10 kartų. Pašalinamo kaulo kiekis priklauso nuo gydomo 
kaulo defekto sunkumo ir dydžio. Procedūra turi būti tokia, 
kad nepadarytų žalos pacientui kaulo paėmimo vietoje dėl per didelio 
kaulo kiekio pašalinimo. Šį įvertinimą turi atlikti gydytojas, 
atsižvelgdamas į kaulo kokybę jo paėmimo vietoje ir bendrą paciento 
sveikatos būklę, laikydamasis šiame informaciniame lapelyje nurodytų 
kontraindikacijų ir įspėjimų.
8. Atsargumo priemonės
Naudojant priemonę rekomenduojama: 
- mūvėti sterilias apsaugines pirštines;
- naudoti akių apsaugos priemones;
- dėvėti kaukę;
- dėvėti apsauginius drabužius.
9. Galimos nepageidaujamos reakcijos
Turimos klinikinės žinios neparodo jokio konkretaus nepageidaujamo 
poveikio ar komplikacijų. Kai kuriais atvejais buvo pranešta apie šias 
pooperacines komplikacijas: burnos gleivinės atsivėrimas, membranos 
ekspozicija, implanto nepakankamumas, trumpalaikiai neurosensoriniai 
pokyčiai, infekcijos, žaizdos atsivėrimas, patinimas, ypač tarp rūkančių 
pacientų.
10. Įspėjimai
	 STERILI medicinos priemonė, skirta sterilizavimui etileno oksidu.
	 Priemonė yra vienkartinė.
	 Priemonės negalima valyti, pakartotinai sterilizuoti ir naudoti 

pakartotinai.
	 Priemonę naudojant pakartotinai gali kilti kryžminio užteršimo, 

infekcijų pacientui rizika ir gali būti pakenkta kaulų regeneracijos 
operacijos sėkmei, dėl peiliuko susidėvėjimo gali sumažėti 
pjovimo pajėgumas.

	 Prieš naudodami, patikrinkite, ar nepažeista priemonės pakuotė.
	 Nenaudokite gaminio, jei pakuotė pažeista.
	 Jei sterili pakuotė yra pažeista arba jei prieš naudojimą ji 

atsitiktinai atidaroma, gaminį reikia išmesti ir pakeisti nauja 
reikalavimus atitinkančia priemone su nepažeista sterilia pakuote.

	 Lizdinėje pakuotėje yra nurodymas, kaip ją saugiai atidaryti.
	 Priemonę gali naudoti tik kvalifikuoti chirurgai, 

besispecializuojantys odontologijoje.
	 Priemonės naudojimas netinkamomis higienos sąlygomis gali 

sukelti infekcinių ligų perdavimą pacientui, infekcijas implanto 
vietoje ir kaulų regeneracijos operacijos nesėkmę.

	 Chirurgas turi nustatyti paciento tinkamumą kaulų regeneracijos 
operacijai ir atitinkamą chirurginę seką.

	 Visada mūvėkite sterilias pirštines ir laikykitės griežtų procedūrų, 
kad dirbdami su priemone užtikrintumėte sterilumą. Chirurgas turi 
imtis visų būtinų atsargumo priemonių, kad išvengtų infekcijų ir 
komplikacijų, susijusių su kaulo transplantacija, pavojaus.

	 Yra aštrių briaunų. Nepjaukite sterilių pirštinių aštriu instrumento 
galu.

	 Panaudoję priemonę, išmeskite ją į specialius medicininių atliekų 
konteinerius, laikydamiesi taikomų reglamentų.

	 Etiketėje nurodyta galiojimo pabaigos data su standarte ISO 
15223-1 numatytu simboliu.

	 Šio vadovo pabaigoje pateikiama legenda, kurioje paaiškinta 
naudotojo vadove ir etiketėje gamintojo nurodytų simbolių 
reikšmė.

11. Atsargumo priemonės
Yra aštrių peiliukų, kurie gali sužaloti pacientą, naudotoją arba suplėšyti 
chirurgo mūvimas apsaugines pirštines.
12. Laikymo sąlygos
Priemonė turi būti laikoma švarioje aplinkoje, atokiau nuo šilumos ir 
drėgmės šaltinių bei tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
13. Tvarkymas
Dirbdami su priemone, visada mūvėkite sterilias pirštines ir laikykitės 
griežtų procedūrų, kad užtikrintumėte operacijos lauko sterilumą.
14. Šalinimas
Panaudota priemonė turi būti šalinama laikantis kompetentingų 
institucijų reikalavimų ir galiojančių nacionalinių ar vietos įstatymų dėl 
galimai užkrėstos medicininės medžiagos sunaikinimo.
Po panaudojimo priemonė turi būti išmesta į specialius konteinerius, 
skirtus užterštoms ir potencialiai pavojingoms ligoninių atliekoms 
išmesti, laikantis galiojančių taisyklių.
15. Pakuotė
Priemonė tiekiama sterili ir atskirai supakuota švarioje patalpoje, į lizdinę 
plokštelę. Lizdinė plokštelė savo ruožtu įdedama į apsauginį vamzdelį, 
kuriame yra trys atskiros lizdinės plokštelės. 
16. Gamintojo informacija
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa 7
42124 Emilijos Redžas, Italija
Tel. +390522502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 

De SAFESCRAPER is bestemd voor gebruik bij patiënten die de 
skeletrijpe leeftijd hebben bereikt voor de behandeling van botatrofie 
bij orale botregeneratiechirurgie. Uitgesloten patiënten zijn in het 
bijzonder: zwangere en zogende vrouwen, patiënten die nog niet 
skeletrijp zijn en kinderen.
Beoogde gebruikers: de SAFESCRAPER TWIST is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor gebruik door chirurgen die gespecialiseerd zijn in tandheelkunde.
Gebruiksomgeving: Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik 
in ambulante/ziekenhuisomgevingen.
Indicaties: Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik bij patiënten die 
bottransplantatie met autoloog corticaal bot ondergaan met als doel 
botweefsel te regenereren tijdens orale chirurgie.
Klinische voordelen: Het medische hulpmiddel SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
is bedoeld voor het afnemen, verzamelen en vrijgeven van autoloog 
corticaal bot ter bevordering van botregeneratie in mondchirurgie. 
De SAFESCRAPER is snel en nauwkeurig, wat betekent 
dat het weggenomen corticale bot van goede kwaliteit is 
(talrijke levensvatbare osteocyten) en in staat is het bottransplantaat 
te bevorderen (neovascularisatie en botregeneratie), wat uiteindelijk 
bepalend is voor het succes/overlevingspercentage van het 
implantaat bij patiënten die implantaatchirurgie ondergaan. 
Door het ontwerp van het hulpmiddel ervaren patiënten weinig of 
geen ongemak/pijn in de 2 weken na de ingreep en zijn ze tevreden 
(bereid om de procedure zo nodig te herhalen).
6. Contra-indicaties
Het gebruik van het hulpmiddel is in de volgende gevallen niet 
aangewezen: 
Bij patiënten die veel roken (meer dan 10-20 sigaretten per 
dag), bij tandplak en bloedend tandvlees hebben, bij een slechte 
mondhygiëne of actieve parodontale aandoeningen, terminale 
kwaadaardige neoplasie, hoofd- en halstumoren, chemotherapie, 
bestralingstherapie, niet gecontroleerde diabetes, hepatitis, ernstige 
leveraandoeningen of nieraandoeningen, aandoeningen van het 
immuunsysteem, systemische ziekten, zwangerschap, borstvoeding, 
drugs- of alcoholmisbruik, ongemotiveerde patiënten, patiënten die 
lijden aan mentale en niet-coöperatieve stoornissen, behandeling met 
bisfosfonaten, immunosuppressieve therapieën, HIV, acute lokale of 
systemische infecties.
De SAFESCRAPER TWIST is gemaakt van materialen die geen 
gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten. De materialen zijn niet giftig en 
biologisch compatibel. Het hulpmiddel wordt echter niet aanbevolen 
voor gebruik door gebruikers of patiënten met een vastgestelde 
individuele gevoeligheid voor de volgende stoffen waarvan, naast 
chroom, sporen kunnen voorkomen in de messen van roestvrij staal 
en die rechtstreeks met het bot van de patiënt in contact komen: 
sporen van silicium, mangaan, molybdeen.
Wat betreft mogelijke allergieën voor bepaalde materialen, moet 
worden opgemerkt dat het speciale roestvrij staal dat wordt gebruikt 
om de messen te vervaardigen geen nikkel bevat. De behuizing 
van de meshouder en van het botopvangrecipiënt zijn gemaakt 
van kunststof en komen rechtstreeks met het bot van de patiënt in 
contact. De kunststofmaterialen die voor het vervaardigen van deze 
onderdelen worden gebruikt, zijn latexvrij en BPA-vrij.  Het hulpmiddel 
bevat geen ftalaten.
7. Gebruiksaanwijzingen
a) Open de verpakking aan de kant met het symbool  
b) Plaats het instrument op het steriele veld en hanteer het op een 
manier zodat er een aseptisch veld verzekerd wordt.
c) Houd het hulpmiddel vast met het doorzichtige recipiënt naar het 
bot gericht en op een wijze zodat tijdens het gebruik nauwkeurige 
bewegingen mogelijk zijn (zie afbeelding 1).
d) De afname van bot vindt plaats door het uiteinde van het 
hulpmiddel naar het oppervlak van het bot te duwen en tegelijkertijd 
het hulpmiddel terug te trekken (zie afbeelding 2). Het bot kan ook 
worden verzameld met schuine en laterale bewegingen. Door de 
hoek van het instrument en de uitgeoefende druk te variëren, kan de 
gewenste consistentie van de lamellen of botvlokken worden bereikt. 
Hoewel bovenstaande afbeeldingen 1 en 2 het Safescraper Twist 
hulpmiddel in de ‘Curve’ versie weergeven, moeten ze als geldig voor 
alle versies van het hulpmiddel worden beschouwd, aangezien de 
afgebeelde afnameprocedure bij de ‘rechte’ versie van het hulpmiddel 
identiek is.
Het recipiënt van de SAFESCRAPER TWIST kan tot 3 cc bot bevatten, 
terwijl de recipiënten van de SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve en de 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve VOLUMIZER tot 2,5 cc bot kunnen 
bevatten.
e) Om het verzamelde bot eruit te halen, houdt u het transparante 
recipiënt naar beneden gericht, druk de vergrendelknop zijwaarts en 
laat het recipiënt met de klok mee schuiven (zie afbeelding 3 en 4).
Om door te gaan met de verwijderingsprocedure of voordat u het 
hulpmiddel weggooit, zet u het recipiënt terug in de beginstand door 
de knop zijwaarts te drukken om de vergrendelstand in te schakelen 
(zie afbeelding 5).
Er kan een instrument zoals een tang of lepel worden gebruikt om 
het afgenomen botmateriaal over te brengen naar de locatie van het 
implantaat (zie afbeelding 6).
Bij slechte snijkwaliteit moet het hulpmiddel worden vervangen.
Het hulpmiddel is door META Technologies gekwalificeerd om binnen 
dezelfde chirurgische procedure en bij dezelfde patiënt maximaal 
10 keer een afname te herhalen. De hoeveelheid bot die moet 
worden weggenomen, hangt af van de ernst en de omvang van het 
te behandelen botdefect. De procedure moet van die aard zijn dat 
de patiënt in het afnamegebied geen schade ondervindt als gevolg 
van het verwijderen van teveel bot. Deze beoordeling moet door de 
arts worden gemaakt op basis van de kwaliteit van het bot op de 
afnameplaats en de algemene gezondheidstoestand van de patiënt, 
rekening houdend met de contra-indicaties en waarschuwingen in 
deze bijsluiter met gebruiksaanwijzingen.
8. Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Wanneer u het hulpmiddel, is het volgende aanbevolen: 
- Draag steriele beschermende handschoenen
- Draag een oogbescherming
- Draag een masker
- Draag beschermende kleding
9. Mogelijke ongewenste bijwerkingen
De huidige klinische kennis wijst niet op specifieke ongewenste 
bijwerkingen of complicaties. In sommige gevallen zijn de volgende 
postoperatieve complicaties gemeld: mucosale dehiscenties, 
blootstelling aan het membraan, implantaatfalen, voorbijgaande 
sensorineurale veranderingen, infecties, wonddehiscentie, zwelling 
vooral bij rokende patiënten.
10. Waarschuwingen
	 STERIEL medisch hulpmiddel voor EtO-sterilisatie.
	 Het hulpmiddel is bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.
	 Het hulpmiddel kan niet worden gereinigd, opnieuw 

gesteriliseerd of opnieuw gebruikt.
	 Hergebruik van het hulpmiddel kan risico’s van bij de patiënt 

kruisbesmetting en infecties veroorzaken en het succes van de 
botregeneratieprocedure in gevaar brengen, evenals verlies van 
snijcapaciteit door slijtage van de messen.

	 Controleer vóór het gebruik of de verpakking onbeschadigd is.
	 Het product niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is.
	 Als de steriele verpakking niet intact of beschadigd is, of als 

deze per ongeluk wordt geopend vóór het gebruik, dan moet 
het product worden weggegooid en vervangen door een nieuw 
hulpmiddel dat aan de voorschriften voldoet en in een intacte, 
onbeschadigde steriele verpakking zit.

	 Aanwezigheid van een “uitnodiging” op de blister om veilig te 
kunnen openen.

	 Het hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door 
gekwalificeerde chirurgen die gespecialiseerd zijn in 
tandheelkunde.

	 Gebruik van het hulpmiddel onder ongeschikte hygiënische 
omstandigheden kan leiden tot overdracht van besmettelijke 
ziekten naar de patiënt, infecties op de implantatieplaats en 
mislukking van de botregeneratieprocedure.

	 De chirurg moet vaststellen of de patiënt in staat is om 
een ingreep voor botregeneratie te ondergaan en welke 
chirurgische procedure geschikt is.

	 Draag altijd steriele handschoenen en volg de procedures 
strikt  om de steriliteit bij het hanteren van het hulpmiddel te 
waarborgen. De chirurg moet alle nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen 
treffen om het risico voor infecties en complicaties die gepaard 
gaan met bottransplantatie te vermijden.

	 Aanwezigheid van scherpe randen. Zorg ervoor dat het scherpe 
uiteinde van het instrument niet in uw steriele handschoenen 
snijdt.

	 Dump het hulpmiddel na gebruik in speciale houders voor 
medisch safval in overeenstemming met de voorschriften die 
op dit gebied van kracht zijn.

	 De vervaldatum is op het label aangegeven met het symbool 
vereist door de norm ISO 15223-1.

2. Descrição geral do dispositivo médico
O SAFESCRAPER TWIST é um dispositivo médico para colheita, 
recolha e libertação de osso autólogo em aplicações regenerativas na 
cirurgia oral.
3. Propriedades / Mecanismo de ação
A lâmina de aço é utilizada para raspar o osso cortical autólogo que 
é transferido para o reservatório de recolha do dispositivo. O osso 
é então retirado do reservatório e aplicado no local do implante 
utilizando um instrumento cirúrgico dentário, como uma cureta ou uma 
pinça. Todas as versões da família SAFESCRAPER produzem os mesmos 
fragmentos de ossos recolhidos.
As versões TWIST curvas têm um design semelhante, ambas são de 
facto curvas. No entanto, a versão VOLUMIZER tem um design da lâmina 
ligeiramente diferente, com duas ranhuras que permitem obter mais 
20% de volume ósseo por corte.
4. Composição
O SAFESCRAPER TWIST é um dispositivo médico da Classe IIa, 
de acordo com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2017/745; é um 
dispositivo cirúrgico invasivo de duração temporária (menos de 
60 minutos). As partes que entram em contacto com o tecido ósseo do 
doente são as seguintes:
Lâminas especiais de aço inoxidável: a lâmina de aço está em 
contacto direto com o osso do doente. A lâmina é de aço inoxidável 
especial que contém, além de crómio, vestígios de silício, manganês 
e molibdénio. O aço em questão não contém níquel.  
Corpo do suporte da lâmina e tabuleiro de recolha do osso de 
material plástico: estão em contacto direto com o osso do doente. 
São compostos por POM + polímero acrílico. Os materiais plásticos 
utilizados na produção destes componentes são isentos de látex e de 
BPA. O dispositivo não contém ftalatos.
5. Fins a que se destina
utilização prevista: dispositivo médico para colheita, recolha e libertação 
de osso autólogo em aplicações regenerativas na cirurgia oral.
População de doentes e condições médicas abrangidas: doentes adultos 
edêntulos que sofrem de reabsorção óssea severa, defeitos ósseos 
após a ablação devido a tumores ou osteonecrose, defeitos ósseos 
relacionados com malformações congénitas, edentulismo parcial ou 
completo, defeito das cristas horizontal e vertical. O SAFESCRAPER 
destina-se a ser utilizado em doentes que tenham atingido a maturidade 
esquelética para o tratamento da atrofia óssea na cirurgia de 
regeneração óssea oral. Os doentes excluídos são, nomeadamente: 
mulheres grávidas e lactantes, doentes que não tenham atingido 
a maturidade esquelética e crianças.
Utilizadores previstos: O SAFESCRAPER TWIST destina-se a ser utilizado 
exclusivamente por médicos dentistas especialistas em cirurgia oral.
Ambiente de utilização: O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado apenas 
em ambiente ambulatório/hospitalar.
Indicações: O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado em doentes 
submetidos a enxertos ósseos com osso cortical autólogo com o objetivo 
de regenerar o tecido ósseo durante a cirurgia oral.
Benefícios clínicos: O dispositivo médico SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
destina-se à colheita, recolha e libertação de osso cortical autólogo 
utilizado para promover a regeneração óssea em cirurgia oral. 
O SAFESCRAPER é rápido e preciso, o que significa que o osso cortical 
colhido é de boa qualidade (numerosos osteócitos viáveis) e capaz de 
promover o enxerto ósseo (neovascularização e regeneração óssea), 
determinando, em última análise, o sucesso/sobrevivência do implante 
em doentes submetidos a cirurgia implantar. 
Devido ao design do dispositivo, os doentes sentem pouco ou nenhum 
desconforto/dor nas 2 semanas pós-operatórias e mostram-se 
satisfeitos (dispostos a repetir o procedimento, se necessário).
6. Contraindicações
A utilização do dispositivo é contraindicada nos seguintes casos: 
Tabagismo intenso (mais de 10-20 cigarros por dia), placa bacteriana 
e sangramento das gengivas, má higiene oral ou doença periodontal 
ativa, doenças malignas terminais, tumores da cabeça e do pescoço, 
quimioterapia, radioterapia, diabetes não controlada, hepatite, doença 
hepática ou renal grave, doenças do sistema imunitário, doenças 
sistémicas, gravidez, lactação, abuso de drogas ou álcool, doentes 
desmotivados, doentes mentais e não cooperantes, tratamento com 
bifosfonatos, terapias imunossupressoras, HIV, infeções agudas locais 
ou sistémicas.
O SAFESCRAPER TWIST é fabricado com materiais isentos 
de substâncias perigosas. Os materiais não são tóxicos e são 
biocompatíveis. No entanto, o dispositivo não é recomendado para ser 
utilizado por utilizadores ou doentes com uma sensibilidade individual 
estabelecida às seguintes substâncias presentes em quantidades 
vestigiais, além do crómio, nas lâminas de aço inoxidável e em contacto 
direto com o osso do doente: vestígios de silício, manganês, molibdénio.
Relativamente a possíveis alergias a materiais específicos, é de 
notar que o aço inoxidável especial utilizado para fabricar as lâminas 
não contém níquel. O corpo do suporte da lâmina e o reservatório 
de recolha do osso são de plástico e estão em contacto direto com 
o osso do doente. Os materiais plásticos utilizados na produção destes 
componentes são isentos de látex e de BPA. O dispositivo é isento 
de ftalatos.
7. Instruções de utilização:
a) Abrir a embalagem do lado com o símbolo  
b) Colocar o instrumento no campo esterilizado, manuseando-o de 
forma a garantir um campo asséptico.
c) O dispositivo deve ser mantido com o reservatório transparente 
sempre virado para o osso de modo a assegurar movimentos precisos 
durante a utilização (ver fig. 1)
d) O osso é recolhido empurrando a extremidade do dispositivo com 
a lâmina para a superfície do osso e puxando simultaneamente 
o dispositivo (ver fig. 2). O osso também pode ser recolhido também 
com movimentos oblíquos e laterais. Variando o ângulo do instrumento 
e a pressão aplicada, é possível obter a consistência desejada de lascas 
e fragmentos de osso. 
É de notar que, embora as figuras 1 e 2 mostrem imagens do dispositivo 
Safescraper Twist nas versões "curvas", devem ser consideradas válidas 
para todas as versões do dispositivo, uma vez que o procedimento de 
colheita ilustrado é idêntico também na versão "reta" do dispositivo.
O reservatório do SAFESCRAPER TWIST pode conter até 3 cc de 
osso, enquanto os reservatórios do SAFESCRAPER TWIST curvos e do 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST curvos VOLUMIZER podem conter até 2,5 cc 
de osso.
e) Para recolher o osso colhido, segurar o reservatório transparente 
virado para baixo, premir o botão de bloqueio para o lado e fazer deslizar 
o reservatório no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio (ver figura 3 e 4).
Para continuar o procedimento de extração ou antes de eliminar 
o dispositivo, reposicionar o reservatório na sua posição inicial, 
premindo o botão para o lado de modo a engatar a posição de bloqueio 
(ver figura 5).
Para transferir o material ósseo colhido para o local do implante, 
pode ser utilizado um instrumento, como uma pinça ou uma cureta, 
(ver figura 6)
Caso a qualidade de corte não for satisfatória, o dispositivo deve ser 
substituído.
O dispositivo foi concebido pela META Technologies para repetir 
a colheita no âmbito do mesmo procedimento cirúrgico e no mesmo 
doente, um máximo de 10 vezes. A quantidade de osso a ser removido 
depende da gravidade e das dimensões do defeito ósseo a ser tratado. 
O procedimento deve ser realizado de modo a que não sejam causados 
danos ao doente na área de colheita a causa da remoção de uma 
quantidade excessiva de osso. Esta avaliação deve ser efetuada pelo 
médico com base na qualidade do osso no local onde o osso é retirado 
e na saúde geral do doente, tendo em consideração as contraindicações 
e as advertências constantes deste Folheto de Instruções.
8. Precauções
Durante a utilização do dispositivo, recomenda-se: 
- Usar luvas de proteção esterilizadas
- Utilizar proteção ocular
- Utilizar uma máscara
- Utilizar vestuário de proteção
9. Potenciais reações adversas
Os conhecimentos clínicos atuais não indicam quaisquer efeitos 
adversos ou complicações particulares. Em alguns casos, foram 
comunicadas as seguintes complicações pós-cirúrgicas: deiscência da 
mucosa, exposição da membrana, falência dos implantes, alterações 
neurossensoriais transitórias, infeção, deiscência da ferida, inchaço, 
especialmente entre os fumadores.
10. Avisos
	 Dispositivo médico ESTÉRIL, esterilização por Óxido de Etileno (EtO).
	 O dispositivo é de utilização única.
	 O dispositivo não pode ser limpo, reesterilizado e reutilizado.
	 A reutilização do dispositivo pode apresentar riscos de 

contaminação cruzada, infeções para o doente e comprometer 
o sucesso do procedimento de regeneração óssea, perda de 
capacidade de corte devido ao desgaste das lâminas.

	 Antes da utilização, verificar que embalagem está íntegra

Paredzētie lietotāji: SAFESCRAPER TWIST drīkst lietot tikai 
zobārstniecībā specializējušies ķirurgi.
Lietošanas vide: ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai tikai 
ambulatorā/slimnīcas vidē.
Indikācijas: Ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai pacientiem, kuriem tiek 
veikta kaula transplantācija, izmantojot autologus blīvos kaulaudus, 
lai atjaunotu kaulaudus mutes dobuma ķirurģijas laikā.
Klīniskie ieguvumi: SAFESCRAPER TWIST medicīnas ierīce ir 
paredzēta tāda autologā kaulu materiāla paņemšanai, ievākšanai 
un atbrīvošanai, ko izmanto kaulu reģenerācijas veicināšanai mutes 
dobuma ķirurģijā. 
SAFESCRAPER ierīces ir ātras un precīzas - tas nozīmē, ka paņemtie 
blīvie kaulaudi ir labas kvalitātes (daudz dzīvu osteocītu) un spēj 
veicināt kaula transplantēšanos (neo-vaskularizāciju un kaulu 
reģenerāciju), galu galā novedot pie veiksmīga implanta/implanta 
izdzīvošanas pacientiem, kuriem tiek veikta implantācijas operācija. 
Pateicoties ierīces dizainam, pacienti 2 nedēļu laikā pēc operācijas 
izjūt tikai nelielu vai vispār nekādu diskomfortu/sāpes un ir 
apmierināti (gatavi atkārtot procedūru, ja tas nepieciešams).
6. Kontrindikācijas
Ierīces lietošana ir kontrindicēta šādos gadījumos: 
Intensīvi smēķētāji (vairāk nekā 10-20 cigaretes dienā), zobu 
aplikums un smaganu asiņošana, slikta mutes dobuma higiēna 
vai aktīva periodonta slimība, ļaundabīgi audzēji beigu stadijā, 
galvas un kakla audzēji, ķīmijterapija, staru terapija, nekontrolēts 
diabēts, hepatīts vai smagas aknu vai nieru slimības, imūnsistēmas 
traucējumi, sistēmiskas slimības, grūtniecība, zīdīšanas periods, 
narkomānija vai alkoholisms, nemotivēti pacienti, pacienti ar 
garīgiem traucējumiem un tādi, kuri nevēlas sadarboties, ārstēšana 
ar bifosfonātiem, imūnsupresīvā terapija, HIV, akūtas lokālas vai 
sistēmiskas infekcijas.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST ir izgatavots no materiāliem, kas nesatur 
bīstamas vielas. Materiāli nav toksiski un ir bioloģiski saderīgi. 
Tomēr ierīci nav ieteicams lietot lietotājiem vai pacientiem, kuriem ir 
noteikta individuāla jutība, saskaroties ar šādām vielām, ko nelielos 
daudzumos papildus hromam satur nerūsējošā tērauda asmeņi un 
kuras ir tiešā saskarē ar pacienta kaulu: silīcijs, mangāns, molibdēns 
nelielos daudzumos.
Attiecībā uz jebkādām alerģijām pret konkrētiem materiāliem, 
jāatzīmē, ka speciālais nerūsējošais tērauds, ko izmanto asmeņu 
ražošanā, nesatur niķeli. Asmens turētāja korpuss un tvertne kaulu 
savākšanai ir no plastmasas un tie ir tiešā saskarē ar pacienta kaulu. 
Šo komponentu ražošanā izmantotie plastmasas materiāli NESATUR 
lateksu un BPA. Ierīce nesatur ftalātus.
7. Lietošanas instrukcija
a) Atveriet iepakojumu no tās puses, uz kuras ir  simbols 
b) Novietojiet instrumentu sterilā laukā, rīkojoties tā, lai garantētu 
aseptisku lauku.
c) Ierīce jātur tā, lai caurspīdīgā tvertne būtu vērsta pret kaulu un tādā 
veidā, lai lietošanas laikā nodrošinātu precīzas kustības (sk. 1. attēlu).
d) Kaulu materiāla paņemšana tiek veikta, ierīces galu ar asmeni 
spiežot pret kaula virsmu un vienlaikus velkot ierīci atpakaļ 
(sk. 2. attēlu). Kaula materiālu var paņemt arī ar ieslīpām un sānu 
kustībām. Mainot leņķi, kādā instruments tiek turēts, un piemēroto 
spiedienu, var iegūt vēlamo kaulu plātnīšu vai skaidu konsistenci. 
Ņemiet vērā, ka, lai gan 1. un 2. attēlā ir attēlotas Safescraper Twist 
ierīces “izliektās” versijas, tie ir jāuzskata par derīgiem visām ierīces 
versijām, jo attēlotā paņemšanas procedūra ir identiska arī ierīces 
“taisnajai” versijai.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST tvertnē var savākt līdz 3 cm3 kaula, bet izliekto 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE un SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE 
VOLUMIZER tvertnēs var savākt līdz 2,5 cm3 kaulaudu.
e) Lai izņemtu savākto kaulu materiālu, pavērsiet caurspīdīgo 
tvertni uz leju, nospiediet bloķēšanas pogu sānos un bīdiet tvertni 
pulksteņrādītāja virzienā (skatīt 3. un 4. attēlu).
Lai turpinātu ievākšanas procedūru, kā arī pirms ierīces utilizācijas 
novietojiet tvertni sākotnējā pozīcijā, nospiežot sānos esošo pogu, 
lai ieietu bloķēšanas pozīcijā (skatīt 5. attēlu).
Lai pārnestu savākto kaula materiāla uz implantāta vietu, var izmantot 
kādu instrumentu, piemēram, pinceti vai karoti (skatīt 6. attēlu).
Ja griešanas kvalitāte ir slikta, ierīce ir jānomaina.
META Technologies ir noteikuši, ka vienas un tās pašas ķirurģiskās 
procedūras laikā un vienam un tam pašam pacientam ierīci var 
izmantot materiāla ievākšanai ne vairāk kā 10 reizes. Izņemamā 
kaulu materiāla daudzums ir atkarīgs no ārstējamā kaula defekta 
pakāpes un apjoma. Procedūrai jābūt tādai, lai izņemšanas zonā 
pacientam netiktu nodarīts kaitējums, noņemot pārmērīgu kaula 
daudzumu. Tas jānovērtē ārstam, pamatojoties uz kaula kvalitāti 
izņemšanas vietā un pacienta vispārējo veselības stāvokli, ņemot vērā 
šajā instrukcijas lapā norādītās kontrindikācijas un brīdinājumus.
8. Piesardzības pasākumi
Ierīces lietošanas laikā ieteicams: 
- Nēsāt sterilus aizsargcimdus
- Izmantot acu aizsarglīdzekļus
- Lietot masku
- Uzvilkt aizsargapģērbu
9. Iespējamās nevēlamās blakusparādības
Pašreizējās klīniskās zināšanas neliecina par īpašām 
blakusparādībām vai komplikācijām. Atsevišķos gadījumos ir 
ziņots par šādām pēcoperācijas komplikācijām: gļotādas slāņa 
atvēršanās, membrānas atsegšanās, implantāta disfunkcija, pārejošas 
neirosensoras izmaiņas, infekcijas, brūces atvēršanās, pietūkums, 
īpaši smēķējošiem pacientiem.
10. Brīdinājumi
	 STERILA medicīniska ierīce, sterilizēta ar etilēnoksīdu.
	 Ierīce paredzēta vienreizējai lietošanai.
	 Ierīci nedrīkst tīrīt, atkārtoti sterilizēt un izmantot.
	 Ierīces atkārtota izmantošana var izraisīt krusteniskās 

kontaminācijas risku, infekcijas pacientam un apdraudēt kaulu 
reģenerācijas operācijas panākumus, griešanas kapacitātes 
zudumu asmeņu nodiluma dēļ.

	 Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka iepakojums ir neskarts.
	 Nelietojiet preci, ja iepakojums ir bojāts.
	 Ja sterilais iepakojums nav neskarts vai ir bojāts, vai ja tas 

ir nejauši atvērts pirms lietošanas, produkts ir jāutilizē un 
jānomaina ar jaunu atbilstošu ierīci neskartā un nebojātā sterilā 
iepakojumā.

	 Uz blistera ir “atvēršanas norāde”, kas nodrošina drošu 
atvēršanu.

	 Ierīci var izmantot tikai kvalificēti ķirurgi, kas specializējas 
zobārstniecībā.

	 Ierīces lietošana nepiemērotos higiēnas apstākļos var 
izraisīt infekcijas slimību pārnešanu pacientam, infekcijas 
implantācijas vietā un novest pie neveiksmīgas kaulu 
reģenerācijas operācijas.

	 Ķirurgam ir jānosaka pacienta piemērotība kaulu reģenerācijas 
operācijai un atbilstošā ķirurģisko darbību secība.

	 Strādājot ar ierīci, vienmēr lietojiet sterilus cimdus un stingri 
ievērojiet noteikumus, lai nodrošinātu sterilu vidi. Ķirurgam ir 
jāveic visi nepieciešamie aizsardzības pasākumi, lai novērstu ar 
kaulu transplantāciju saistītos infekciju un komplikāciju riskus.

	 Asas malas. Pārliecinieties, ka neiegriežat sterilos cimdus ar 
instrumenta aso galu.

	 Pēc lietošanas izmetiet speciālos konteineros, kas paredzēti 
medicīniskiem atkritumiem saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem 
noteikumiem.

	 Derīguma termiņš ir norādīts uz etiķetes ar ISO 15223-1 
standartā noteikto simbolu.

	 Šīs rokasgrāmatas beigās ir lietotāja rokasgrāmatā un uz 
etiķetes izmantoto simbolu atšifrējums.

11. Piesardzības pasākumi
Asu asmeņu klātbūtne, kas var radīt traumas pacientam vai 
lietotājam, vai iegriezumus ķirurga izmantotajos aizsargcimdos.
12. Uzglabāšanas apstākļi
Ierīce jāuzglabā tīrā vidē, tālu no mitruma un karstuma avotiem un 
tiešiem saules stariem.
13. Lietošana
Strādājot ar ierīci, vienmēr lietojiet sterilus cimdus un stingri ievērojiet 
noteikumus, lai nodrošinātu sterilu operācijas lauku.
14. Utilizācija
Izlietotā ierīce ir jāiznīcina saskaņā ar kompetento iestāžu prasībām 
un spēkā esošajiem valsts vai vietējiem tiesību aktiem par potenciāli 
piesārņotu medicīnisko materiālu iznīcināšanu.
Pēc lietošanas ierīce ir jāiznīcina īpašos konteineros, kas paredzēti 
piesārņotu un potenciāli bīstamu slimnīcas atkritumu iznīcināšanai, 
atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem.
15. Iepakojums
Ierīce tiek piegādāta sterila un tīrā telpā atsevišķi iepakota, blisterī. 
Blisteris savukārt ir ievietots aizsargājošā cilindrā, kas satur trīs 
atsevišķus blisterus.

Benefiċċji Kliniċi: l-apparat mediku SAFESCRAPER TWIST huwa 
maħsub għall-ħsad, il-ġbir u r-rilaxx tal-għadam kortikali awtologu 
użat biex jippromwovi r-riġenerazzjoni tal-għadam fil-kirurġija orali. 
Is-SAFESCRAPERs huma rapidi u preċiżi, li jfisser li l-għadam 
kortikali maħsud huwa ta’ kwalità tajba (osteoċiti vijabbli multipli) 
u kapaċi jippromwovu l-proċedura tat-trapjantar tal-għadam 
(neovaskularizzazzjoni u riġenerazzjoni tal-għadam), li finalment 
jirriżulta fis-suċċess/sopravivenza tal-impjant fil-pazjenti għaddejjin 
minn kirurġija ta’ impjant dentali 
Grazzi għad-disinn tal-apparat, il-pazjenti jesperjenzaw ftit jew xejn 
skumdità/uġigħ fil-ġimagħtejn wara l-operazzjoni u jkunu sodisfatti 
(lesti jirrepetu l-proċedura jekk meħtieġ).
6. Kontraindikazzjonijiet
L-użu tal-apparat huwa kontraindikat fil-każijiet li ġejjin: 
Tipjip qawwi (aktar minn 10-20 sigarett kuljum), ħruġ ta' demm 
mill-plakka u l-ħanek, iġjene orali fqira jew mard perjodontali attiv, 
tumuri malinni terminali, kanċer tar-ras u tal-għonq, kimoterapija, 
terapija bir-radjazzjoni, dijabete mhux ikkontrollata, mard sever 
tal-fwied, epatite jew mard sever tal-kliewi, disturbi tas-sistema 
immunitarja, mard sistemiku, tqala, treddigħ, abbuż tad-droga jew 
alkoħol, pazjenti mhux motivati, pazjenti bi problemi mentali u mhux 
kooperattivi, trattament b'bisfosfonati, terapiji immunosoppressivi, 
HIV, infezzjonijiet lokali jew sistemiċi akuti.
SAFESCRAPER TWIST huwa magħmul minn materjal li ma 
fihx sustanzi perikolużi. Il-materjali mhumiex tossiċi u huma 
bijokompatibbli. Madankollu, l-użu tal-apparat mhuwiex rakkomandat 
f'utenti jew pazjenti li għandhom sensitizzazzjoni individwali stabbilita 
relatata mas-sustanzi li ġejjin li huma preżenti fi traċċi, minbarra 
l-kromju, fi xfafar tal-azzar inossidabbli, u li jiġu f'kuntatt dirett 
mal-għadam tal-pazjent: traċċi ta' silikon, manganiż, molibdenu.
Fir-rigward ta' xi allerġiji għal materjali partikolari, għandu jiġi nnutat 
li l-azzar inossidabbli speċjali użat għall-produzzjoni tax-xfafar ma 
fihx nikil. Il-parti prinċipali tal-holder tax-xafra u l-kompartiment 
tal-ġbir tal-għadam huma magħmula minn materjal tal-plastik u jiġu 
f'kuntatt dirett mal-għadam tal-pazjent. Il-materjali tal-plastik użati 
għall-produzzjoni ta' dawn il-komponenti ma fihomx latex u ma 
fihomx BPA. L-apparat ma fihx ftalati.
7. Istruzzjonijiet għall-użu
a) Iftaħ il-pakkett min-naħa fejn jidher is-simbolu  
b) Iddepożita l-istrument fuq il-qasam sterili, waqt li timmaniġġjah 
b'tali mod li jiggarantixxi l-qasam asettiku.
c) L-apparat għandu jinqabad bil-kompartiment trasparenti jħares 
lejn l-għadam u b’tali mod li jiżgura movimenti preċiżi waqt l-użu 
(ara Fig. 1).
d) L-għadam jinġabar billi timbotta t-tarf tal-apparat lejn il-wiċċ 
tal-għadam u, fl-istess ħin, tiġbed lura l-apparat innifsu (ara Fig. 2). 
L-għadam jista' jinġabar ukoll b'movimenti oblikwi u laterali. Huwa 
possibbli li tinkiseb il-konsistenza mixtieqa tal-lamellae jew tal-qxur 
tal-għadam billi tvarja l-angolu tal-istrument u l-pressjoni eżerċitata. 
Għalkemm il-figuri 1 u 2 imsemmija hawn fuq fihom immaġini 
tal-“verżjonijiet ikkurvati” tas-Safescraper Twist, jekk jogħġbok innota 
li dawn għandhom jitqiesu validi għall-verżjonijiet kollha tal-apparat, 
peress li l-proċedura ta’ ġbir murija hija identika meta tintuża 
l-verżjoni “dritta” tal-apparat.
Il-kompartiment tas-SAFESCRAPER TWIST jista' jżomm sa 3 cc ta' 
għadam, filwaqt li l-kompartiment tas-SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve 
u s-SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve VOLUMIZER jista' jżomm sa 2.5 cc 
ta' għadam.
e) Biex toħroġ l-għadam miġbur, żomm il-kompartiment trasparenti 
jħares 'l isfel, agħfas il-buttuna tal-qfil lateralment u żerżaq 
il-kompartiment f'direzzjoni lejn l-arloġġ (ara l-fig. 3 u 4).
Biex tkompli l-proċedura ta’ ġbir jew qabel tarmi l-apparat, erġa’ 
poġġi l-kompartiment fil-pożizzjoni inizjali tiegħu billi tagħfas 
il-buttuna fuq il-ġenb biex tattiva l-pożizzjoni tal-illokkjar (ara Fig. 5).
Strument (bħal forċipi jew mgħarfa) jista’ jintuża biex jittrasferixxi 
l-materjal tal-għadam miġbur lejn is-sit tal-impjantazzjoni (ara Fig. 6).
Jekk il-kwalità tat-tqattigħ hija ħażina, l-apparat għandu jiġi sostitwit.
L-apparat ġie kkwalifikat minn META Technologies biex iwettaq sa 
massimu ta’ 10 ġbir tal-għadam fl-istess proċedura kirurġika u fuq 
l-istess pazjent. L-ammont ta' għadam li għandu jitneħħa jiddependi 
fuq is-severità u d-daqs tad-difett fl-għadam li jrid jiġi ttrattat. 
Il-proċedura għandha tkun tali li ma ssir l-ebda ħsara lill-pazjent 
fiż-żona tal-ġbir bħala riżultat tat-tneħħija ta' ammonti eċċessivi 
ta' għadam. Din il-valutazzjoni għandha titwettaq mit-tabib, abbażi 
tal-kwalità tal-għadam fis-sit tal-ġbir u l-kundizzjonijiet ġenerali 
tas-saħħa tal-pazjent, filwaqt li jitqiesu l-kontraindikazzjonijiet 
u t-twissijiet rrappurtati f'din il-Folja tal-Istruzzjonijiet.
8. Prekawzjonijiet
Waqt li tuża l-apparat, huwa rakkomandat li: 
- Tilbes ingwanti protettivi sterili
- Tuża protezzjoni għall-għajnejn
- Tuża maskra
- Tilbes ilbies protettiv

9. Reazzjonijiet avversi potenzjali
L-għarfien kliniku attwali ma jenfasizzax effetti jew kumplikazzjonijiet 
avversi partikolari. F'xi każijiet, il-kumplikazzjonijiet ta' wara 
l-kirurġija li ġejjin ġew irrappurtati: qsim/ftuħ (dehiscence) 
mukosali, espożizzjoni tal-membrana, l-impjant ma jirnexxix, 
bidliet sensorinewrali temporanji, infezzjonijiet, ftuħ tal-feriti, nefħa 
(speċjalment fost pazjenti li jpejpu).
10. Twissijiet
	 Apparat mediku STERILI għall-isterilizzazzjoni tal-EtO.
	 L-apparat qiegħed biex JINTUŻA DARBA BISS.
	 L-apparat ma jistax jitnaddaf, jiġi sterilizzat mill-ġdid u jerġa' 

jintuża.
	 L-użu mill-ġdid tal-apparat jista' jikkawża riskji ta' 

kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata u infezzjoni fil-pazjent; 
jista' jikkomprometti s-suċċess tal-kirurġija ta' riġenerazzjoni 
tal-għadam, u jikkawża t-telf tal-kapaċità tal-qtugħ minħabba li 
x-xfafar jittieklu bl-użu.

	 Qabel l-użu, kun żgur li l-pakkett ikun intatt.
	 Tużax il-prodott jekk il-pakkett ikun bil-ħsara.
	 Jekk l-ippakkjar sterili ma jkunx intatt jew ikun bil-ħsara, 

jew jekk jinfetaħ mhux intenzjonalment qabel l-użu, il-prodott 
irid jintrema u jinbidel b'apparat ġdid konformi bi ppakkjar 
sterili intatt u bla ħsara.

	 Fuq il-folja hemm qasma żgħira li tippermetti li tiftaħha b'mod 
sigur.

	 L-apparat jista' jintuża biss minn kirurgi professjonali 
kwalifikati.

	 L-użu tal-apparat f'kundizzjonijiet iġjeniċi mhux xierqa 
jista' jikkawża t-trażmissjoni ta' mard infettiv lill-pazjent, 
infezzjonijiet fis-sit tal-impjantazzjoni u li l-kirurġija ta' 
riġenerazzjoni tal-għadam ma tirnexxix.

	 Il-kirurgu għandu jistabbilixxi l-adegwatezza tal-pazjent għal 
operazzjonijiet ta' riġenerazzjoni tal-għadam u s-sekwenza 
kirurġika xierqa.

	 Dejjem uża ingwanti sterili u imxi ma' proċeduri stretti biex 
tiżgura l-isterilità meta timmaniġġja l-apparat. Il-kirurgu għandu 
jieħu l-prekawzjonijiet kollha meħtieġa biex jipprevjeni r-riskju 
ta' infezzjoni u kumplikazzjonijiet assoċjati mal-proċedura 
tat-trapjantar tal-għadam.

	 Preżenza ta' truf li jaqtgħu. Kun żgur li ma taqtax l-ingwanti 
sterili bit-tarf li jaqta' tal-għodda.

	 Wara l-użu, armi f'kontenituri speċjali għall-iskart mediku skont 
ir-regolamenti rilevanti dwar is-suġġett.

	 Id-data ta' skadenza tinsab fuq it-tikketta bis-simbolu meħtieġ 
mill-ISO 15223-1.

	 Fl-aħħar ta’ dan il-Manwal hemm tabella bi spjegazzjoni 
tat-tifsira tas-simboli indikati mill-Manifattur fil-manwal 
tal-utent u fuq it-tikketta.

11. Prekawzjonijiet
Il-preżenza ta' xfafar li jaqtgħu li jistgħu jikkawżaw korriment 
lill-pazjent, lill-utent jew laċerazzjonijiet fl-ingwanti protettivi li 
jintlibsu mill-kirurgu.
12. Kundizzjonijiet tal-ħażna
L-apparat għandu jinħażen f'ambjent nadif, 'il bogħod minn sorsi ta' 
sħana u umdità u mix-xemx diretta.
13. Immaniġġjar
Meta timmaniġġja l-apparat, dejjem ilbes ingwanti sterili u imxi 
ma' proċeduri stretti biex tiżgura l-isterilità tal-qasam fejn issir 
l-operazzjoni.
14. Rimi
L-apparat użat għandu jintrema f'konformità mar-rekwiżiti 
tal-Awtoritajiet Kompetenti u l-liġijiet nazzjonali jew lokali fis-
seħħ fir-rigward tar-rimi ta' materjal potenzjalment ikkontaminat 
mill-ambjenti tal-kura tas-saħħa.
Wara l-użu, l-apparat għandu jintrema f'kontenituri speċjali ddedikati 
għar-rimi ta' skart tal-isptarijiet ikkontaminat u potenzjalment 
perikoluż u skont ir-regolamenti attwali.

életképes oszteocitaval), és képes elősegíteni a csontátültetést 
(neovaszkularizáció és csontregeneráció), végső soron meghatározva 
az implantáción átesett betegeknél az implantátum sikerét/
időtállóságát. 
Az eszköz kialakításának köszönhetően a páciensek a műtét utáni 2 
hétben alig vagy egyáltalán nem éreznek kellemetlenséget/fájdalmat, 
és elégedettek (ha szükséges, hajlandók megismételni az eljárást).
6. Ellenjavallatok
Az eszköz használata ellenjavallt a következő esetekben: 
Erős dohányzás (napi 10-20 cigarettánál több), lepedék és vérző íny, 
rossz szájhigiénia vagy aktív parodontális betegség, végstádiumban 
lévő rosszindulatú daganatok, fej- és nyaki daganatok, kemoterápia, 
sugárkezelés, nem kezelt cukorbetegség, hepatitis, súlyos máj- vagy 
vesebetegség, immunrendszeri rendellenességek, szisztémás 
betegségek, terhesség, szoptatás, kábítószer- vagy alkoholfogyasztás, 
motiválatlan betegek, mentálisan beteg és nem együttműködő 
betegek, biszfoszfonátkezelés, immunszuppresszív terápiák, HIV, akut 
helyi vagy szisztémás fertőzések.
A SAFESCRAPER TWIST veszélyes anyagoktól mentes alapanyagokból 
készül. Az anyagok nem mérgezőek és biokompatibilisek. Az eszköz 
használata azonban nem javasolt olyan felhasználók vagy páciensek 
esetén, akiknél a csonttal közvetlenül érintkező rozsdamentes acél 
pengékben a krómon kívül nyomokban található anyagokra (szilícium, 
mangán, molibdén) egyéni érzékenység áll fenn.
Az egyes anyagokkal szembeni allergiával kapcsolatban meg kell 
jegyezni, hogy a pengék gyártásához használt speciális rozsdamentes 
acél nem tartalmaz nikkelt. A páciens csontjával közvetlenül érintkező 
pengetartó test és a csontgyűjtő tartály műanyagból készül. Az 
ezen alkotórészek gyártásához használt műanyagok Latex- és 
BPA-mentesek. Az eszköz ftalátmentes.
7. Használati útmutató
a) Nyissa ki a csomagolást a szimbólummal jelölt  oldalon 
b) Az aszeptikus teret garantálva helyezze a műszert a steril mezőre.
c) Az eszközt úgy kell tartani, hogy az átlátszó tartály a csont felé 
nézzen, és biztosítsa a pontos mozdulatokat használat közdben 
(lásd az 1. ábra).
d) A csont begyűjtéséhez nyomja az eszköz végét a csont felületéhez, 
miközben hátrahúzza az eszközt (lásd 2. ábra). A csontot ferde és 
oldalirányú mozdulatokkal is össze lehet gyűjteni Az eszköz szögének 
és a kifejtett nyomás erősségének változtatásával érhető el a kívánt 
csontlemezek vagy -forgácsok állaga. 
Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy bár a fenti 1. és 2. ábrán a 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST eszköz „hajlított” változatának képei láthatók, 
az útmutató azonban az eszköz összes típusára érvényes, mivel az 
ábrázolt begyűjtési eljárás az „egyenes” változat esetében is azonos.
A SAFESCRAPER TWIST tartályba akár 3 cc csont, míg a 
SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE és SAFESCRAPER TWIST CURVE 
VOLUMIZER tartályokba akár 2,5 cc csont is begyűjthető.
e) Az összegyűjtött csont kivételéhez tartsa lefelé az átlátszó tartályt, 
nyomja oldalra a reteszelő gombot, és csúsztassa el a tartályt az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba (lásd 3. és 4. ábra).
A folytatásához vagy az eszköz ártalmatlanítása előtt helyezze 
vissza a tartályt a kiindulási helyzetbe, és az oldalán lévő gomb 
megnyomásával rögzítse a pozíciót (lásd 5. ábra).
Az összegyűjtött csontanyagot egy eszköz, például csipesz vagy kanál 
használatával helyezze át a beültetés helyére (lásd 6. ábra).
Ha a vágás minősége nem megfelelő, az eszközt ki kell cserélni.
A META Technologies minősítése alapján az eszköz ugyanazon 
sebészeti eljárás keretében és ugyanazon páciensen ismételten, 
legfeljebb 10 alkalommal használható csontbegyűjtésre. Az 
eltávolítandó csont mennyisége a kezelendő csontkárosodás 
súlyosságától és méretétől függ. Az eljárás során figyelni kell a túlzott 
csonteltávolítás elkerülésére, hogy az ne okozzon kárt a páciensnek 
a begyűjtési területen. Ezt az értékelést az orvosnak kell elvégeznie 
a csont minősége alapján a kivételi helyen és a páciens általános 
egészségi állapotának figyelembevételével, tekintettel a jelen 
útmutatóban feltüntetett ellenjavallatokra és figyelmeztetésekre.
8. Óvintézkedések
Az eszköz használata során ajánlott: 
- Steril védőkesztyűt használata
- Szemvédő használata
- Maszk használata
- Védőruházat viselése
9. Lehetséges mellékhatások
A jelenlegi klinikai ismeretek alapján nincsenek különösebb 
mellékhatások vagy szövődmények. Néhány esetben az operáció után 
a következő szövődményeket jelentették: nyálkahártya szétválása, 
membrán felszínre kerülése, implantátum sikertelen beépülése, 
átmeneti neuroszenzoros változások, fertőzések, seb felnyílása, 
duzzanat, különösen dohányzó pácienseknél.
10. Figyelmeztetések
	 STERIL orvosi eszköz EtO sterilizáláshoz.
	 Az eszköz egyszer használatos.
	 Az eszköz nem tisztítható, nem sterilizálható, nem használható 

újra.
	 Az eszköz újrafelhasználása keresztszennyeződés 

kockázatához, a páciens fertőzéséhez és a csontregenerációs 
műtét sikertelenségéhez, valamint a pengék kopása miatt 
vágási teljesítmény csökkenéséhez vezethet.

	 Használat előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a csomagolás 
sértetlen.

	 Ha a csomagolás sérült, ne használja a terméket.
	 Ha a steril csomagolás nem érintetlen vagy sérült, vagy 

használat előtt véletlenül kinyitják, a terméket ártalmatlanítani 
kell és ki kell cserélni egy új, sértetlen és steril csomagolású 
megfelelő eszközre.

	 A buborékcsomagoláson található egy ”nyitási pont”, amely 
biztonságos nyitást tesz lehetővé.

	 Az eszközt csak szakképzett szájsebészek használhatják.
	 Az eszköz nem megfelelő higiénés körülmények között történő 

használata fertőző betegségek átterjedését, a beültetés 
helyén kialakuló fertőzést és a csontregenerációs műtét 
sikertelenségét okozhatja.

	 A sebésznek meg kell állapítania, hogy a páciens alkalmas-e 
a csontregenerációs beavatkozásra és el kell döntenie a 
megfelelő műtéti sorrendet.

	 A sterilitás biztosítása érdekében mindig használjon steril 
kesztyűt és szigorúan tartsa be az eljárásokat az eszköz 
használata során. A sebésznek meg kell tennie minden 
szükséges óvintézkedést a fertőzések és csontátültetéshez 
kapcsolódó esetleges komplikációk megelőzése érdekében.

	 Vigyázat, éles pengék! Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne vágja el a steril 
kesztyűt az eszköz éles végével.

	 Használat után az eszközt a hatályos rendeleteknek 
megfelelően az orvosihulladék-tárolókba kell helyezni.

	 A lejárati dátum az ISO 15223-1 szabványnak megfelelő 
szimbólummal van jelölve a címkén.

	 Ennek az útmutatónak a végén található egy jelmagyarázat, 
amely tartalmazza a gyártó által a használati útmutatóban és a 
címkén használt szimbólumok jelentését.

11. Óvintézkedések
Az eszköz éles pengékkkel rendelkezik, amelyek sérülést okozhatnak 
a páciensnek, a felhasználónak vagy a sebész által viselt védőkesztyű 
sérülését okozhatják.
12. Tárolási feltételek
Az eszközt tiszta, hőtől, nedvességtől, és közvetlen napfénytől védett 
helyen kell tárolni.
13. Mozgatás
Az eszköz kezelése közben mindig használjon steril kesztyűt, és 
szigorúan tartsa be az előírásokat a műtéti terület sterilitásának 
biztosítása érdekében.
14. Ártalmatlanítás
A használt eszközt az illetékes hatóságok előírásainak, valamint 
a potenciálisan szennyezett orvosi anyagok ártalmatlanítására 
vonatkozó hatályos nemzeti vagy helyi törvényeknek megfelelően 
kell ártalmatlanítani.
Használat után az eszközt a szennyezett és potenciálisan veszélyes 
kórházi hulladékok elhelyezésére szolgáló speciális tartályokba kell 
helyezni, a hatályos előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani.
15. Csomagolás
Az eszköz sterilen kerül forgalomba, és egyenként, steril szobában 
csomagolják buborékcsomagolásba. A buborékcsomagolást egy 
három, különálló buborékcsomagot tartalmazó védőcsőbe helyezik.
16. A gyártó adatai
META Technologies S.R.L.
Via E. Villa. 7
42124 Reggio Emilia, Olaszország
Tel.: + 39 0522 502311
info@metahosp.com 
www.metahosp.com 

4. Skład
SAFESCRAPER TWIST jest wyrobem medycznym klasy IIa zgodnie 
z wymaganiami rozporządzenia (UE) 2017/745; jest to inwazyjny wyrób 
chirurgiczny o tymczasowym czasie działania (poniżej 60 minut). 
Części mające kontakt z tkankami kostnymi pacjenta są następujące:
Specjalne ostrza ze stali nierdzewnej: stalowe ostrze ma bezpośredni 
kontakt z kością pacjenta. Ostrze jest wykonane ze specjalnej stali 
nierdzewnej, która oprócz chromu zawiera śladowe ilości krzemu, 
manganu, molibdenu. Stal, o której mowa, nie zawiera niklu.
Korpus uchwytu ostrza i plastikowy zbiornik na kość: 
mają bezpośredni kontakt z kością pacjenta. Składają się z POM 
+ polimeru akrylowego. Tworzywa sztuczne użyte do produkcji tych 
komponentów nie zawierają lateksu i BPA. Wyrób nie zawiera ftalanów.
5. Przeznaczenie
Przeznaczenie: przyrząd do pobierania, pozyskiwania i zwalniania kości 
autogennej w zastosowaniach regeneracyjnych w chirurgii jamy ustnej.
Grupa pacjentów i przewidywane warunki medyczne: bezzębni pacjenci 
z ciężką resorpcją kości, ubytkami kostnymi po ablacji z powodu 
nowotworów lub osteonekrozy, ubytkami kostnymi związanymi 
z wadami wrodzonymi, częściową lub całkowitą bezzębnością, 
poziomymi i pionowymi ubytkami grzebienia wyrostka. Skrobaczka 
SAFESCRAPER jest przeznaczona do stosowania u pacjentów, którzy 
osiągnęli dojrzałość szkieletową w leczeniu zaniku kości w zabiegach 
regeneracji kości jamy ustnej. Wykluczeni pacjenci to w szczególności: 
kobiety w ciąży i karmiące piersią oraz pacjenci, którzy nie osiągnęli 
dojrzałości szkieletowej oraz dzieci.
Docelowi użytkownicy: skrobaczka SAFESCRAPER TWIST jest 
przeznaczona wyłącznie dla chirurgów specjalizujących się 
w stomatologii.
Środowisko użytkowania: Przyrząd jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do 
użytku ambulatoryjnego/szpitalnego.
Wskazania: Przyrząd jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentów 
poddawanych przeszczepowi kości z autogenną kością korową w celu 
regeneracji tkanki kostnej podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych w jamie 
ustnej.
Korzyści kliniczne: Wyrób medyczny SAFESCRAPER TWIST jest 
przeznaczony do pozyskiwania, gromadzenia i zwalniania autogennej 
kości korowej wykorzystywanej do wspomagania regeneracji kości 
w chirurgii jamy ustnej. 
Skrobaczki SAFESCRAPER są szybkie i precyzyjne, co oznacza, 
że pobrana kość korowa jest dobrej jakości (liczne żywe osteocyty) 
i jest zdolna do wspomagania przeszczepu kości (neowaskularyzacji 
i regeneracji kości), ostatecznie decydując o powodzeniu/przeżyciu 
implantu u pacjentów poddawanych chirurgii implantacyjnej. 
Dzięki konstrukcji przyrządu, w czasie 2 tygodni po zabiegu pacjenci 
odczuwają niewielki dyskomfort/ból lub nie odczuwają go wcale i są 
usatysfakcjonowani (skłonni powtórzyć zabieg w razie potrzeby).
6. Przeciwwskazania
Stosowanie przyrządu jest przeciwwskazane w następujących 
przypadkach: 
Nałogowe palenie tytoniu (ponad 10–20 papierosów dziennie), płytka 
nazębna i krwawiące dziąsła, niedostateczna higiena jamy ustnej 
lub aktywna choroba przyzębia, nieuleczalne nowotwory złośliwe, 
nowotwory głowy i szyi, chemioterapia, radioterapia, niekontrolowana 
cukrzyca, zapalenie wątroby, ciężka choroba wątroby lub nerek, 
zaburzenia układu odpornościowego, choroby ogólnoustrojowe, 
ciąża, laktacja, nadużywanie leków lub alkoholu, brak motywacji 
pacjentów, pacjenci chorzy psychicznie i niewspółpracujący, leczenie 
bisfosfonianami, terapie immunosupresyjne, HIV, ostre infekcje 
miejscowe lub ogólnoustrojowe.
SKROBACZKA SAFESCRAPER TWIST jest wykonana z materiałów, które 
nie zawierają substancji niebezpiecznych. Materiały są nietoksyczne 
i biokompatybilne. Przyrząd nie jest jednak zalecany do stosowania przez 
użytkowników lub pacjentów z ustaloną indywidualną wrażliwością na 
następujące substancje zawarte w śladowych ilościach, oprócz chromu, 
w ostrzach ze stali nierdzewnej i w bezpośrednim kontakcie z kością 
pacjenta: śladowe ilości krzemu, manganu, molibdenu.
W odniesieniu do ewentualnych alergii na poszczególne materiały, 
należy zauważyć, że specjalna stal nierdzewna użyta do produkcji 
ostrzy nie zawiera niklu. Korpus uchwytu ostrza i pojemnik na kość są 
wykonane z tworzywa sztucznego i mają bezpośredni kontakt z kością 
pacjenta. Tworzywa sztuczne użyte do produkcji tych komponentów nie 
zawierają lateksu i BPA. Wyrób jest wolny od ftalanów.
7. Instrukcja użytkowania
a) Otworzyć opakowanie od strony oznaczonej symbolem .
b) Umieścić wyrób na polu sterylnym, obchodząc się z nim w taki 
sposób, aby zapewnić aseptyczność pola.
c) Wyrób należy trzymać w taki sposób, aby przezroczysty zbiornik był 
skierowany w stronę kości i aby zapewnić precyzyjne ruchy podczas 
użytkowania (patrz rys. 1).
d) Kość jest pobierana poprzez popchnięcie końcówki przyrządu 
w kierunku powierzchni kości i jednoczesne pociągnięcie wyrobu do 
tyłu (patrz rys. 2). Kość można pobierać również ruchami skośnymi 
i bocznymi. Zmieniając kąt nachylenia przyrządu oraz siłę nacisku, 
można uzyskać pożądaną konsystencję wiórów lub płatków kostnych. 
Należy zauważyć, że chociaż, zamieszczone powyżej rysunki 
1 i 2 przedstawiają skrobaczkę Safescraper Twist w wersjach 
„zakrzywionych”, należy je traktować jako obowiązujące dla wszystkich 
wersji wyrobu, ponieważ zilustrowana procedura pobierania jest 
identyczna dla wyrobu w wersji „prostej”.
Zbiornik skrobaczki SAFESCRAPER TWIST może pomieścić 
do 3 cm3 kości, podczas gdy zbiorniki skrobaczek SAFESCRAPER TWIST 
curve i SAFESCRAPER TWIST curve VOLUMIZER mogą pomieścić do 
2,5 cm3 kości.
e) Aby pobrać zebraną kość, należy przytrzymać przezroczysty zbiornik 
skierowany w dół, nacisnąć przycisk blokujący z boku i przesunąć 
zbiornik w prawo (patrz rysunek 3 i 4).
Przed utylizacją przyrządu lub w celu kontynuowania procedury 
pobierania, zbiornik należy przestawić do położenia początkowego, 
naciskając przycisk z boku, aby zablokować go w pozycji wyjściowej 
(patrz rysunek 5).
Do przenoszenia zebranego materiału kostnego do miejsca 
implantacji można stosować narzędzia, takie jak kleszcze lub łyżka 
(patrz rysunek 6).
W przypadku niskiej jakości cięcia przyrząd należy wymienić.
Wyrób został zakwalifikowany przez META Technologies do powtarzania 
pobierania, w ramach tej samej procedury chirurgicznej i u tego 
samego pacjenta, maksymalnie 10 razy. Ilość usuwanej kości zależy od 
ciężkości i wielkości leczonego ubytku kostnego. Należy zastosować 
taką procedurę, aby w wyniku usunięcia zbyt dużej ilości kości, pacjent 
nie odniósł obrażeń w obszarze pobierania. Tego typu ocena powinna 
być dokonana przez lekarza na podstawie jakości kości w miejscu 
pobierania oraz ogólnego stanu zdrowia pacjenta, z uwzględnieniem 
przeciwwskazań i ostrzeżeń zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji.
8. Środki ostrożności
Podczas użytkowania wyrobu zaleca się: 
- Nosić sterylne rękawice ochronne
- Stosować ochronę oczu
- Używać maski
- Nosić odzież ochronną
9. Potencjalne działania niepożądane
Aktualny stan wiedzy klinicznej nie wskazuje na występowanie 
szczególnych działań niepożądanych lub powikłań. W niektórych 
przypadkach zgłaszano następujące powikłania pooperacyjne: rozejście 
się brzegów błony śluzowej, odsłonięcie membrany, odrzucenie 
implantu, przejściowe zmiany czuciowo-nerwowe, infekcje, rozejście się 
brzegów rany, obrzęk, zwłaszcza u palaczy.
10. Ostrzeżenia
	 STERYLNY wyrób medyczny do sterylizacji tlenkiem etylenu.
	 Wyrób jednorazowego użytku.
	 Wyrób nie może być czyszczony, ponownie sterylizowany 

i ponownie używany.
	 Ponowne użycie wyrobu może stwarzać ryzyko zanieczyszczenia 

krzyżowego, zakażenia pacjenta, utraty zdolności cięcia z powodu 
zużycia ostrzy i zagrażać powodzeniu zabiegu regeneracji kości.

	 Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, że opakowanie jest 
nienaruszone.

	 Nie używać produktu, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone.
	 Jeśli sterylne opakowanie jest naruszone lub uszkodzone lub 

jeśli zostanie przypadkowo otwarte przed użyciem, produkt 
należy zutylizować i zastąpić nowym, zgodnym wyrobem 
w nienaruszonym i nieuszkodzonym sterylnym opakowaniu.

	 Na blistrze znajduje się „nacięcie” pozwalające na jego 
bezpieczne otwarcie.

	 Przyrząd może być używany wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanych 
chirurgów specjalizujących się w stomatologii.

	 Użytkowanie przyrządu w nieodpowiednich warunkach 
higienicznych może spowodować przeniesienie chorób zakaźnych 
na pacjenta, zakażenia w miejscu implantacji oraz niepowodzenie 
zabiegu regeneracji kości.
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